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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 General Information 
 

Project Information:     Site Information: 
Jasper Power Plant     Jasper Power Plant 
170EM00003      1163 East 15

th Street 
       Jasper, Indiana  47547  
       Dubois County 

Consultant Information:    Site Access Contact: 
Cardno ATC      Mr. Bud Hauersperger 
7988 Centerpoint Drive, Suite 100   General Manager of Jasper Municipal Utilities 

Indianapolis, Indiana  46256    Client Information:    

Telephone:  (317) 849-4990    Indiana 15 Regional Planning Commission 

Fax:  (317) 849-4278    Mr. Elliot Englert 

Reconnaissance Date: November 13, 2014  221 East First Street 

Site Assessor: Brian L. Kleeman, LPG   Ferdinand, Indiana 47532 

Senior Reviewer: Jason Cheney, CHMM      

Environmental Professional: Brian L. Kleeman     
 

Environmental Professional Statement: 
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in § 312.10 part of 40 CFR 312.  We have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training and experience to assess a property of the nature, history and 
setting of the subject property.  We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in 
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
 
 
 

 
       

Brian Kleeman, LPG – Staff Geologist 

Site Assessor / Environmental Professional 

 
 
 

 
       

Jason Cheney, CHMM – Due Diligence Manager 

Senior Reviewer 
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1.2 Findings, Opinions and Conclusions Summary 
 
Cardno ATC has performed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property in 
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13. Any exceptions to, or 
deletions from, this practice are described in Section 2.0 of this report. This assessment has revealed no 
evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property, except as noted in the 
summary of report findings and conclusions below:  
 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS SUMMARY 

Report Section Further 

Action? 

De minimis 

Condition 

REC 

and/or 

CREC 

Historical 

REC 

ASTM Non-

Scope 

Condition  

Description 

4.0 User Provided Information Yes  X   See Note 1 

5.1.1 Federal Database Findings Yes  X   See Note 2 

5.1.2 State and Tribal Database 

Findings 

No      

5.1.3 Local Environmental Record 

Sources 

No      

5.3 Historical Records Sources Yes  X   See Note 3 

6.2 Hazardous Substance Use, 

Storage and Disposal 

Yes X X   See Note 4 

6.3 Underground Storage Tanks No      

6.4 Aboveground Storage Tanks No      

6.5 Other Petroleum Products No      

6.6 Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

(PCBs) 

No      

6.7 Unidentified Substance 

Containers 

No      

6.8 Nonhazardous Solid Waste No      

6.9 Wastewater No      

6.10 Waste Pits, Ponds and Lagoons Yes  X   See Note 5 

6.11 Sumps Yes  X   See Note 4 

6.12 Septic Systems No      

6.13 Stormwater Management System No      

6.14 Wells No      

7.0 Subsurface Vapor Migration No      

8.0 Interviews No      

9.1 Asbestos-Containing Material 

(ACM) 

Yes    X See Note 6 

9.2 Lead-Based Paint (LBP) Yes    X See Note 7 

9.3 Mold Screening Yes    X See Note 8 

 

Note 1:  According to the Client Questionnaire, past use of the property includes a power plant. The 
property has been owned and operated by the City of Jasper since its construction in 1968. Water 
treatment chemicals for boiler operation and lubricants used for plant equipment were listed as prior 
chemicals stored/used at the property. A past environmental cleanup included the removal of coal ash 
from former lagoons on the property. No evidence of soil and/or groundwater sampling was noted in 
association with the cleanup. The past industrial use and former coal ash lagoons on the property 
represent a recognized environmental condition. 
 

Note 2: The property was identified as Jasper Municipal Electric Utility in the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) database. 
According to the EDR report, coal stored at the plant caught fire in August 2011 and the cleanup was 
coordinated with the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) air monitoring support. The Emergency 
Response Notification System (ERNS) database reported a release to the air and soil stemming from the 
August 2011 fire on the property. The United States Aerometric Information System (US AIRS) reported 
one violation of potential high emissions above the applicable major source thresholds. Cardno ATC 
conducted a file review of the facility on the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) 
Virtual File Cabinet (VFC). Based on the file review, multiple air monitoring reports were listed for the 
property from 1976 to 2014. Deviations to the facility’s air permit were reported regarding faulty equipment 
or operations. All the reported deviations appear to have been resolved.  According to Mr. Kenny 
Hochgesang, Jasper Fire Chief, the burning coal was processed through the plant. No evidence of 
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soil/groundwater assessment was noted on the property. The past uses associated with the power plant 
and lack of sampling represents a recognized environmental condition in regards to the property. 
 
According to the EDR report, the northwest adjacent facility was identified as Inwood Office Furniture 
(1108 E. 15

th
 Street) was listed in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) non-generator 

database. The facility was a historical small quantity generator of hazardous wastes including waste paint 
and solvents. Several violations were noted at the facility in April 1999 and appeared to achieve 
compliance in 2000.  Lilly Industries, Inc. was also listed at the facility’s address in 2000, where ignitable 
hazardous wastes were historical generated. Based on the file review on the IDEM VFC, multiple air 
monitoring reports were listed for the property from 1999 to 2014. Hazardous wastes generated at the 
facility included D001, F003, and F005 wastes. The violations reported in 1999 include the misuse of on-
site filters and wiping cloths. Improper determination of hazardous wastes was also noted. Based on the 
apparent upgradient status and close distance to the property, the past industrial use of the northwest 
adjacent facility represents a recognized environmental condition in regards to the property. 
 

Note 3:  Based on available aerial photographs, apparent coal storage and an ash lagoon were observed 
on the northeast portion of the property from 1968 to 1986. An apparent power plant is noted on the 
property from 1968 to 2012. Large industrial-size buildings are also depicted to the north and northwest 
from 1968 to 2012.  
 
The property was listed in available city directories as a power plant from 1968 to 2008. Surrounding 
properties to the north and west were listed as Kimball Sales Division, Jasper Desk Company, Artec, 
Inwood Office Furniture, and E.H. Hamilton Trucking. The adjacent properties to the north and west are 
considered upgradient from the property. The past industrial uses of the property and surrounding area 
represent a recognized environmental condition in regards to the property.  
 

Note 4:  Staining was observed on several areas of the concrete floor in the plant, maintenance shop, and 
storage building. Black staining and stressed vegetation was noted on the ground on the northeast portion 
of the property. Staining was also observed on several drains in the plant basement and near a floor drain 
and sump in the coal transfer room.  Dark staining was also observed near a floor drain in the 
maintenance shop. According to Mr. Bauer, the floor drains discharge into the sanitary sewer. The 
concrete stained areas not located near drains, sumps, or cracked concrete represent a de minimis 
condition.  Black staining and stressed vegetation observed on the northeast corner of the property and 
stained areas near the on-site drains and sump on the property represent a recognized environmental 
condition. 
 

Note 5:  A “coal collection pit” was observed east of the plant, where coal would be dumped before being 
transferred through the plant for processing. The pit appears to be constructed of concrete and has an 
open top (metal grate). A sump was observed in the bottom of the coal transfer room of the plant. 
According to Mr. Kent Bauer, accumulated water (apparent groundwater from leaky walls) would be 
pumped from the sump to a concrete pit east of the plant. Based on observations, it appears that coal 
sediment (dust/debris) would make its way into the sump and get pumped out along the accumulated 
water. The concrete pit appears to retain the coal sediment and allow the water to drain out through an 
observed pipe in the wall of the pit. Mr. Bauer was unsure as to where the pipe discharges. Dark gray 
sediment and water was observed in the pit. Black staining was observed along the walls of the pit.  The 
past uses of the concrete pits to the east of the plant represent a recognized environmental condition 
based on observed conditions. 
 

Note 6:  Suspect ACMs were identified in the building in the form of floor tile, vinyl cove base, drywall, 
drop-in ceiling tile, and pipe insulation. Other suspect ACMs observed on the property includes stored 
loose materials such as gaskets, mechanical insulation, and pipe insulation. Based on the age of the 
property building (1968), ACMs are likely to be present at the property. However, asbestos content can 
only be verified by sampling and analysis, through a review of building construction documents, 
manufacturer’s documentation, or a combination of these.  
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Note 7: Cardno ATC’s property reconnaissance included a visual inspection for suspect lead sources.  
Based on the building’s age (1968); there is a potential for lead-based paint to be present at the property.  
Painted surfaces at the property were observed in poor to good condition. 
 

Note 8:  Based on the results of the interview and physical observation, Cardno ATC found evidence 
indicating potential mold impact at the property. 
 

1.3 Significant Data Gap Summary 
 
Data gaps may have been encountered during the performance of this Phase I ESA and are discussed 
within the section of the report where they were encountered. However, according to ASTM Standard 
Practice E1527-13, data gaps are only significant if "other information and/or professional experience 
raise reasonable concerns involving the data gap."  The following is a summary of significant data gaps 
identified in this report. 

SIGNIFICANT DATA GAP SUMMARY 

Report Section Description 

3.5 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties No significant data gap identified. 

4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and 

Use Limitations (AULs) 

No significant data gap identified. 

5.1 Standard Environmental Records No significant data gap identified. 

5.2 Physical Setting Sources No significant data gap identified. 

5.3 Historical Records Sources No significant data gap identified. 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions No significant data gap identified. 

7.0 Interviews No significant data gap identified. 

 

1.4 Conclusions 
 
Based on information collected from the Phase I ESA, further investigation appears warranted. 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Purpose 
 
The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with 
the property at the time of the site reconnaissance.  The scope of work for this Phase I ESA may also 
include certain potential environmental conditions beyond the scope of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 
as listed below.  This report documents the findings, opinions and conclusions of the Phase I ESA. 
 

2.2 Scope 
 
This Phase I ESA was conducted in general accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13, and 
the Professional Services Agreement between Cardno ATC and the Indiana 15 Regional Planning 
Commission dated January 21, 2014, consistent with a level of care and skill ordinarily practiced by the 
environmental consulting profession currently providing similar services under similar circumstances. 
Significant additions, deletions or exceptions to ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 are noted below or in 
the corresponding sections of this report. The scope of this assessment included an evaluation of the 
following:  
 

 Physical setting characteristics of the property through a review of referenced sources such as 
topographic maps and geologic, soils and hydrologic reports.  

 

 Usage of the property, adjoining properties and surrounding area through a review of referenced 
historical sources such as land title records, fire insurance maps, city directories, aerial 
photographs, prior reports and interviews. 

 

 Observations and interviews regarding current property usage and conditions including: the use, 
treatment, storage, disposal or generation of hazardous substances, petroleum products, 
hazardous wastes, nonhazardous solid wastes and wastewater.  

 

 Usage of adjoining and surrounding area properties and the likely impact of known or suspected 
releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products from those properties in, on or at the 
property.  

 

 Information in referenced environmental agency databases and local environmental records, 
within the specified approximate minimum search distance from the property.  

 

 Potential for subsurface vapor migration in, on or at the property as described in Section 7.0.  
 
The scope of the assessment also included consideration of the following potential environmental issues 
or conditions that are beyond the scope of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13:  
 

 The scope of work for the Mold Screening was intended to be consistent with ASTM E 2418-06: 
Standard Guide for Readily Observable Mold and Conditions Conducive to Mold in Commercial 
Buildings: Baseline Survey Process. The scope of work, including potential deviations from the 
Standard Guide, is described as follows. The interview was limited to at least one knowledgeable 
person from property management or engineering staff. The document review was limited to only 
those relevant documents made readily available to Cardno ATC in a timely manner. The physical 
observations were limited to certain Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning (HVAC) system 
areas and other readily accessible building areas likely to become subject to water damage, 
plumbing leaks, and flooding. Unless noted otherwise herein, Cardno ATC observed the HVAC 
equipment room(s) and accessible mechanical rooms and, in buildings with package units in the 
ceiling, at least one unit per floor. Also, unless noted otherwise, Cardno ATC observed accessible 
areas of the basement (or lowest level), the top floor, the roof (including any penthouse areas) 
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and at least one mid-level floor (if applicable). For multi-story buildings, the total number of floors 
observed (inclusive of those already mentioned) was intended to be up to 10% of the total number 
of floors (if readily accessible). For hotel and multi-family buildings, Cardno ATC targeted the 
lowest and highest levels and roof as described above and up to 10% of units, including one per 
floor if readily accessible. The Mold Screening did not include destructive methods of observation. 
No sampling or laboratory analyses were conducted. The Mold Screening service as described 
herein was limited in scope and by the time and cost considerations typically associated with 
performing a Phase I ESA. No method can guarantee that a hazard will be discovered if evidence 
of the hazard is not encountered within the performance of the Mold Screening as authorized and 
that opinions and conclusions must, out of necessity, be extrapolated from limited information and 
discrete, non-continuous data points. Unidentified mold or other microbial conditions may exist on 
the property.  

 

 Visual observation of suspect asbestos-containing materials (ACM), consisting of providing an 
opinion on the condition of suspect ACM on the property based upon visual observation during the 
site reconnaissance. No sampling of suspect ACM was conducted.  

  

 Visual observation of Lead-based paint (LBP), consisting of providing an opinion on the potential 
for suspect LBP based on the construction date of buildings on the property and visual 
observation of the condition of suspect LBP.  

 

2.3 Significant Assumptions 
 
The assumptions in this report were not considered as having significant impact on the determination of 
recognized environmental conditions associated with the property. 
  

2.4 Limitations and Exceptions  
 
Cardno ATC has prepared this Phase I ESA report using reasonable efforts to identify recognized 
environmental conditions associated with hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the 
property. Findings contained within this report are based on information collected from observations made 
on the day(s) of the site reconnaissance and from reasonably ascertainable information obtained from 
certain public agencies and other referenced sources.  
 
The ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 recognizes inherent limitations for Phase I ESAs, including, but 
not limited to:  
 

 Uncertainty Not Eliminated – A Phase I ESA cannot completely eliminate uncertainty regarding 
the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with any property.  

 

 Not Exhaustive – A Phase I ESA is not an exhaustive investigation of the property and 
environmental conditions on such property.  

 

 Past Uses of the Property – Phase I requirements only require review of standard historical 
sources at five year intervals. Therefore, past uses of property at less than five year intervals may 
not be discovered. 

 
Users of this report may refer to ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 for further information regarding 
these and other limitations. This report is not definitive and should not be assumed to be a complete 
and/or specific definition of all conditions above or below grade. Current subsurface conditions may differ 
from the conditions determined by surface observations, interviews and reviews of historical sources. The 
most reliable method of evaluating subsurface conditions is through intrusive techniques, which are 
beyond the scope of this report.  Information in this report is not intended to be used as a construction 
document and should not be used for demolition, renovation, or other property construction purposes.  
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Any use of this report by any party, beyond the scope and intent of the original parties, shall be at the sole 
risk and expense of such user. 
 
Cardno ATC makes no representation or warranty that the past or current operations at the property are, 
or have been, in compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, regulations and codes. This 
report does not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor does it warrant against operations or 
conditions present of a type or at a location not investigated. Regardless of the findings stated in this 
report, Cardno ATC is not responsible for consequences or conditions arising from facts not fully disclosed 
to Cardno ATC during the assessment.  
 
An independent data research company provided the government agency database referenced in this 
report. Information on surrounding area properties was requested for approximate minimum search 
distances and is assumed to be correct and complete unless obviously contradicted by Cardno ATC’s 
observations or other credible referenced sources reviewed during the assessment.  Cardno ATC shall 
not be liable for any such database firm’s failure to make relevant files or documents properly available, to 
properly index files, or otherwise to fail to maintain or produce accurate or complete records. 
 
Cardno ATC makes no warranty, guarantee or certification regarding the quality, accuracy or reliability of 
any prior report provided to Cardno ATC and discussed in this Phase I ESA report. Cardno ATC expressly 
disclaims any and all liability for any errors or omissions contained in any prior reports provided to Cardno 
ATC and discussed in this Phase I ESA report.  
 
Cardno ATC used reasonable efforts to identify evidence of aboveground and underground storage tanks 
and ancillary equipment on the property during the assessment. “Reasonable efforts” were limited to 
observation of accessible areas, review of referenced public records and interviews. These reasonable 
efforts may not identify subsurface equipment or evidence hidden from view by things including, but not 
limited to, snow cover, paving, construction activities, stored materials and landscaping.  
 
Any estimates of costs or quantities in this report are approximations for commercial real estate 
transaction due diligence purposes and are based on the findings, opinions and conclusions of this 
assessment, which are limited by the scope of the assessment, schedule demands, cost constraints, 
accessibility limitations and other factors associated with performing the Phase I ESA. Subsequent 
determinations of costs or quantities may vary from the estimates in this report.  The estimated costs or 
quantities in this report are not intended to be used for financial disclosure related to the Financial 
Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Statement No. 143, FASB Interpretation No. 47, Sarbanes/Oxley Act 
or any United States Securities and Exchange Commission reporting obligations, and may not be used for 
such purposes in any form without the express written permission of Cardno ATC. 
 
Cardno ATC is not a professional title insurance or land surveyor firm and makes no guarantee, express 
or implied, that any land title records acquired or reviewed in this report, or any physical descriptions or 
depictions of the property in this report, represent a comprehensive definition or precise delineation of 
property ownership or boundaries.  
 
The Environmental Professional Statement in Section 1.1 of this report does not “certify” the findings 
contained in this report and is not a legal opinion of such Environmental Professional. The statement is 
intended to document Cardno ATC’s opinion that an individual meeting the qualifications of an 
Environmental Professional was involved in the performance of the assessment and that the activities 
performed by, or under the supervision of, the Environmental Professional were performed in 
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312 per the methodology in ASTM 
Standard Practice E1527-13 and the scope of work for this assessment. 
 
Per ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13, Section 6, User Responsibilities, the User of this assessment has 
specific obligations for performing tasks during this assessment that will help identify the possibility of 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property.  Failure by the User to fully comply 
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with the requirements may impact their ability to use this report to help qualify for Landowner Liability 
Protections (LLPs) under Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 
(CERCLA).  Cardno ATC makes no representations or warranties regarding a User’s qualification for 
protection under any federal, state or local laws, rules or regulations. 
 
In accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13, this report is presumed to be valid for a six 
month period. If the report is older than six months, the following information must be updated in order for 
the report to be valid: (1) regulatory review, (2) site visit, (3) interviews, (4) specialized knowledge and (5) 
environmental liens search. Reports older than one year may not meet the ASTM Standard Practice 
E1527-13 and therefore, the entire report must be updated to reflect current conditions and property-
specific information. 
 
Other limitations and exceptions that are specific to the scope of this report may be found in 
corresponding sections. 
 

2.5 Special Terms and Conditions (User Reliance) 
 
This report is for the use and benefit of, and may be relied upon by, Indiana 15 Regional Planning 
Commission, Jasper Municipal Utilities, and any of its affiliates, and third parties authorized in writing by 
Indiana 15 Regional Planning Commission and Cardno ATC, including the lender(s) in connection with a 
secured financing of the property, and their respective successors and assigns. Any third party agrees by 
accepting this report that any use or reliance on this report shall be limited by the exceptions and 
limitations in this report, and with the acknowledgment that actual site conditions may change with time, 
and that hidden conditions may exist at the property that were not discovered within the authorized scope 
of the assessment. Any use by or distribution of this report to third parties, without the express written 
consent of Cardno ATC, is at the sole risk and expense of such third party. 
 
Cardno ATC makes no other representation to any third party except that it has used the degree of care 
and skill ordinarily exercised by environmental consultants in the preparation of the report and in the 
assembling of data and information related thereto. No other warranties are made to any third party, either 
express or implied. Unless otherwise agreed upon in writing by Cardno ATC and a third party, Cardno 
ATC's liability to any third party authorized to use or rely on this report with respect to any acts or 
omissions shall be limited to a total maximum amount of $100,000. 
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

3.1 Location and Legal Description 
 
The property address is 1163 East 15

th Street, Jasper, Dubois County, Indiana.  The Site Vicinity Map is 
included as Appendix A and a Site Plan is included as Appendix B.  Site Photographs are provided in 
Appendix C. The property is a part of the south half of Section 25, Township 1 South, Range 5 West.  
According to the Jasper Plan Commission website, the property is currently zoned as Industrial (I-2). 
 

3.2 Surrounding Area General Characteristics 
 
The property is situated in a relatively hilly area characterized by undeveloped, industrial, and residential 
land uses. Specific adjacent and abutting properties are summarized in Section 3.5. 
 

3.3 Current Use of the Property 
 
The property is currently an inactive coal power plant. Plant staff does occupy the property to assist with 
general upkeep and security purposes. The plant facility is located on the northwest corner of the property 
and consists of several operations rooms, offices, maintenance areas, boiler areas, a turbine room, and 
coal transfer areas. Several stored containers, ASTs, and piping were also observed inside the plant. 
Various oils, wastewater treatment chemicals, and cleaning chemicals were stored in or around the plant. 
A maintenance shop is located southeast of the plant, which is used for storage and light maintenance 
activities on the property. A cooling tower structure is also located southeast of the plant. A storage shed 
is located north of the cooling tower and is used to store wastewater treatment chemicals for past plant 
operations. When in operation, the cooling tower water was re-circulated and treated prior to re-use or 
discharge into the sanitary sewer system. A storage building containing equipment and supplies is located 
on the southwest corner of the property. A mobile shed is located west of the maintenance shop and is 
used to store lawn equipment and fuel. Empty concrete storage bins were observed on the northeast part 
of the property. The bins were once used to store coal during past plant operations. The bins are also 
used in the winter for salt and sand storage by the City. Staining and stressed vegetation was observed 
north of the storage bins. Concrete and asphalt pavement was observed on the north portion of the 
property. A gravel lay-down lot is located south of the plant for storage of utility poles by the City. Grass 
and wooded areas make up the south and east portions of the property. See Section 6.0 for further 
discussion of the stained areas, wastewater, and other environmental conditions observed during the site 
reconnaissance. 
 

3.4 Description of Property Improvements 
 
The following table provides general descriptions of the property improvements. 
 

PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS 

Size of property (approximate) 8.46 - acres 

General Topography of property Hilly 

Adjoining and/or Access/Egress Roads Access to the property is from the north via East 15
th

 Street and 
from the west via Knust Street. 

Paved or Concrete Areas (including parking) Concrete and asphalt pavement is located on the north portion 
of the property. 

Unimproved Areas Wooded areas were observed on the south and east portions 
of the property. 

Landscaped Areas Grass lawn areas were observed on the property. 

Surface Water None 

Potable Water Source Jasper Municipal Water 
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PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS 

Sanitary Sewer Utility Jasper Municipal Wastewater 

Storm Sewer Utility Jasper Municipal Wastewater 

Electrical Utility Indiana Municipal Power Agency 

Natural Gas Utility Jasper Municipal Gas 

Current Occupancy Status The power plant is currently inactive; however, the City of 
Jasper utilizes the office space, maintenance shop, and 
storage building for storage purposes. The City of Jasper also 
uses the concrete bins for salt storage during the winter 
season. 

Unoccupied Buildings/Spaces/Structures The majority of the plant is unoccupied. 

Number of Occupied Buildings Four 

Building Name or General Building 

Description 
Plant – located on the northwest corner of property in good 
condition 

Maintenance shop – located southeast of plant in fair 
condition 

Storage building – located on the southwest corner of the 
property in good condition 

Cooling tower – located on the central portion of the property 
in good condition 

Number of Floors Plant – four story with a basement 

Maintenance shop – one 

Storage building – one 

Cooling tower – one 

Total Square Feet of Space (approximate) Plant – 32,725 

Maintenance shop – 1,000 

Storage building – 1,800 

Cooling tower – 4,875 

Construction Completion Date (year) 1968 

Construction Type Plant – steel-framed on a concrete block foundation with a flat 
roof 

Maintenance shop – steel-framed on a concrete block 
foundation with a flat roof 

Storage building – fiberglass building on a concrete slab 
foundation with a pitched roof 

Cooling tower – wood framed on a concrete slab foundation 
with a partially open roof  

Interior Finishes Description Plant – interior finishes include carpet, vinyl floor tile, ceramic 
floor tile, concrete, wood, metal, fiberglass pipe insulation, 
concrete masonry block, drywall, and acoustical ceiling tile 

Maintenance shop – interior finishes include concrete, metal, 
concrete masonry block, drywall, and wood 

Storage building – interior finishes include concrete, wood, 
metal, fiberglass paneling and acoustical ceiling tile 

Cooling tower – interior finishes include fiberglass paneling, 
wood, metal, and concrete 
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PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS 

Exterior Finishes Description Plant – exterior finishes brick, metal siding, and rubber 
membrane roofing 

Maintenance shop – exterior finishes include concrete 
masonry block and rubber roofing 

Storage building – exterior finish includes fiberglass wall 
paneling and roof 

Cooling tower – exterior finishes include fiberglass paneling, 
wood, metal, and wood roofing 

Cooling System Type Electric / wall-mounted units in offices and control room 

Heating System Type Five natural gas / ceiling-mounted furnaces are located in the 
plant. Electric ceiling-mounted furnaces are located in the 
storage building and maintenance shop.  

Emergency Power None 

 

3.5 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 
 
Current uses of the adjoining properties were observed to be as follows: 
 

Direction from 

Property 

Address Occupant(s) Name Current Use Potential 

Environmental 

Conditions 

North East 15
th

 Street None Roadway None 

North 1180 East 15
th

 
Street 

None Vacant commercial 
property 

None 

Northwest 1108 East 15
th

 
Street 

Inwood Office 
Furniture 

Furniture 
manufacturer 

See below 

South 1480 Knust Street Private Residence None 

South None None Undeveloped land None 

Easts None None Railroad tracks None 

East None None Undeveloped land None 

West 1129 East 15
th

 
Street 

Kimball International, 
Inc. 

Furniture 
manufacturer 

See below 

 
Based on the nature of operations, the adjoining properties at 1108, 1129, and 1180 East 15

th Street 
represent environmental concerns.  See Sections 5.1 and 5.3 for additional discussion.  Based on the 
nature of operations, visual observations, and the regulatory review (Section 5.1), the remaining 
surrounding facilities are unlikely to present an environmental concern to the property.  
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4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 
The following section summarizes information (if any) provided by Indiana 15 Regional Planning 
Commission (User) with regard to the Phase I ESA. A Client Questionnaire was also provided by Mr. Bud 
Hauersperger, General Manager of Jasper Municipal Utilities.  Documentation may be found in Appendix 
D or where referenced in this report.  
 

4.1 Title Records 
 
Cardno ATC obtained title records information from Indiana 15 Regional Planning Commission.  A 
detailed discussion of the review of records is found in Section 5.3.4 of this report. 
 

4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) 
 
Indiana 15 Regional Planning Commission requested Cardno ATC obtain an environmental lien search.  
Cardno ATC’s review of the lien search did not identify evidence of environmental liens or AULs.  In 
addition, according to a Client Questionnaire, the City of Jasper is unaware of environmental cleanup liens 
or AULs associated with the property. 
 

4.3 Specialized Knowledge or Experience of the User 
 
According to the Client Questionnaire, past use of the property includes a power plant. The property has 
been owned and operated by the City of Jasper since its construction in 1968. Water treatment chemicals 
for boiler operation and lubricants used for plant equipment were listed as prior chemicals stored/used at 
the property. A past environmental cleanup included the removal of coal ash from former lagoons on the 
property. No evidence of soil and/or groundwater sampling was noted in association with the cleanup. The 
past industrial use and former coal ash lagoons on the property represent a recognized environmental 
condition. 

 

4.4 Significant Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
 
According to a Client Questionnaire completed by Mr. Hauersperger, the purchase price being paid for the 
property does not reflect a significant valuation reduction for environmental issues associated with the 
property.  
 

4.5 Owner, Property Manager and Occupant Information 
 
According to Indiana 15 Regional Planning Commission, the contact for the property is Mr. Bud 
Hauersperger, General Manager of Jasper Municipal Utilities.  Information gained from an interview with 
Mr. Hauersperger is referenced in appropriate sections of this report.   
 

4.6 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 
 
According to the Client Questionnaire, this Phase I ESA will be used in connection with the potential 
redevelopment to identify recognized environmental conditions associated with the property. 
 

4.7 Other User Provided Documents 
 
Per the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 Cardno ATC obtained the documents listed below from the 
User. Further discussion may be found in Section 5.3.9 and other relevant sections of this report.  
 

OTHER USER PROVIDED DOCUMENTS 

Title Date (if known) Author and/or Source (if known) 

Plant Condition Assessment Study January 2010 Black & Veatch 
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Because of the large volume, the “Plant Condition Study” was intentionally omitted from this Phase I ESA. 
However, a copy of the prior report can be found on the City of Jasper website at: 
http://www.jasperindiana.gov/department/board.php?structureid=25. 

http://www.jasperindiana.gov/department/board.php?structureid=25
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
 

5.1 Standard Environmental Records 
 
The regulatory agency database report discussed in this section, provided by Environmental Data 
Resources, Inc. of Shelton, Connecticut, was reviewed for information regarding reported use or release 
of hazardous substances and petroleum products on or near the property. Unless otherwise noted, the 
information provided by the regulatory agency database report and other sources referenced in this report, 
were considered sufficient for recognized environmental condition (REC), controlled recognized 
environmental condition (CREC), historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) or de minimis 
condition determinations without conducting supplemental agency file reviews.  Cardno ATC also 
reviewed the "unmappable" (also referred to as "orphan") listings within the database report, cross-
referencing available address information and facility names. Unmappable sites are listings that could not 
be plotted with confidence, but are potentially in the general area of the property, based on the partial 
street address, city, or zip code. Any unmappable site that was identified by Cardno ATC as being within 
the approximate minimum search distance from the property, based on the site reconnaissance and/or 
cross-referencing to mapped listings, is included in the discussion within this section. The complete 
regulatory agency database report may be found in Appendix E. 
 
The following is a summary of the findings of the database review. 
 

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL, STATE AND TRIBAL DATABASE FINDINGS 

Regulatory Database Approx. Minimum 

Search Distance 

Property 

Listed? 

# Sites 

Listed 

Federal National Priority List (NPL)  1 mile No 0 

Federal Delisted NPL ½ mile No 0 

Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Information System 
(CERCLIS) list  

½ mile Yes 1 

Federal CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action 
Planned (NFRAP) 

½ mile No 2 

Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act  
(RCRA), Corrective Action facilities (CORRACTS) 

1 mile No 1 

Federal RCRIS non- CORRACTS Treatment, Storage, 
and Disposal Facilities (TSD) 

½ mile No 0 

Federal RCRA Generators  Property & Adjoining No 0 

Federal Institutional Control/Engineering Control 
Registry 

Property  No 0 

Federal Emergency Response Notification System 
(ERNS) list 

Property Yes 1 

State and Tribal NPL 1 mile No 0 

State and Tribal CERCLIS ½ mile No 0 

State and Tribal Landfill or Solid Waste Disposal Sites ½ mile No 0 

State and Tribal Leaking  Underground Storage Tanks 
(LUST) 

½ mile No 0 

State and Tribal Registered Underground Storage 
Tanks (UST) 

Property & Adjoining No 0 

State and Tribal Institutional Control/Engineering 
Control Registry 

Property No 1 

State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Site ½ mile No 0 

State and Tribal Brownfield Sites ½ mile No 0 
Note: Tribal Databases are not available for the State of Indiana due to the fact that the State of Indiana does not have Federal Tribal Lands. 
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5.1.1 Federal Agency Database Findings 
 
The following listing(s) with a known or significant potential for release and impact in, on, or at the property 
were identified in the federal agency databases searched: 
 
Jasper Municipal Utilities Fire / Jasper Municipal Electric Utility 
1163 East 15

th Street 

Databases: CERCLIS, ERNS, EPA Watch List, US AIRS 

Approximate Distance from the Property: N/A  

Assumed Groundwater Gradient: Same 

Regulatory Data Summary: The property was identified in the Comprehensive Environmental Response 
Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) database as facility identification number 
0510621. According to the EDR report, coal at the plant caught fire in August 2011 and that the cleanup 
was coordinated with the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) air monitoring support. The status of 
incident was reported as stabilized. The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) database 
reported a release to the air and soil stemming from the August 2011 fire on the property. The burning 
coal was processed through the plant and the air monitoring was conducted by the Indiana Department of 
Environmental Management (IDEM) and the EPA. According to the ERNS report, the fire was caused by 
the spontaneous combustion of the stored coal on the property. The property was identified in the EPA 
Watch List as facility identification number 1803700002. The property was listed on the Clean Air Act 
(CAA) Watch List from April 2013 to July 2013. The United States Aerometric Information System (US 
AIRS) reported one violation of potential high emissions above the applicable major source thresholds.  
No other pertinent information was provided for this listing in the EDR report.  

Discussion: Cardno ATC conducted a file review of the facility on the IDEM Virtual File Cabinet (VFC), 
multiple air monitoring reports were listed for the property from 1976 to 2014.  Deviations were reported on 
faulty equipment or operations at the facility. All the reported deviations appear to have been resolved. No 
additional information or evidence of soil/groundwater assessment was noted regarding the August 2011 
fire. Based on the regulatory information provided, a potential for a release to the subsurface exists on the 
property from emissions and the fire. The past uses associated with the power plant and lack of sampling 
represents a recognized environmental condition in regards to the property. 
 
Inwood Office Furniture 
1108 East 15

th Street 

Databases: US AIRS, RCRA NonGen 

Approximate Distance from the Property: 100 feet 

Assumed Groundwater Gradient: Upgradient 

Regulatory Data Summary: According to the EDR report, the facility was identified as a historical small 
quantity generator of hazardous wastes including waste paint and solvents. Several violations were noted 
at the facility in April 1999 and appeared to achieve compliance in 2000.  Lilly Industries, Inc. was also 
listed at the facility’s address in 2000, where ignitable hazardous wastes were historical generated. No 
violations were identified for the Lilly Industries listing. The property was also listed in the US AIRS 
database as identification number 110000403536. The compliance status was listed as unknown, where 
actual or potential emissions are above the applicable major source thresholds.  

Discussion: Based on the file review on the IDEM VFC, multiple air monitoring reports were listed for the 
property from 1999 to 2014. Hazardous wastes generated at the facility included D001, F003, and F005 
wastes. The violations reported in 1999 include the misuse of on-site filters and wiping cloths. Improper 
determination of hazardous wastes was also noted. Based on the apparent upgradient status and 
proximity to the property, the past industrial use and wastes generated at the facility represents a 
recognized environmental condition in regards to the property. 
 
Kimball Color Studio 
1386 Knust Street 

Databases:  RCRA NonGen 

Approximate Distance from the Property: 300 feet 
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Assumed Groundwater Gradient: Crossgradient 

Regulatory Data Summary: According to the EDR report, the facility was identified as a historic 
conditionally exempt small quantity generator (CESQG) of flammable hazardous wastes.  Two violations 
were reported at the facility in 1985, and appeared to achieve compliance in 1986.  

Discussion: Based on the location of the facility to the southwest of the property, the past uses or 
historical wastes generated at the facility do not represent a recognized environmental condition in regards 
to the property. 
 
Based on distance, topography, assumed groundwater gradient, current regulatory status, and/or the 
absence of reported releases, none of the other sites listed in the federal agency databases searched are 
considered to represent a likely past, present or material threat of release in, on, or at  the property. 
 
5.1.2 State and Tribal Database Findings 
 
The following listing(s) with a known or significant potential for release and impact in, on, or at the property 
were identified in the state and tribal databases searched: 
 
Jasper Municipal Electric Utility 
1163 East 15

th Street 

Databases: AIRS, TIER 2 

Approximate Distance from the Property: N/A 

Assumed Groundwater Gradient: Same 

Regulatory Data Summary: The property was listed as Jasper Municipal Electric Utility in the Indiana 
AIRS database as identification number 4911. The TIER 2 database identifies sulfuric acid as monitored 
chemicals on the property, which was listed as facility number 6391. No violations were listed in the EDR 
report in regards to the AIRS and TIER 2 databases. 

Discussion: The conditions associated with past emissions on the property are further discussed in 
Section 5.1.1. Based on observations made during the site reconnaissance and regulatory status, the 
stored chemicals identified in the TIER 2 database do not currently represent an environmental concern. 

 
Based on distance, topography, assumed groundwater gradient, current regulatory status, and/or the 
absence of reported releases, none of the other sites listed in the state agency databases searched are 
considered to represent a likely past, present or material threat of release in, on, or at  the property.   
 
5.1.3 Local Environmental Records Sources 
 
Local Health Department 
 
Cardno ATC contacted Mr. Shawn Werner of the Dubois County Health Department regarding the 
presence of septic systems or wells on the property as well as records of environmental complaints or 
concerns associated with the property. Mr. Werner was unaware of any wells or septic tanks associated 
with the property. 
 
Fire Department 
 
Cardno ATC contacted Mr. Kenny Hochgesang with the Jasper Fire Department regarding USTs, 
hazardous materials responses, and other environmental complaints or concerns associated with the 
property. According to Mr. Hochgesang, a response was made to the facility in 2011 for the fire associated 
with the stored coal. Mr. Hochgesang mentioned that the coal was processed through the plant as the 
corrective action. No damage was identified in association with the fire.  Mr. Hochgesang was unaware of 
any other fire-related responses or incidents associated with the property.  
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Other Local Environmental Records Sources  
 
Cardno ATC contacted the City of Jasper Wastewater Department regarding the wastewater treatment 
system at the property. According to Ms. Regina Davis, no violations were reported in regards to treatment 
system when it was in operation. 
 

5.2 Physical Setting Sources 
 
5.2.1 Topography  
 
The property has a hilly topography.  The Jasper, Indiana Topographic Quadrangle Map (USGS, dated 1960, 
photorevised 1990) indicates the ground surface has an elevation of approximately 470 to 500 feet above 
mean sea level (MSL).  Regionally, the ground surface slopes to the southeast in the project area.  A copy of 
the topographic map is provided as Appendix A. 

 
5.2.2 Geology 
 
Late Mississippian to early Pennsylvanian age loess forms the unconsolidated material below the property.  
The unconsolidated material has a thickness of approximately 50 to 100 feet. 
 
Pennsylvanian age shale and sandstone of the Raccoon Creek Group forms the bedrock below the property.  
Interbedded limestone, clay, and coal are common lithologies in this formation. The surface of the bedrock 
has an elevation of approximately 400 feet above MSL.  Regionally, the bedrock surface dips to the 
southeast in the study area. 

 
5.2.3 Soils 
 
The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Web Soil 
Survey classifies the soil at the property as Gilpin silt loam, Tilsit silt loam, and Apalona-Zanesville silt loam.  
The Gilpin series consists of shallow, steep, well-drained soils located on hills. These soils have a very low to 
moderately high permeability and a low available water capacity. The Tilsit series consists of moderately 
deep, moderately sloping, moderately well-drained soils located on hills. These soils have a very low to 
moderately high permeability and a low available water capacity. The Apalona-Zanesville series consists of 
shallow, moderately sloping, moderately well-drained soils located on hill slopes. These soils have a very low 
to moderately high permeability and a low available water capacity. 

 
5.2.4 Hydrology 
 
Runoff at the property is controlled by infiltration into the ground surface and overland flow.  The Patoka River 
drains the study area.  The river generally runs parallel approximately 160 to 500 feet from the southeast 
property line. The river flows from northeast to southwest in the property area. 
 
Regional groundwater flow direction is generally influenced by major hydrogeologic features such as a river 
or lake.  Surface and/or bedrock topography may also influence regional groundwater flow direction.  The 
available hydrogeologic information indicates that local groundwater flow is southeast.  Regional groundwater 
flow is considered to be southeast toward the Patoka River.  Local geologic features may cause local 
groundwater flow direction to differ from the regional flow direction.  Local groundwater flow direction at the 
property is interpreted based on a review of the USGS Topographic Quadrangle Map.  A complete 
hydrogeologic investigation would be necessary to determine actual groundwater flow direction.  Estimated 
groundwater levels and/or flow direction(s) may vary due to seasonal fluctuations in precipitation, local 
usage demands, geology, underground structures, or dewatering operations. 
 
Storm water retention ponds, lagoons, standing water, or surface water features such as a creek, river, or 
lake were not observed at the property. 
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5.3 Historical Records Sources 
 
The following table summarizes the findings of the research presented below pertaining to historical 
property and surrounding area uses.  
 

HISTORICAL USE SUMMARY 

Period Identified Historical Uses Source(s) Intervals/Comments 

 Property Surrounding Area   

Prior to 1940 Undeveloped 
Agricultural 

 

Undeveloped 
Agricultural 
Residential 

 

Aerial Photograph 
 

Earliest Record 
Identified:  1937 aerial 

photograph 

1940 - 1960 Undeveloped 
Agricultural 

Undeveloped 
Agricultural 
Residential 

Aerial Photographs  
Title Records 

Topographic Map 

 

1961 - 1980 Undeveloped 
Agricultural 
Power Plant 

Undeveloped 
Agricultural 
Residential 
Industrial 

Aerial Photographs  
Title Records 

City Directories 

 

1981 - 2000 Power Plant Undeveloped 
Agricultural 
Residential 
Industrial 

Aerial Photographs  
Title Records 

Topographic Map 
City Directories 

 

2001 - present Power Plant Undeveloped 
Agricultural 
Residential 
Industrial 

Aerial Photographs  
Title Records 

City Directories 
Tax Files 
Interviews 

Site Reconnaissance 

 

 
Data failure (gaps greater than five years) was not encountered during the research of historical use 
information for the property and surrounding area. 
 
5.3.1 Aerial Photographs 
 
Cardno ATC reviewed available aerial photographs of the property and surrounding areas.  Aerial 
photographs for the years 1937 to 2012 were provided by Historical Information Gatherers Inc. (HIG).  The 
following are descriptions and interpretations from the aerial photograph review.   
 

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH SUMMARY 

Year Scale Comments 

1937 
1949 
1954 

1 inch = 500 
feet 

Property:  The property consists primarily of agricultural land. A section of 
wooded area is depicted on the southeast end of the property. 

Surrounding Area: The adjoining properties are primarily agricultural land. 
An apparent residence is noted to the south. A road is shown along the 
west property boundary. Railroad tracks run parallel to the south east 
property boundary.  

1968 1 inch = 500 
feet 

Property:  The property appears to have been developed as a power plant. 
The current plant building, maintenance shop, storage building, and cooling 
tower are shown on the property. The majority of the property appears to be 
have undergone grading activities as part of construction activities. An 
apparent ash lagoon area is noted on the northeast corner of the property. 

Surrounding Area: The surrounding area to the north and east appears to 
be undeveloped land. A residence is still noted to the south. Apparent 
industrial-size structures are shown to the northwest and west.   
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH SUMMARY 

Year Scale Comments 

1973 
1979 
1986 

1 inch = 500 
feet 

Property:  The property appears similar to the 1968 aerial photograph 
except the central portion of the property appears to be grass covered. An 
apparent coal pile is located in the lagoon area on the northeast corner.   

Surrounding Area: The surrounding area appears similar to the 1968 
aerial photograph except for apparent industrial development to the north. 

1998 
2003 
2008 
2012 

1 inch = 500 
feet 

Property:  The property appears similar to the 1986 aerial photograph 
except for the coal pile is no longer visible on the northeast corner of the 
property. An apparent concrete storage bin is shown east of the plant. 

Surrounding Area: The surrounding area appears similar to the 1986 
aerial photograph. 

 
Apparent coal storage and an ash lagoon were observed on the northeast portion of the property from 
1968 to 1986. The past industrial use of the property and surrounding area represents a recognized 
environmental condition in, on, or at the property or surrounding area. 
 
Given the historical use of the property as an agricultural field as observed on review of historic aerial 
photographs, potential concern is noted regarding the probable use of pesticides, herbicides, and 
fertilizers.  If these materials were stored, used, and applied according to industry standards, they should 
not have significantly impacted the property.  Evidence of large-scale use or disposal of pesticides, 
herbicides, or fertilizers, such as mixing tanks, chemical storage areas, sprayers, etc., was not observed 
on the property.  Evidence for the overuse of these materials, such as stressed vegetation, was not 
observed.  Therefore, Cardno ATC recommends no further investigation related to the use of herbicides, 
pesticides, or fertilizers. 
 
5.3.2 Fire Insurance Maps 
 
A search for fire insurance maps for the property and surrounding area was conducted by EDR.  No such 
maps for the property were available.  A copy of the “Unmapped property” report is included in 
Appendix F. 
 
5.3.3 Property Tax Files 
 
Cardno ATC reviewed reasonably ascertainable tax files at the Dubois County GIS website for historical 
ownership information pertaining to the property. According to a property tax card, the property is currently 
owned by the City of Jasper. No other historical ownership information was provided on the tax card. 
Documentation is included in Appendix G. The review of tax files did not identify past uses indicating 
recognized environmental conditions in, on, or at the property or surrounding area.  
 
5.3.4 Recorded Land Title Records 
 
Cardno ATC reviewed recorded land title records for the property provided by Security First Title 
Resource.  The following are descriptions and interpretations from the title record review. 
 

LAND TITLE RECORDS OWNERSHIP SUMMARY 

Grantor Grantee Date Volume/ 

Page 

Joseph and Elizabeth Knabel William M. Fritch 12/19/1944 106/621 

William M. and Verna Fritch Louis and Leona Knust 12/19/1944 106/622 

Louis and Leona Knust Francis J. and Elsie W. Schneider 08/19/1948 113/522 

Francis J. and Elsie W. Schneider Jasper Turning Company 05/26/1952 120/7 

Jasper Turning Company The City of Jasper, Indiana 02/10/1953 120/561 
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The Jasper Turning Company was listed as a prior owner of the property from 1952 to 1953. Based on a 
review on the IDEM VFC, the Jasper Turning Company was a furniture manufacturer and was primarily 
located at East Fifteenth Street and Cherry Street, which is approximately 350 west of the property. Prior 
reports from 1985 to 2014 on the IDEM VFC noted that hazardous wastes were not generated at the 
Jasper Turning Company Facility. Based on aerial photographs, it does not appear that development or 
industrial use occurred on the property in 1949 or 1954. Based on regulatory status and aerial 
photographs, the prior owner identified as the Jasper Turning Company does not represent an 
environmental concern. The review of recorded land title records did not identify past uses indicating 
recognized environmental conditions in, on, or at the property or surrounding area. 
 
5.3.5 Historical USGS Topographic Maps 
 
Cardno ATC reviewed available historical USGS Topographic Quadrangle Maps for information regarding 
past uses of the property. The Jasper, Indiana Topographic Quadrangle Map (USGS, dated 1960, 
photorevised 1990) depicts two structures on the central and northwest corner of the property. The 
remainder of the property appears to be undeveloped land. Large industrial-size buildings are shown to the 
northwest and west of the property. A residential building is shown to the south.  A small industrial building is 
noted to the north. Railroad tracks are noted to the south and east of the property followed by undeveloped 
land and the Patoka River. Except for past industrial use of the property and surrounding area, the review of 
historic USGS Topographic Quadrangle Maps did not identify past uses indicating recognized 
environmental conditions in, on, or at the property or surrounding area.  A copy of the USGS Topographic 
Quadrangle Map is provided as Appendix A. 
 
5.3.6 City Directories 
 
Research regarding the availability of historical city directories was conducted by HIG.  The property area 
was not included in the city directories reviewed prior to 1968. The following are descriptions and 
interpretations from the historical city directory review. 
 

CITY DIRECTORY SUMMARY 

Year Comments 

1968 Property:  City Generating Plant – E. 15
th

 Street 

Surrounding Area: Notable sites on E. 15
th

 Street: Jasper Desk Company, Kimball Sales 
Division 

1974 
1978 

Property:  City Generating Plant – E. 15
th

 Street 

Surrounding Area: Notable sites on E. 15
th

 Street: Kimball Sales Division 

1984 
1988 

Property:  City Generating Plant – E. 15
th

 Street 

Surrounding Area: Notable sites on E. 15
th

 Street: Kimball Sales Division, Artec Division of 
Kimball International 

1993 Property:  City Generating Plant – 1163 E. 15
th

 Street 

Surrounding Area: Notable sites on E. 15
th

 Street: Artec (1123), Inwood Office Furniture 
(1108), E.H. Hamilton Trucking (1180) 

1998 Property:  City of Jasper Electric Generating Plant – 1163 E. 15
th

 Street 

Surrounding Area: Notable sites on E. 15
th

 Street: Inwood Office Furniture (1108) 

2003 Property:  Jasper Electric Generating – 1163 E. 15
th

 Street 

Surrounding Area: Notable sites on E. 15
th

 Street: Inwood Office Furniture (1108) 

2008 Property:  Jasper Generation Department – 1163 E. 15
th

 Street 

Surrounding Area: Notable sites on E. 15
th

 Street: Inwood Office Invironments (1108) 

 
The property was listed in available city directories as a power plant from 1968 to 2008. Surrounding 
properties to the north and west were listed as Kimball Sales Division, Jasper Desk Company, Artec, 
Inwood Office Furniture, and E.H. Hamilton Trucking. The adjacent properties to the north and west are 
considered to be upgradient from the property. The past industrial uses of the property and surrounding 
area represent a recognized environmental condition in regards to the property. Photocopies of pertinent 
portions of the city directories are provided in Appendix G. 
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5.3.7 Building Department Records 
 
Cardno ATC requested available historical building department records from the Jasper Plan and Zoning 
Department for information regarding past uses of the property and surrounding area.  A response was 
not received prior to the issuance of this report. Pertinent information, if any, will be issued as an 
addendum to this report. 
 
5.3.8 Zoning/Land Use Records 
 
According to the Jasper Plan Commission website, the property is currently zoned as Industrial (I-2). No 
historical zoning information was available for the property. 
 
5.3.9 Prior Reports 
 
The following provides a summary of information from prior reports made available to Cardno ATC for 
review.   
 

PRIOR REPORT SUMMARY 

Consultant/ 

Report Title 

Date Environmental Conditions 

 

Conclusions & 

Recommendations 

Black & Veatch / Plant 
Condition Assessment 

January 
2011 

 Assessment was performed to 
determine existing condition, 
identify require upgrades for 
future use, and evaluate the 
market value of the plant. 

 The environmental 
assessment conducted at the 
plant noted that limiting of 
facility-wide emissions may be 
needed for future operation. 

 No environmental 
conditions were noted 
except for potential future 
emissions if the plant is to 
be in operation. 

 
The review of prior reports did not identify past uses indicating recognized environmental conditions in, on, 
or at the property or surrounding area. 
 
Cardno ATC makes no warranty, guaranty or certification regarding the quality, accuracy or reliability of 
any prior report provided to Cardno ATC and discussed in this Phase I ESA report. Cardno ATC expressly 
disclaims any and all liability for any errors or omissions contained in any prior reports provided to Cardno 
ATC and discussed in this Phase I ESA report. 

 
5.3.10 Interviews 
 
Cardno ATC interviewed Mr. Bud Hauersperger, General Manager of Jasper Municipal Utilities, regarding 
the history of the property. Mr. Hauersperger stated the property operated as a power plant from 1968 to 
the shut-down period from 2008 to 2013. Mr. Hauersperger stated that coal ash lagoons were located on 
the northeast corner of the property, and were removed from the property circa 1970s. According to Mr. 
Hauersperger, an asbestos abatement occurred on the property in the late 1990s. Mr. Hauersperger did 
not have prior reports of the abatement or asbestos investigation. Mr. Hauersperger provided Cardno ATC 
with the “Plant Condition Assessment,” dated January 2011, by Black & Veatch.  The prior assessment is 
further discussed in Section 5.3.9. Mr. Hauersperger was not aware of any environmental conditions or 
underground storage tanks (USTs) associated with the property. Mr. Hauersperger was not aware of any 
asbestos containing materials (ACMs) or lead-based paint (LBP) on the property. Cardno ATC also 
interviewed Mr. Kent Bauer, Maintenance Mechanic with the City of Jasper. Mr. Bauer provided knowledge 
of the plant’s equipment operations, stored chemicals, and access to the property. Mr. Bauer was aware 
of past water leaks associated with the plant’s roof system. The Record of Communications is provided in 
Appendix G. 
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5.3.11 Other Historical Sources  
 
EDR Proprietary Databases 
 
In addition to federal, state and tribal regulatory databases, EDR has proprietary records they searched for 
potential historic manufactured gas plants, historic auto stations and historic cleaners.  EDR’s search of 
their proprietary records did not reveal historical auto stations, manufactured gas plants, or drycleaners 
within 0.25 miles of the property. 
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
The following is a summary of visual and/or physical observations of the property on the day of the site 
visit.  Photographs can be found in Appendix C. 
 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
 
Mr. Brian L. Kleeman conducted the site reconnaissance on November 13, 2014 and was escorted by Mr. 
Elliot Englert of Indiana 15 Regional Planning Commission and Mr. Kent Bauer with the City of Jasper. Mr. 
Bud Hauersperger with the City of Jasper also accompanied Cardno ATC for a portion of the site 
reconnaissance. The site reconnaissance consisted of visual and/or physical observations of: the property 
and improvements; adjoining sites as viewed from the property; and, the surrounding area based on visual 
observations made during the trip to and from the property. Unimproved portions of the property (if any) 
were observed along the perimeter and in a general grid pattern in safely accessible areas, if accessible 
and possible. Building exteriors (if any) were observed along the perimeter from the ground, unless 
described otherwise. Building interiors (if any) were observed as they were made safely accessible, unless 
described otherwise.  
 
During the site reconnaissance, the weather was partly cloudy and approximately 25 degrees Fahrenheit 
with adequate visibility. Poor lighting, equipment, and stored items in the on-site buildings limited 
observations during the site reconnaissance. Wooded areas limited observations on the property’s 
exterior. 
 

6.2 Hazardous Substance Use, Storage, and Disposal 
 
Cardno ATC observed the use, storage or disposal of hazardous substances on the property as 
summarized below.  
 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUMMARY TABLE 

Type/Use of 

Material 

Quantity 

(No./Size) 

Container 

Type 

Location Hazardous 

Waste? 

MSDS or 

Labels? 

Container 

Condition 

Evidence 

of 

Release? 

Hydraulic oil One/55-
gallons 

Drum Plant basement No Yes Good No 

Motor oil One/55-
gallons 

Drum Plant basement No Yes Good Staining on 
concrete 

Motor oil One/30-
gallons 

Drum Plant basement No Yes Good No 

Grease One/55-
gallons 

Drum Plant basement No Yes Good No 

Air compressor 
oil 

Four/55-
gallons 

Drum Plant basement No Yes Good No 

General oil Nine/5-
gallons 

Bucket Plant basement No Yes Good No 

Kerosene One/55-
gallons 

Drum Shed west of 
shop 

No Yes Good No 

Gasoline Three/5 
gallons or 

less 

Can Shed west of 
shop 

No Yes Good No 

Caustic soda Four/20-
gallons 

Drum Plant No Yes Good No 

Water 
treatment 
chemicals 

Five/55-
gallons 

Drum Plant No Yes Good No 

Sulfuric acid Two/55-
gallons 

Drum 
 

Shed south of 
plant 

No Yes 
 

Good No 
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HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUMMARY TABLE 

Type/Use of 

Material 

Quantity 

(No./Size) 

Container 

Type 

Location Hazardous 

Waste? 

MSDS or 

Labels? 

Container 

Condition 

Evidence 

of 

Release? 

Lubricants and 
cleaners 

Multiple/ 
less than 
5 gallon 

Retail 
containers 

Storage closets 
in plant and 

shop 

No Yes Good No 

Paint Multiple/ 
less than 
5 gallon 

Retail 
containers 

Storage closets 
in shop 

No Yes Good No 

Paint Multiple/ 
less than 
5 gallon 

Retail 
containers 

Storage closets 
in storage 
building 

No Yes Good No 

Cleaning 
solvents 

Multiple/ 
less than 
5 gallon 

Retail 
containers 

Storage closets 
in shop 

No Yes Good No 

 
Staining was observed on several areas of the concrete floor in the plant, maintenance shop, and storage 
building. Black staining and stressed vegetation was noted on the ground on the northeast portion of the 
property. The concrete stained areas not located near drains, sumps, or cracked concrete represent a de 
minimis condition. Black staining and stressed vegetation observed on the northeast corner of the property 
represents a recognized environmental condition. 
 

6.3 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) 
 
The information obtained during the visual inspection and discussion with Mr. Hauersperger did not indicate 
the presence of a UST.  The visual project site inspection included a search for physical features commonly 
associated with the presence of one or more USTs.  These features include:  fill ports, vent pipes, slumped 
pavement or ground surface, patched pavement, evidence of underground piping and a pump station.  
Although none of these features were discovered at the property by Cardno ATC, the absence of physical 
features cannot completely rule out the existence of one or more USTs.  Property characteristics such as 
overgrown vegetation or renovation may prevent the identification of a UST. 
 

6.4 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) 

 
Cardno ATC observed evidence of ASTs on the property as summarized below.  
 

AST SUMMARY TABLE 

Location Quantity Construction 

Materials 

Contents Capacity 

(gallons)  

Use Status Registration Leak 

Detection 

& 

Prevention 

Plant Several Metal and 
plastic 

Boiler water ~500 or 
greater 

 

Inactive Unknown No 

Plant One Metal Turbine oil 1,500 
 

Inactive Unknown No 

Shed 
south of 

plant 

One Plastic Empty (former 
sulfuric acid) 

500 Inactive Unknown Yes 

Cooling 
tower 
shed 

One Plastic Chemtreat 
CL40 

400 Inactive Unknown No 

Cooling 
tower 
shed 

One Plastic Chemtreat 
CL4847 

600 Inactive Unknown No 
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AST SUMMARY TABLE 

Location Quantity Construction 

Materials 

Contents Capacity 

(gallons)  

Use Status Registration Leak 

Detection 

& 

Prevention 

Plant One Metal Empty (diesel 
fuel generator) 

50 Inactive No No 

 
The presence of the listed ASTs does not represent a recognized environmental condition in, on, or at the 
property based on observed conditions. 
 

6.5 Other Petroleum Products 
 
Cardno ATC did not observe the use, storage or disposal of other petroleum products in, on or at the 
property. 
 

6.6 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 
 
Cardno ATC observed evidence of the use, storage or disposal of PCB-containing equipment on the 
property as summarized below. 
 
Two pad-mounted transformers and two pole-mounted transformers, owned and operated by the City of 
Jasper, were noted on the property. No signs of damage or leakage were noted associated with the 
transformers.  One pad-mounted transformer near the cooling tower was not labelled regarding the PCB 
status. One pole-mounted transformer inside the plant and the two pole-mounted transformers were labelled 
with a blue sticker indicating a non-PCB status.  Since there were no signs of leaking, the transformers are 
not an immediate concern.  The City of Jasper is responsible in the event that the transformers become 
damaged. 
 
Fluorescent light ballasts were observed throughout the buildings.  Fluorescent light ballasts manufactured 
prior to 1979 may contain small quantities of PCBs.  An inspection of light ballasts was beyond the scope 
of work for this assessment.  If leaking ballasts are removed or ballasts are removed during renovations, 
they should be inspected for labeling regarding PCB-classification and disposed of according to state and 
federal regulations. 
 

6.7 Unidentified Substance Containers 
 
Cardno ATC did not observe the presence of unidentified substance containers on the property. 
 

6.8 Nonhazardous Solid Waste  
 
Cardno ATC observed evidence of the generation, storage or disposal of nonhazardous solid waste in, on 
or at the property as summarized below.  
 

NONHAZARDOUS SOLID WASTE SUMMARY TABLE 

Type of Waste Generation 

Process 

Quantity Type of 

Storage 

Location Disposal/Removal 

Method & 

Frequency 

Evidence 

of 

Release? 

Municipal solid waste 
 

Routine 
operations 

N/A Trash bin Near 
plant 

City of Jasper / As-
needed 

No 

Used oil Routine 
operations 

300 
gallon 

AST Storage 
building 

City of Jasper / As-
needed 

No 

 
According to Mr. Bauer, used oil stored in the on-site AST is transferred by on-site personnel to a 
temporary holding location owned by the City of Jasper prior to being disposed of by an approved 
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contractor. The presence of the listed nonhazardous solid waste does not represent a recognized 
environmental condition in, on, or at the property based on observed conditions. 
 

6.9 Wastewater 
 
Cardno ATC observed evidence of wastewater generated, treated or discharged (including sanitary 
sewage and stormwater) in, on or at the property or to adjoining properties as summarized below. 
 

WASTEWATER SUMMARY TABLE 

Type of Wastewater Generation Process Treatment System? Discharged To? 

Commercial Sanitary  Routine site operations No Sanitary Sewer 

Boiler system and cooling 
tower 

Past site operations Yes Sanitary sewer or cooling 
tower 

 
The on-site treatment system is not currently active, but is in place in the event that the power plant 
becomes operational. According to Mr. Bauer, water was circulated through a vast network of boiler tanks, 
piping, and the cooling tower. Mr. Bauer mentioned that on-site chemicals including caustic soda, sulfuric 
acid, and Chemtreat compounds were used to treat the water prior to re-use or discharge into the sanitary 
system. Mr. Bauer stated that any wastewater was monitored for pH levels prior to discharge back into the 
cooling tower system or sanitary sewer. Mr. Bauer was not aware of any issues associated with 
discharged wastewater at the property. A sump was observed in the coal transfer room of the plant, which 
appears to discharge water to a concrete pit east of the plant.  Please refer to Section 6.9 for further 
discussion of the concrete pit.  Based on observations and interviews, the identified wastewater sources 
do not represent a recognized environmental condition in, on, or at the property.  
 

6.10 Waste Pits, Ponds and Lagoons 
 
Cardno ATC observed evidence of waste pits, ponds or lagoons in, on or at the property as summarized 
below.  
 

WASTE PITS, PONDS OR LAGOONS 

Type & 

Location 

 

Age Construction 

Materials 

Capacity & 

Contents 

Use Status Discharges To 

or Disposal 

Method 

Condition 

Concrete pit 
/ east of 

plant 

Unknown Concrete Unknown / none Inactive Unknown Limited 
observations due 

to access 
restrictions 

Concrete pit 
/ east of 

plant 

Unknown Concrete 200 gallons / 
sediment and 
groundwater 

Inactive Unknown Black staining on 
concrete walls, 
sediment and 

water noted in pit 

 
According to Mr. Bauer, when the power plant was operational, coal would be placed in a collection pit 
east of the plant and transferred to the plant furnace. The collection pit appeared to have been empty 
during the site reconnaissance; however, poor lighting and restricted access limited observations in this 
area.  Mr. Bauer mentioned that a sump in the bottom of the coal transfer room would pump water from 
leaky walls and direct it to a concrete pit east of the plant. Based on observations, it appears that coal 
sediment (dust/debris) would make its way into the sump and get pumped out along with the accumulated 
water. The pit appeared to retain the coal sediment and allow the water to drain out through an observed 
pipe in the wall of the pit. Mr. Bauer was unsure as to where the pipe discharges. Dark gray sediment and 
water was observed in the pit. Black staining was observed along the walls of the pit.  The past uses of the 
concrete pits to the east of the plant represent a recognized environmental condition based on observed 
conditions. 
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6.11 Drains and Sumps 
 
Cardno ATC observed evidence of drains and/or sumps in, on or at the property as summarized below.  
 

DRAINS AND SUMPS 

Location Age Construction 

Materials 

Type Use Status Discharges To 

or Disposal 

Method 

Condition of 

Drain/Sump 

& Area 

Coal transfer 
room 

Unknown Concrete and 
metal 

Sump Active Concrete pit east 
of plant  

(Section 6.10) 

Dark staining 
and gray to black 
sediment noted 

Maintenance 
shop 

Unknown Concrete and 
metal 

Drain  Active Sanitary sewer Staining noted 
near drain 

Plant 
basement 

46 years Concrete and 
metal 

Drain  Active Sanitary sewer Good 

Shed near 
cooling 
tower 

Unknown Concrete and 
metal 

Drain  Active Sanitary sewer Good 

 
Staining was observed on and around several drains in the plant basement.  Dark staining was noted near 
a floor drain and sump in the coal transfer room. Dark staining was also observed near a floor drain in the 
maintenance shop. According to Mr. Bauer, the floor drains discharge into the sanitary sewer. The 
observed stains near the on-site drains and sump on the property represent a recognized environmental 
condition. 
 

6.12 Septic Systems 
 
Cardno ATC did not observe evidence of a septic system in, on or at the property. 
 

6.13 Stormwater Management System 
 
Stormwater at the property flows over building rooftops, paved parking lots, roadways and landscaped 
areas, and travels towards the roadways adjacent to the property to drain into curb-inlets, which discharge 
into the municipal storm water system. The property is a mix of landscaped areas and developed land with 
covered areas consisting of building footprints and parking lots. With the exception of the northeast corner 
of the property (Section 6.2), the observed vegetation did not exhibit signs of biological stress. The 
parking/driveway areas are paved and in good condition with some areas of oil staining from parked cars.  
 

6.14 Wells 
 
Cardno ATC did not observe evidence of wells in, on or at the property. 
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7.0  SUBSURFACE VAPOR MIGRATION 
 
Hazardous gases (vapor) from subsurface sources, such as contaminated soil or groundwater can 
migrate into residential, commercial, and industrial buildings with any foundation type, including 
basements, crawlspaces, or slabs.  According to EPA guidance, three conditions must exist for hazardous 
vapors to reach the interior of buildings from the subsurface environment underneath or near a building. 
First, a source of hazardous vapors must be present in the soil or in groundwater underneath or near a 
building. Second, vapors must form and have a pathway along which to migrate toward the building. Third, 
entry routes must exist for the vapors to enter the building, and driving forces must exist to draw the 
vapors into the building. 
  
Cardno ATC considered the nature and extent of on-site and nearby sources of potential subsurface 
vapor migration by evaluating the current and historical usage of the property, the construction type and 
history, the physical setting, and the potential sources of subsurface vapor migration through the review of 
regulatory agency database information that was summarized in Section 5.0.  Based on the evaluation of 
the known or suspected releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products, distance from the 
property, potential pathways, and soil type, et al, no potential subsurface vapor migration sources were 
determined to represent a recognized environmental condition. 
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8.0  INTERVIEWS 
 
The following persons were interviewed to obtain information regarding recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with the property: 
 

INTERVIEW SUMMARY 

Role Name Title/Company Years Assoc. 

With Property 

Interview Type 

Site Contact Mr. Bud 
Hauersperger 

General Manager of Jasper 
Municipal Utilities / City of Jasper 

9 In person 

Written 

Site Contact Mr. Kent Bauer Maintenace Mechanic / City of 
Jasper 

9 In person 

Written 

Client Contact Mr. Elliot Englert Technical Services Assistant / 

Indiana 15 Regional Planning 
Commission 

Less than 1 In person 

Local 
Government 

Official 

Mr. Kenny 
Hochgesang 

Fire Chief / Jasper Fire Department N/A Email 

Local 
Government 

Official 

Mr. Shawn 
Werner 

Representative / Dubois County 
Health Department 

N/A Email 

Local 
Government 

Official 

Ms. Kathy Pfister Community Development and 
Planning Assistant / Jasper Plan 

Commission 

N/A Email 

 
Pertinent information from the interviews is discussed in applicable sections of this report with details 
(including failed attempts to interview) documented on Record of Communication forms in Appendix G. 
 



PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
Jasper Power Plant 

1163 East 15
th

 Street 
Jasper, Indiana 

 

 
Project No. 170EM00003 30 Cardno ATC 

9.0 OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 
 

9.1 Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM) 
 
Limited observations were conducted to identify suspect ACMs and their general condition. Bulk sampling 
and analysis were not part of the scope of work for this project and the survey focused primarily on 
building materials. Suspect ACMs were identified in the building in the form of floor tile, vinyl cove base, 
drywall, drop-in ceiling tile, and pipe insulation. Other suspect ACMs observed on the property includes 
stored loose materials such as gaskets, mechanical insulation, and pipe insulation. Suspect ACMs were 
observed to be in fair to good condition throughout the building.  Based on the age of the property building 
(1968), the potential exists for ACMs to be present at the property. However, asbestos content can only be 
verified by sampling and analysis, through a review of building construction documents, manufacturer’s 
documentation, or a combination of these. Therefore, prior to demolition or renovation activities, a 
comprehensive asbestos inspection should be performed at the property. If asbestos is detected, 
applicable local, state and federal regulations, pursuant to demolition/renovation, should be followed.  In 
the absence of analytical verification, the suspect ACMs should be assumed to contain asbestos and 
managed according to federal, state, and local regulations.  According to Mr. Bud Hauersperger, an 
asbestos abatement occurred on the property in the late 1990s. Mr. Hauersperger did not have prior 
reports of the abatement or asbestos investigation. 
 

9.2 Lead-Based Paint (LBP) 
 
Cardno ATC’s property reconnaissance included a visual inspection for suspect lead sources.  Based on 
the building’s age (1968), there is a potential for lead-based paint to be present at the property.  Painted 
surfaces at the property were observed in poor to good condition. 
 

9.3 Mold Screening 

 
Cardno ATC conducted a screening survey for readily observable mold and conditions conducive to mold 
on the property. The screening consisted of limited interview, document review and physical observation.  
Cardno ATC interviewed Mr. Hauersperger regarding potential mold conditions at the property. Mr. 
Hauersperger was unaware of any mold conditions on the property. However, Mr. Hauersperger was in 
agreement that water intrusion from the roof has occurred in the plant. Cardno ATC requested 
documentation regarding current or historical mold conditions at the property.  Mr. Hauersperger was 
unaware of any prior records or documentation regarding mold conditions at the property.   
 
During the site reconnaissance, Cardno ATC conducted a physical observation of certain HVAC system 
areas and other representative building areas as described in Section 2.2. Potential mold growth was 
noted in the plant, storage building, and shed near the cooling tower.   
 
Based on the results of the interview and physical observation, Cardno ATC found evidence indicating 
mold impact at the property.  
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11.0 TERMINOLOGY 
 
The following provides definitions and descriptions of certain terms that may be used in this report. Italics 
indicate terms that are defined by ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13. The Standard Practice should be 
referenced for further detail (such as the precise wording), related definitions or additional explanation 
regarding the meaning of terms. 
 
recognized environmental condition(s) (REC) - the presence or likely presence of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) 
under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material 
threat of a future release to the environment. 
 
material threat - a physically observable or obvious threat which is reasonably likely to lead to a release 
that, in the opinion of the environmental professional (EP), is threatening and might result in impact to 
public health or the environment. An example might include an aboveground storage tank system that 
contains a hazardous substance and which shows evidence of damage such that it may cause or 
contribute to tank integrity failure with a release of contents to the environment. 
 
de minimis condition – is a condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the 
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the 
attention of the appropriate governmental agencies. An example might include a release of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products that could reasonably and foreseeably result in a concentration 
exceeding the applicable regulatory agency risk-based residential standards or substantial damage to 
natural resources.  The risk of that exposure or damage would represent a threat to human health or the 
environment.  If an enforcement action would be less likely than not, then the condition is considered to be 
generally not likely the subject of an enforcement action.  A condition determined to be de minimis is not a 
REC or controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC). 
 
historical recognized environmental condition(s) (HREC) - a past release of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a 
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use 
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).  Before calling the 
past release a HREC, the EP must determine whether the past release is a REC at the time the 
assessment is conducted (for example, if there has been a change in the regulatory criteria).  If the EP 
considers the past release to be a REC at the time the Phase I ESA is conducted, the condition will be 
reported in Section 1.2 the Findings and Conclusions Summary table as a REC. 
 
controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) - a recognized environmental condition resulting 
from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no 
further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with 
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of 
required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitation, institutional controls, or 
engineering controls). Per E1527-13, a CREC will be reported in the Section 1.2 Findings and Conclusions 
Summary table as a CREC and a REC. 
 
migrate/migration - refers to the movement of hazardous substances or petroleum products in any form, 
including, for example, solid and liquid at the surface or subsurface, and vapor in the subsurface. 
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Photo #1:  Overview of the property. View is to the north. 
 

 
 

Photo #2:  View of the north property line and East 15
th
 Street. View is to the west. 
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Photo #3:  View of the south and east property line and adjacent railroad tracks. View is to the 
northeast. 

 

 
 

Photo #4:  View of the west property line. View is to the north. 
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Photo #5:  View of office space in the plant. 
 

 
 

Photo #6:  View of plant interior. 
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Photo #7:  View of stored containers in the plant basement. 
 

 
 

Photo #8:  View of asbestos-free labels on pipe insulation in the plant. 
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Photo #9:  View of staining near a floor drain in the plant. 
 

 
 

Photo #10:  View of the cooling tower and south portion of the property. View is to the south. 
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Photo #11:  View of coal collection pit east of the plant. 
 

 
 

Photo #12:  View of staining around floor drain in the maintenance shop. 
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Photo #13:  View of stored suspect asbestos containing materials on the mezzanine deck of 
the maintenance shop. 

 

 
 

Photo #14:  View of stored suspect asbestos containing materials in the storage building. 
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Photo #15:  View of staining and stressed vegetation on the northeast corner of the property. 
View is to the north. 

 

 
 

Photo #16:  View of industrial development to the west of the property. View is to the west. 
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Prepared For 
CARDNO 

 

 

 

Subject Property: 
Jasper Power Plant 

 
 

 

 

December 3, 2014 

Historical Property Ownership Report 
HPO 



 
1512 125th Avenue N.E., Suite 192 – Minneapolis, MN 55449 

Tel.: (763) 753-7343  -  Fax (866) 343-2388 
Info@SecurityFirstTitleResource.com  - www.securityfirsttitleresource.net 

 
 

 
The Historical Property Ownership report (HPO) tracks a line of successive owners from the present back to 1940 of a particular parcel of 
property. The HPO report provides a summary of a property’s ownership history and a search of available current land title records for 
environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering control and institutional controls. It is a valuable source for 
determining the prior uses of a property. 
Below is the property data information and Historical Property Ownership of the subject property for a period beginning January 01, 1940 and 
Ending November 24, 2014. 
No other deeds vesting title in the subject property were found of record during the aforementioned period searched. 
A copy of the current vesting deed is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

 
 
        

 CLIENT PROJECT NO.: TBD      REPORT DATE: December 03, 2014 

  

 SUBJECT PROPERTY: 1163 East 15th Street, Jasper IN  

 

 COUNTY /  Dubois 
JURISDICTION : Indiana   

PROPERTY  

IDENTIFIER : 19-06-25-700-027.000-002 

 

 CURRENT OWNER: The City of Jasper, Indiana 

 LEGAL DESCRIPTION: As described in current vesting deed attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

  

  

 

 

 

 LEASES & MISCELLANEOUS EXHIBIT ATTACHED HERETO? YES   NO  

  

 

   

Disclaimer 
This report is neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, nor a policy of title insurance.  NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHAT 
SOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.  Security First Title Resource, specifically disclaims the making of any such warranties, including without limitation, 
merchantability  or fitness for a particular use or purpose.  The information contained in this report is retrieved as it is recorded from the various agencies that make it available.  
Therefore, the company’s liability to this report extends only to the fee charged thereof. Copyright 2012 by Security First Title Resource.  All Rights Reserved. Reproduction in 
any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission. 
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     Type of Deed:  Deed 

                    Title is vested in: The City of Jasper, Indiana  

                    Title received from: Jasper Turning Co. 

               Date Executed:  1-31-1953 

               Date Recorded:  2-10-1953 

               Book:   120 

               Page:   561 

     Comments:   

                       

              Type of Deed:  Warranty Deed 

                    Title is vested in: Jasper Turning Co. 

                    Title received from: William M. Fritch and Verna Fritch, his wife 

               Date Executed:  8-22-1952 

               Date Recorded:  8-22-1952 

               Book:   120 

               Page:   210 

     Comments:   

                       

              Type of Deed:  Warranty Deed 

                    Title is vested in: Jasper Turning Co.  

                    Title received from: William M. Fritch and Verna Fritch, his wife 

               Date Executed:  5-28-1952 

               Date Recorded:  5-29-1952 

               Book:   120 

               Page:   19 

     Comments:   

                       

              Type of Deed:  Warranty Deed 

                    Title is vested in: Jasper Turning Co.   

                    Title received from: Francis J. Schneider and Elsie W. Schneider, his wife 

               Date Executed:  5-26-1952 

               Date Recorded:  5-26-1952 

               Book:   120 

               Page:   7 

    Comments:  

 

     Type of Deed:  Warranty Deed 

                    Title is vested in: Francis J. Schneider and Elsie W. Schneider, his wife  

                    Title received from: Louis Knust and Leona Knust, his wife 

               Date Executed:  8-17-1948 

               Date Recorded:  8-19-1948 

               Book:   113 

               Page:   522 

     Comments:  
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Chain of Title 



 

 

 

 

 

     Type of Deed:  Warranty Deed 

                     Title is vested in: Louis Knust and Leona Knust, his wife  

                     Title received from: William M. Fritch and Verna Fritch, his wife 

                Date Executed:  12-14-1944 

                Date Recorded:  12-19-1944 

                Book:   106 

                Page:   622 

      Comments:   

                       

              Type of Deed:  Warranty Deed 

                    Title is vested in: William M. Fritch 

                    Title received from: Joseph Knebel Jr and Elizabeth Knebel, his wife 

               Date Executed:  8-23-1944 

               Date Recorded:  12-19-1944 

               Book:   106 

               Page:   621 

     Comments:  We have searched the records dating back to the year 1940 and have found no other deeds of conveyance. 
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Chain of Title 



                                 

 
 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN 
 

Environmental Lien: Found  Not Found  

If found:  

 
       1st Party:  
 
       2nd Party:  
 
      Dated:  

      Recorded: 

      Book:  

     Page:  

       Instrument: 

       Comments: 

       

  
  

 
 
 

  

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULs) 
 

Other AUL's:   Found  Not Found 
 

If found:  

 
       1st Party:  
 
       2nd Party:  
 
       Dated:  

     Recorded: 

     Book:  

      Page:  

       Instrument: 

       Comments: 
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6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Old Jasper Power Plant
1163 East Fifteenth Street
Jasper, IN  47546

Inquiry Number: 4137001.2s
November 18, 2014
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1163 EAST FIFTEENTH STREET
DUBOIS County, IN 47546

COORDINATES

38.4004000 - 38˚ 24’ 1.44’’Latitude (North): 
86.9148000 - 86˚ 54’ 53.28’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
507439.7UTM X (Meters): 
4250038.5UTM Y (Meters): 
488 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

38086-D8 JASPER, INTarget Property Map:
1990Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20120607Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

JASPER MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY
1163 E 15TH ST
JASPER, IN  47547

   N/AIN AIRS
IN TIER 2

JASPER MUNICIPAL UTILITIES FIRE
1163 E 15TH STREET
JASPER, IN  47546

   N/AFINDS

JASPER MUNICIPAL UTILITIES FIRE
1163 E 15TH STREET
JASPER, IN  47546

INN000510621CERCLIS

JASPER MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY
1163 E 15TH ST
JASPER, IN  47547

   N/AEPA WATCH LIST
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JASPER MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY
1163 E 15TH ST
JASPER, IN  47546

   N/AFINDS
US AIRS

1163 E. 15TH
1163 E. 15TH
JASPER, IN  

   N/AERNS

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

IN SHWS List of Hazardous Waste Response Sites Scored Using the Indiana Scoring Model

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

IN SWF/LF Permitted Solid Waste Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

IN LUST Lust Leaking Underground Storage Tank List



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4137001.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

IN VCP Voluntary Remediation Program Site List
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

IN BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site List

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IN SWRCY Recycling Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
IN DEL SHWS Deleted Commissioner’s Bulletin Sites List
IN CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
IN SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch
IN SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
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US MINES Mines Master Index File
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
IN NPDES NPDES Permit Listing
IN UIC UIC Site Listing
IN BULK Registered Bulk Fertilizer and Pesticide Storage Facilities
IN DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facility Listing
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
IN Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
IN COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
IN OISC Office of Indiana State Chemist Database
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR US Hist Auto Stat EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

IN RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
IN RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
IN RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

     A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there are
     2 CERC-NFRAP sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ACME METAL PRODUCTS   919 EAST 14TH STREET WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.) F26 133

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCORPORAT   1038 EAST 15TH STREET W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) E20 73

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that there is 1
     CORRACTS site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCORPORAT   1038 EAST 15TH STREET W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) E20 73

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KIMBALL OFFICE - JASPER 15TH S   1037 E 15TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) E24 123
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RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KIMBALL HOSPITALITY   1180 E 16TH ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) C15 44
     KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCORPORAT   1038 EAST 15TH STREET W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) E20 73

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that there are
     2 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     K O - JASPER CHERRY STREET   1620 CHERRY ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) D16 59
     ARISTOKRAFT NO 32   1115 E 14TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) 18 68

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

IN UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Management’s Indiana Registered Underground Storage Tanks list.

     A review of the IN UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/04/2014 has revealed that there are 2
     IN UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FLEXCEL-JASPER   1180 EAST 16TH STREET NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) C12 38
     KIMBALL ELECTRONICS   1038 EAST 15TH STREET W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) E19 71

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

IN AUL: A listing of Comfort/Site Status Letter sites that have been issued with Institutional
Controls.

     A review of the IN AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/06/2014 has revealed that there is 1 IN
     AUL site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ACME METAL PRODUCTS   919 EAST 14TH STREET WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.) F26 133
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that
     there are 6 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KIMBALL COLOR STUDIO   1385 KNUST ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) 7 17
     INWOOD OFFICE FURNITURE   1108 E 15TH ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B8 20
     LILLY INDUSTRIES INC   1108 E 15TH ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B9 29
     JASPER TURNING CO INC   E 15TH AND CHERRY ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.076 mi.) B10 31
     JFC LAUNDRY   1182 EAST 16TH STREET NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) C11 33
     JASPER CORP FURNITURE DIV   1180 EAST. 16TH ST. NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) C13 38

IN MANIFEST: 

     A review of the IN MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2013 has revealed that there
     are 14 IN MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KIMBALL COLOR STUDIO   1385 KNUST ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) 7 17
     INWOOD OFFICE FURNITURE   1108 E 15TH ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B8 20
     LILLY INDUSTRIES INC   1108 E 15TH ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B9 29
     JASPER TURNING CO INC   E 15TH AND CHERRY ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.076 mi.) B10 31
     JFC LAUNDRY   1182 EAST 16TH STREET NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) C11 33
     JASPER CORP FURNITURE DIV   1180 EAST. 16TH ST. NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) C13 38
     KIMBALL HOSPITALITY JASPER 16T   1180 E 16TH ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) C14 41
     KIMBALL HOSPITALITY   1180 E 16TH ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) C15 44
     K O - JASPER CHERRY STREET   1620 CHERRY ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) D16 59
     KIMBALL OFFICE - JASPER CHERRY   1620 CHERRY ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) D17 64
     ARISTOKRAFT NO 32   1115 E 14TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) 18 68
     KIMBALL - ELECTRONICS   1038 E 15TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) E22 80
     KIMBALL INTERNATIONAL, INC.   1037 E 15TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) E23 94
     KIMBALL OFFICE - JASPER 15TH S   1037 E 15TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) E24 123

WI MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

     A review of the WI MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2013 has revealed that there is
     1 WI MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KIMBALL ELECTRONICS   1038 E 15TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) E21 79



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4137001.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8

RI MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information

     A review of the RI MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2013 has revealed that there is
     1 RI MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCORPORAT   1038 EAST 15TH STREET W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) E20 73

IN SCP: The goals for the State Cleanup Section are to mitigate risk to human health and the
environment.

     A review of the IN SCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/03/2014 has revealed that there is 1 IN
     SCP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DESIGN INSTITUTE OF AMERICA   919 EAST 14TH STREET WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.) F25 133
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    1  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500          1CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    2  NR   NR      1      1    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    1  NR     0      0      1    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250RCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000IN SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IN SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250IN UST

TC4137001.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500IN AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IN BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IN SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000IN DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIN CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIN SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIN SPILLS 80
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIN SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    6  NR   NR    NR      0    6 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA

TC4137001.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          2FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIN NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIN UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250IN BULK
   14  NR   NR    NR      6    8 0.250IN MANIFEST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250WI MANIFEST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RI MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250IN DRYCLEANERS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1IN AIRS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1IN TIER 2
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIN Financial Assurance
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500IN SCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IN COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250IN OISC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1EPA WATCH LIST

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIN RGA LUST

TC4137001.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIN RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIN RGA LF

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC4137001.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=32039URL:
                                        05/11/2013Proposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        04/26/2013Proposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        09/20/2012Public Notice Begins End Date:
                                        08/21/2012Public Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        06/21/2012Application Received Start Date:
                                        Windell TobySource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        05/15/2013Issue Date:
                                        RenewalSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-32039-00002 *Permit ID:
                                        4911SIC Code:
                                        317-233-9664Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Muhammad KhanResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00002Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=33514URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        08/09/2013Application Received Start Date:
                                        Windell TobySource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Appeal ResolutionPermit Level:
                                        037-33514-00002 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        4911SIC Code:
                                        XXX-XXX-XXXXResponsible Official Phone:
                                        PR 2Responsible Official Name:
                                        037-00002Source ID:
                                        DraftStatus:

AIRS:

Site 1 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
488 ft.

Property JASPER, IN  47547
Target IN TIER 21163 E 15TH ST    N/A
A1 IN AIRSJASPER MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY S107705736

TC4137001.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        03/29/2006Application Received Start Date:
                                        Windell TobySource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        UndeterminedPermit Level:
                                        037-22871-00002 *Permit ID:
                                        4911SIC Code:
                                        317-233-6878Responsible Official Phone:
                                        HDR EngineeringResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00002Source ID:
                                        CombinedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=22741URL:
                                        10/02/2008Proposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        09/17/2008Proposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        09/12/2008Public Notice Begins End Date:
                                        08/13/2008Public Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        03/06/2006Application Received Start Date:
                                        Windell TobySource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        10/03/2008Issue Date:
                                        RenewalSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-22741-00002 *Permit ID:
                                        4911SIC Code:
                                        317-234-5378Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Joe SachseResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00002Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:

JASPER MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY  (Continued) S107705736
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Max Daily Amt: 500 - 999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: O - Tote BinMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric AcidChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    6391Facility Id:

TIER 2:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=6695URL:
                                        06/20/2002Proposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        05/06/2002Proposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        01/30/2002Public Notice Begins End Date:
                                        12/31/2001Public Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        09/25/1996Application Received Start Date:
                                        Windell TobySource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        06/21/2002Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-6695-00002 *Permit ID:
                                        4911SIC Code:
                                        800-451-6027Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Laura GroomResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00002Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=22871URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:

JASPER MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY  (Continued) S107705736

TC4137001.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    1000 - 9999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    containment areaLocation Description:
                    Bin
                    Max Daily Amt: 1000 - 9999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: O - ToteMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric AcidChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    6391Facility Id:

                    1000 - 9999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    outside building on south side in concreteLocation Description:
                    or Non-Metal Drum
                    Max Daily Amt: 1000 - 9999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: E - PlasticMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric AcidChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    6391Facility Id:

                    03
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    containment areaLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 03  Quantity: 365  Container Type: Tote BinMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric AcidChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    6391Facility Id:

                    500 - 999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    outside building on south side in concrete containment areaLocation Description:
                    or Non-Metal Drum
                    Max Daily Amt: 500 - 999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: E - PlasticMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric AcidChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    6391Facility Id:

                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    Not reportedLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt:   Quantity: 0  Container Type:More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Not reportedChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    6391Facility Id:

                    500 - 999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    outside building on south side in concrete containment areaLocation Description:

JASPER MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY  (Continued) S107705736
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Jasper, IN 47546Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1163 E 15th StMailing Address1:
                    WINDELL TOBYContact Name:
                    Primary Emergency ContactContact Type:

                    WorkType:
                    812-482-3003Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47547Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    PO Box 750Mailing Address1:
                    CITY OF JASPERContact Name:
                    Business OwnerContact Type:

                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedPhone:
                    Jasper, IN 47546Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1163 E 15th StMailing Address1:
                    JASPER ELECTRIC UTILITIESContact Name:
                    is business owner forContact Type:

Contact:

                    6391Facility Id:

                    03
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    outside building on south side in concreLocation Description:
                    Drum
                    Max Daily Amt: 03  Quantity: 365  Container Type: Plastic or Non-MetalMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric AcidChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    6391Facility Id:

                    1000-9999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    outside building on south side in concreteLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 1000-9999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: E - PlastiMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric AcidChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    6391Facility Id:

                    1000-9999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    containment areaLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 1000-9999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: O - Tote BMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric AcidChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    6391Facility Id:

JASPER MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY  (Continued) S107705736
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedType:
                    812-482-3003Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47546Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1163 E.15th StreetMailing Address1:
                    CITY JASPERRRRContact Name:
                    is business owner forContact Type:

                    Not reportedType:
                    812-482-3003Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47546Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1163 E.15th StreetMailing Address1:
                    WINDELL TOBYContact Name:
                    is primary emergency contact forContact Type:

                    Not reportedType:
                    812-482-4831Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47546Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1163 E.15th StreetMailing Address1:
                    WINDELL TOBYContact Name:
                    is primary emergency contact forContact Type:

                    WorkType:
                    812-482-3003Phone:

JASPER MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY  (Continued) S107705736

and financial information.
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110043833876Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 2 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
488 ft.

Property JASPER, IN  47546
Target 1163 E 15TH STREET    N/A
A2 FINDSJASPER MUNICIPAL UTILITIES FIRE 1014887340

TC4137001.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

monitoring support.
Coal at the plant caught fire.  The PRP is performing the clean-up with EPA airSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  On-Scene Coordinator (OSC)Contact Title:
                  (312) 886-2256Contact Tel:
                  JAIME BROWNContact Name:
                  5273724.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  On-Scene Coordinator (OSC)Contact Title:
                  (317) 417-0980Contact Tel:
                  SHELLY LAMContact Name:
                  13003068.00000Contact ID:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  /  /CC Concurrence Date:
                  18037Site Fips Code:
                  08/16/11Non NPL Status Date:
                  Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  05EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  RSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  Not reportedSite Orphan Flag:
                  0.00000DMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  Not reportedUSGC Hydro Unit:
                  Not reportedSMSA Number:
                  C580IFMS ID:
                  09Congressional District:
                  JASPER MUNICIPAL UTILITIEShort Name:
                  DUBOISFacility County:
                  INN000510621EPA ID:
                  0510621Site ID:

CERCLIS:

Site 3 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
488 ft.

Property JASPER, IN  47546
Target 1163 E 15TH STREET INN000510621
A3 CERCLISJASPER MUNICIPAL UTILITIES FIRE 1014915019

TC4137001.2s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  EmergencyUrgency Indicator:
                  ApprovedPlanning Status:
                  Mixed Funding Federal/RPPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  StabilizedPriority Level:
                  08/18/11Date Completed:
                  08/16/11Date Started:
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY EMERGENCY REMOVALAction:

JASPER MUNICIPAL UTILITIES FIRE  (Continued) 1014915019

                    July 2013 Watch ListList date:
                    CAA FacilitiesProgram:
                    1803700002Facility ID:

                    March 2013 CAA Watch ListList date:
                    CAA FacilitiesProgram:
                    1803700002Facility ID:

                    August 2013 Watch ListList date:
                    CAA FacilitiesProgram:
                    1803700002Facility ID:

                    June 2013 CAA Watch ListList date:
                    CAA FacilitiesProgram:
                    1803700002Facility ID:

                    May 2013 CAA Watch ListList date:
                    CAA FacilitiesProgram:
                    1803700002Facility ID:

                    April 2013 CAA Watch ListList date:
                    CAA FacilitiesProgram:
                    1803700002Facility ID:

EPA WATCH LIST:

Site 4 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
488 ft.

Property JASPER, IN  47547
Target 1163 E 15TH ST    N/A
A4 EPA WATCH LISTJASPER MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY 1016145495

air pollution control programs administered by the Clean Air Markets
information system that supports the implementation of market-based
CAMDBS (Clean Air Markets Division Business System)  is a national
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110010288866Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 5 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
488 ft.

Property JASPER, IN  47546
Target US AIRS1163 E 15TH ST    N/A
A5 FINDSJASPER MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY 1004486748

TC4137001.2s   Page 15



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    077Air quality cntrl region:
                    Not reportedDunn & Bradst #:
                    05Region code:
                    DUBOISCounty:
                    JASPER, IN 47547
                    1163 E 15TH STPlant address:
                    JASPER MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITYPlant name:
                    110010288866EPA plant ID:

Compliance and Violation Data Major Sources:

AIRS (AFS):

GREENHOUSE GAS REPORTER

STATE MASTER

ELECTRIC GENERATOR

that generates electricity in the United States.
emissions and resource mix for virtually every power plant and company
US Emissions & Generation Resource Database (EGRID) contains data on

data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

allowances between accounts.
allowance accounts, reporting hourly emissions data, and transferring
functions include registering responsible officials, establishing
auctions, or bank them to cover emissions in future years. CAMDBS
system, sell them to other utilities on the open market or through EPA
nitrogen oxides -- may trade allowances with other units in their
-- each allowance is equivalent to one ton of sulfur dioxide or
that reduce their emissions below the number of allowances they hold
cost-effective strategies to reduce emissions at their units. Units
facilities (primarily electric utilities) to adopt the most
transport of ozone. These emissions trading programs allows regulated
Air Act Amendments of 1990, and regional programs designed reduce the
include the Acid Rain Program, established by Title IV of the Clean
Division, within the Office of Air and Radiation. These programs

JASPER MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY  (Continued) 1004486748
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    UNADDRESSED-EPA HAS LEAD ENFORCEMENTCurrent HPV:
                    SOURCE OWNED OR OPERATED BY THE MUNICIPALITYGovt facility:
                    THRESHOLDS
                    ACTUAL OR POTENTIAL EMISSIONS ARE ABOVE THE APPLICABLE MAJOR SOURCEDefault classification:
                    IN VIOLATION - NO SCHEDULEDefault compliance status:
                    Fossil Fuel Electric Power GenerationNAIC code description:
                    221112North Am. industrial classf:
                    ELECTRIC SERVICESSic code desc:
                    4911Sic code:

JASPER MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY  (Continued) 1004486748

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 6 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
488 ft.

Property JASPER, IN  
Target 1163 E. 15TH    N/A
A6 ERNS 2011986152

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    1600 ROYAL STOwner/operator address:
                    KIMBALL INTERNATIONAL INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (812) 482-8313Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    KNUST STContact address:
                    BOB  DICKMANContact:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    KNUST STMailing address:
                    IND055829642EPA ID:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    1385 KNUST STFacility address:
                    KIMBALL COLOR STUDIOFacility name:
                    10/20/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

24 ft.
0.005 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
479 ft.

< 1/8 IN MANIFESTJASPER, IN  47549
SSW FINDS1385 KNUST ST IND055829642
7 RCRA NonGen / NLRKIMBALL COLOR STUDIO 1000161628

TC4137001.2s   Page 17

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ai96kRgaHpSi7dI9yUd3JYCkJRlRZmFgRd7AGbiHxjLpOHtSRqh4OaE7fQ0dmzdIAlV5XULyORDUG6Td5hd7VuZJSnuY4vnCjLJ5r4bJZjKRnFxlqWg8VBlZUcBmATdFHSOBAIBRag6dMFN7RRcCFKEGxrsbVpxi63M6DeTacMYimlC9rIz3t1EkzCkR4Yyg1h.9xyeHkzjpBkESyrG4AHS74XbdQ6.IGZ043SdyRYIUM8rdre.43RoJ4e0YtqDCgRqBoNwJarfR4HAlGA04F0UZYizm.pLF4Ai7usXRxzwdMzh7qYk6xA1aXiCi1k99GVt4gefk7G4ReywgT7q3cIOHonNpLaeSCw57MYU7C.UdwBLIPsw4UQEyWf1UEx.dYt46hkGJGvlYl5oCSbdAMHOJNnARk4ul6VV3V4yZsn4mGx0Fxcb3Xt9RbeLdK0x7F6M484mGPdkbdyoiLgu2MD3x1npjYc.LDtg54s.OSI5HPSut5mYvXvSRuUXq7yIhxPq67y5azWJipjc95GC4Z.lkMfVRTGCgnOh3szsHBxkpaJzSKc35ZvQ77xkdAlGIDjl3xNuyURbUSfKdvwN4sdQJIS4YMrpCkGc48TbJD44RVhmlXWKCr3GZX9qmaxPFCRaBWFQR4j4d1wD7BIt9MvnGf7fb4XCiz6y4eWXxcaZjgNBL7Ga8RDXOglWHOkrte4b5UEhR70EqmZfh3Ic3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ai96kRgaHpSi7dI9yUd3JYCkJRlRZmFgRd7AGbiHxjLpOHtSRqh4OaE7fQ0dmzdIAlV5XULyORDUG6Td5hd7VuZJSnuY4vnCjLJ5r4bJZjKRnFxlqWg8VBlZUcBmATdFHSOBAIBRag6dMFN7RRcCFKEGxrsbVpxi63M6DeTacMYimlC9rIz3t1EkzCkR4Yyg1h.9xyeHkzjpBkESyrG4AHS74XbdQ6.IGZ043SdyRYIUM8rdre.43RoJ4e0YtqDCgRqBoNwJarfR4HAlGA04F0UZYizm.pLF4Ai7usXRxzwdMzh7qYk6xA1aXiCi1k99GVt4gefk7G4ReywgT7q3cIOHonNpLaeSCw57MYU7C.UdwBLIPsw4UQEyWf1UEx.dYt46hkGJGvlYl5oCSbdAMHOJNnARk4ul6VV3V4yZsn4mGx0Fxcb3Xt9RbeLdK0x7F6M484mGPdkbdyoiLgu2MD3x1npjYc.LDtg54s.OSI5HPSut5mYvXvSRuUXq7yIhxPq67y5azWJipjc95GC4Z.lkMfVRTGCgnOh3szsHBxkpaJzSKc35ZvQ77xkdAlGIDjl3xNuyURbUSfKdvwN4sdQJIS4YMrpCkGc48TbJD44RVhmlXWKCr3GZX9qmaxPFCRaBWFQR4j4d1wD7BIt9MvnGf7fb4XCiz6y4eWXxcaZjgNBL7Ga8RDXOglWHOkrte4b5UEhR70EqmZfh3Ic3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/17/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/22/1985Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/14/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/17/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    11/22/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL COLOR STUDIOSite name:
                    09/03/1997Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

KIMBALL COLOR STUDIO  (Continued) 1000161628
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Shipment Records:

                     1Unit of Measure:
                     0.0705Quantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     141Quantity of Waste:
                     RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUIDWaste Description:
                     IND055829642Generator EPA ID:
                     1.00000Sub Page:
                     11.00000Page Number:
                     IND006419212TSD EPA Id:
                     2006.00000Report Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    812-482-8313Contact Telephone:
                    BOBContact First Name:
                    DICKMANContact Last Name:
                    47546Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    1385 KNUST STHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    CEGGenerator Type:
                    IND055829642EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND055829642EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

STATE MASTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003081307Registry ID:

KIMBALL COLOR STUDIO  (Continued) 1000161628
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND055829642EPA ID:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND055829642EPA ID:

                    Not reportedNum Of Tranporters Used:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedPage Number of Report:
                    Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedReport Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              Not reportedTSD Name:
                              Not reportedTSD Facility EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              Not reportedWaste Code:
                              Not reportedWaste Codes on Page Number:
                              Not reportedNumber Of TSD Facilities:
                              Not reportedShipped File Page Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Description Shipped:
                              Not reportedActual Generator Type:
                              Not reportedGenerator EPA Id:

KIMBALL COLOR STUDIO  (Continued) 1000161628

                    INWOOD OFFICE FURNITUREOwner/operator name:
Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    CHUCK@INWOOD.NETContact email:
                    (812) 482-6121Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    E 15TH STContact address:
                    CHUCK  DIVINEContact:
                    JASPER, IN 475460646
                    PO BOX 646Mailing address:
                    IND006367684EPA ID:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    1108 E 15TH STFacility address:
                    INWOOD OFFICE FURNITUREFacility name:
                    02/03/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

331 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.063 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
487 ft.

< 1/8 US AIRSJASPER, IN  47546
WNW IN MANIFEST1108 E 15TH ST IND006367684
B8 RCRA NonGen / NLRINWOOD OFFICE FURNITURE 1000339867
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.11Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    INWOOD OFFICE FURNITURESite name:
                    06/18/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    INWOOD OFFICE FURNITURESite name:
                    02/25/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    INWOOD OFFICE FURNITURESite name:
                    02/21/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    INWOOD OFFICE FURNITURESite name:
                    02/27/2007Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (812) 482-6121Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    1108 E 15TH STOwner/operator address:
                    INWOOD OFFICE FURNITURE INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/21/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:

INWOOD OFFICE FURNITURE  (Continued) 1000339867
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    04/20/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34d5iRegulation violated:

                    2200    Paid penalty amount:
                    2200    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/23/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/20/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/08/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    PROPOSED AGREED ORDER (PAO) SENT    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/20/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/08/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/20/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34d5iiRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/02/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/20/1999Date violation determined:

INWOOD OFFICE FURNITURE  (Continued) 1000339867
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/20/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34d5iRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/08/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    PROPOSED AGREED ORDER (PAO) SENT    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/20/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34d5iiRegulation violated:

                    2200    Paid penalty amount:
                    2200    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/23/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/20/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34d5iRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/09/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    PROPOSED AGREED ORDER (PAO) SENT    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/20/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34d5iRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/02/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:

INWOOD OFFICE FURNITURE  (Continued) 1000339867
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                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/20/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34d5iiRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/09/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    PROPOSED AGREED ORDER (PAO) SENT    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/20/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/09/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    PROPOSED AGREED ORDER (PAO) SENT    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/20/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34d5iiRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/02/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/20/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34d5iiRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/08/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
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                    06/10/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    06/15/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    06/15/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/22/2010Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/08/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/20/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/08/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    PROPOSED AGREED ORDER (PAO) SENT    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    04/20/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34d5iRegulation violated:

                    2200    Paid penalty amount:
                    2200    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/23/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:

INWOOD OFFICE FURNITURE  (Continued) 1000339867
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                     1Unit of Measure:
                     6.149Quantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     12298Quantity of Waste:
                     SQG02671 CP1335:  WASTE PAINT AND AUTO BODY SOLVENT BLENDWaste Description:
                     IND006367684Generator EPA ID:
                     3.00000Sub Page:
                     67.00000Page Number:
                     IND005081542TSD EPA Id:
                     2006.00000Report Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    812-482-6121Contact Telephone:
                    CHUCKContact First Name:
                    DIVINEContact Last Name:
                    47547-0646Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    PO BOX 646Handler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    SQGGenerator Type:
                    IND006367684EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    9.15Tons Shipped OffSite:
                    0.00Tons Generated:
                    2012Year:
                    IND006367684EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/20/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/20/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    06/10/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/10/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:

INWOOD OFFICE FURNITURE  (Continued) 1000339867
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               IND006367684EPA Id:
Waste Report:

               JASPER, IN 47546Contact City/State/Zip:
               Not reportedContact Address2:
               1108 E 15TH STContact Address:
               812-482-6121Phone:
               CHUCK DIVINEContact Name:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               IND006367684EPA Id:

Submitted Records:

                    1Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    IND985046499TSD EPA Id:
                    1Page Number of Report:
                    IND006367684Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              ESSROC CEMENT CORPTSD Name:
                              IND005081542TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              6Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              F003Waste Code:
                              2Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              RQ WASTE PAINT RELATED MATERIALS 3 UN1263 PG IIWaste Description Shipped:
                              2Actual Generator Type:
                              IND006367684Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              ESSROC CEMENT CORPTSD Name:
                              IND005081542TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              6Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              F005Waste Code:
                              3Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              RQ WASTE PAINT RELATED MATERIALS 3 UN1263 PG IIWaste Description Shipped:
                              2Actual Generator Type:
                              IND006367684Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              ESSROC CEMENT CORPTSD Name:
                              IND005081542TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              6Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              1Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              RQ WASTE PAINT RELATED MATERIALS 3 UN1263 PG IIWaste Description Shipped:
                              2Actual Generator Type:
                              IND006367684Generator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

INWOOD OFFICE FURNITURE  (Continued) 1000339867
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                    LOCAL GOVERNMENT
                    ALL OTHER FACILITIES NOT OWNED OR OPERATED BY A FEDERAL, STATE, ORGovt facility:
                    THRESHOLDS
                    ACTUAL OR POTENTIAL EMISSIONS ARE ABOVE THE APPLICABLE MAJOR SOURCEDefault classification:
                    UNKNOWN COMPLIANCE STATUSDefault compliance status:
                    Wood Office Furniture ManufacturingNAIC code description:
                    337211North Am. industrial classf:
                    WOOD OFFICE FURNITURESic code desc:
                    2521Sic code:
                    077Air quality cntrl region:
                    006367684Dunn & Bradst #:
                    05Region code:
                    DUBOISCounty:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    1108 E 15TH STPlant address:
                    INWOOD OFFICE FURNITURE CO, INCPlant name:
                    110000403536EPA plant ID:

Compliance and Violation Data Major Sources:

AIRS (AFS):

4 additional IN MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND006367684EPA ID:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND006367684EPA ID:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND006367684EPA ID:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND006367684EPA ID:

               RQ WASTE PAINT RELATED MATERIALS 3 UN1263 PG IIDescription:
               Not reportedForm Code:
               Not reportedSource Code:
               H050System Type:
               ESSROC CEMENT CORPTSD Name:
               IND005081542TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               14894Amount Shipped:
               Not reportedGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               0Amount Generated:
               1Page #:
               Annual reportReport Type:

INWOOD OFFICE FURNITURE  (Continued) 1000339867
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                    Not reportedCurrent HPV:

INWOOD OFFICE FURNITURE  (Continued) 1000339867

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (317) 634-8512Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46225
                    546 W ABBOTT STOwner/operator address:
                    LILLY INDUSTRIES INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (317) 634-8512Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    INDIANAPOLIS, IN 462251253
                    546 W ABBOTT STContact address:
                    AMY  DIERDORFFContact:
                    INDIANAPOLIS, IN 462251253
                    546 W ABBOTT STMailing address:
                    INR000022368EPA ID:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    1108 E 15TH STFacility address:
                    LILLY INDUSTRIES INCFacility name:
                    01/13/2000Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

331 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.063 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
487 ft.

< 1/8 JASPER, IN  47546
WNW IN MANIFEST1108 E 15TH ST INR000022368
B9 RCRA NonGen / NLRLILLY INDUSTRIES INC 1001960585
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                              Not reportedTSD Name:
                              Not reportedTSD Facility EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              Not reportedWaste Code:
                              Not reportedWaste Codes on Page Number:
                              Not reportedNumber Of TSD Facilities:
                              Not reportedShipped File Page Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Description Shipped:
                              Not reportedActual Generator Type:
                              Not reportedGenerator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     Not reportedUnit of Measure:
                     Not reportedQuantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     Not reportedQuantity of Waste:
                     Not reportedWaste Description:
                     Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                     Not reportedSub Page:
                     Not reportedPage Number:
                     Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                     Not reportedReport Year:

Receiver Records:

                    AContact Type:
                    317-634-8512Contact Telephone:
                    AMYContact First Name:
                    DIERDORFFContact Last Name:
                    46225-1253Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    INDIANAPOLISHandler Mailing City:
                    546 W ABBOTT STHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    Non ActiveGenerator Status:
                    Not reportedGenerator Type:
                    INR000022368EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    INR000022368EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

LILLY INDUSTRIES INC  (Continued) 1001960585

TC4137001.2s   Page 30



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    INR000022368EPA ID:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    INR000022368EPA ID:

                    Not reportedNum Of Tranporters Used:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedPage Number of Report:
                    Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedReport Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:

LILLY INDUSTRIES INC  (Continued) 1001960585

                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    JASPER TURNING CO INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (812) 482-5858Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    PO BOX 7Contact address:
                    HENRY  SCHMITTContact:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    PO BOX 7Mailing address:
                    IND006367759EPA ID:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    E 15TH AND CHERRY STFacility address:
                    JASPER TURNING CO INCFacility name:
                    06/18/1980Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

402 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.076 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
486 ft.

< 1/8 JASPER, IN  47546
West IN MANIFESTE 15TH AND CHERRY ST IND006367759
B10 RCRA NonGen / NLRJASPER TURNING CO INC 1000463665
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                     Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                     Not reportedReport Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    812-482-5858Contact Telephone:
                    HENRYContact First Name:
                    SCHMITTContact Last Name:
                    47546Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    E 15TH & CHERRY  BOX 7Handler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    Non ActiveGenerator Status:
                    Not reportedGenerator Type:
                    IND006367759EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND006367759EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    F017Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998

JASPER TURNING CO INC  (Continued) 1000463665
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                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND006367759EPA ID:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND006367759EPA ID:

                    Not reportedNum Of Tranporters Used:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedPage Number of Report:
                    Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedReport Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              Not reportedTSD Name:
                              Not reportedTSD Facility EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              Not reportedWaste Code:
                              Not reportedWaste Codes on Page Number:
                              Not reportedNumber Of TSD Facilities:
                              Not reportedShipped File Page Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Description Shipped:
                              Not reportedActual Generator Type:
                              Not reportedGenerator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     Not reportedUnit of Measure:
                     Not reportedQuantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     Not reportedQuantity of Waste:
                     Not reportedWaste Description:
                     Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                     Not reportedSub Page:
                     Not reportedPage Number:

JASPER TURNING CO INC  (Continued) 1000463665

                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    VERNON  SENGContact:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    1180 EAST 16TH STREETMailing address:
                    IND082393646EPA ID:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    1182 EAST 16TH STREETFacility address:
                    J.F.C. LAUNDRYSite name:
                    JFC LAUNDRYFacility name:
                    03/23/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

614 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster C
0.116 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
458 ft.

< 1/8 IN MANIFESTJASPER, IN  47549
NNE FINDS1182 EAST 16TH STREET IND082393646
C11 RCRA NonGen / NLRJFC LAUNDRY 1000161629
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                    KIMBALL FURNITURE DIVSite name:
                    03/01/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL FURNITURE DIVISIONSite name:
                    02/24/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JFC LAUNDRYSite name:
                    06/24/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    K.L.G. LAUNDRYSite name:
                    02/24/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JFC LAUNDRYSite name:
                    12/28/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    J.F.C. LAUNDRYSite name:
                    02/16/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JFC LAUNDRYSite name:
                    02/27/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    JFC LAUNDRYSite name:
                    10/11/2000Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (812) 482-8714Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:

JFC LAUNDRY  (Continued) 1000161629
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/11/2000Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/19/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/18/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    08/13/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/19/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/18/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    08/13/1993Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/19/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/18/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    08/13/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    JFC LAUNDRYSite name:
                    05/27/1981Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

JFC LAUNDRY  (Continued) 1000161629
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                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND082393646EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

STATE MASTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002454978Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    10/12/1984Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/18/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/13/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/18/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/13/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/18/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/13/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/16/1997Evaluation date:

JFC LAUNDRY  (Continued) 1000161629
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                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND082393646EPA ID:

                    Not reportedNum Of Tranporters Used:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedPage Number of Report:
                    Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedReport Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              Not reportedTSD Name:
                              Not reportedTSD Facility EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              Not reportedWaste Code:
                              Not reportedWaste Codes on Page Number:
                              Not reportedNumber Of TSD Facilities:
                              Not reportedShipped File Page Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Description Shipped:
                              Not reportedActual Generator Type:
                              Not reportedGenerator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     Not reportedUnit of Measure:
                     Not reportedQuantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     Not reportedQuantity of Waste:
                     Not reportedWaste Description:
                     Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                     Not reportedSub Page:
                     Not reportedPage Number:
                     Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                     Not reportedReport Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    812-482-8714Contact Telephone:
                    VERNONContact First Name:
                    SENGContact Last Name:
                    47549-1009Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    1180 E 16TH STHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    Non ActiveGenerator Status:
                    Not reportedGenerator Type:
                    IND082393646EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:

JFC LAUNDRY  (Continued) 1000161629
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                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND082393646EPA ID:

JFC LAUNDRY  (Continued) 1000161629

                    Hazardous PetroSubstance Desc:
                    500Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    3Tank Number:

                    Hazardous PetroSubstance Desc:
                    500Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    2Tank Number:

                    Hazardous PetroSubstance Desc:
                    3000Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    1Tank Number:

                    Huntingburg, IN 47542Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    2715 W 900 SMailing Address:
                    Kimball International IncCompany Name:
                    1935Owner Id:
                    5128Facility ID:

UST:

615 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster C
0.116 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
458 ft.

< 1/8 JASPER, IN  47549
NNE 1180 EAST 16TH STREET    N/A
C12 IN USTFLEXCEL-JASPER U001078373

                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    VERNON        E  SENGContact:
                    INT190010736EPA ID:
                    JASPER, IN 475490000
                    1180 EAST. 16TH ST.Facility address:
                    KIMBALL LODGING GROUPSite name:
                    JASPER CORP FURNITURE DIVFacility name:
                    02/24/1994Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

615 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster C
0.116 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
458 ft.

< 1/8 JASPER, IN  47549
NNE IN MANIFEST1180 EAST. 16TH ST. INT190010736
C13 RCRA NonGen / NLRJASPER CORP FURNITURE DIV 1000346153
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                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    INT190010736EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/12/1984Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/24/1997Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    JASPER CORP FURNITURE DIVSite name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JASPER CORP - FURNITURE DIVSite name:
                    03/01/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JASPER CORPORATION- FURNITURE DIVISIONSite name:
                    02/27/1992Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (812) 482-8714Contact telephone:

JASPER CORP FURNITURE DIV  (Continued) 1000346153
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                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    INT190010736EPA ID:

                    Not reportedNum Of Tranporters Used:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedPage Number of Report:
                    Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedReport Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              Not reportedTSD Name:
                              Not reportedTSD Facility EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              Not reportedWaste Code:
                              Not reportedWaste Codes on Page Number:
                              Not reportedNumber Of TSD Facilities:
                              Not reportedShipped File Page Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Description Shipped:
                              Not reportedActual Generator Type:
                              Not reportedGenerator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     Not reportedUnit of Measure:
                     Not reportedQuantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     Not reportedQuantity of Waste:
                     Not reportedWaste Description:
                     Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                     Not reportedSub Page:
                     Not reportedPage Number:
                     Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                     Not reportedReport Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    812-482-8714Contact Telephone:
                    VERNONContact First Name:
                    SENGContact Last Name:
                    47549Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    1180 E 16TH STHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    Non ActiveGenerator Status:
                    Not reportedGenerator Type:
                    INT190010736EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:

JASPER CORP FURNITURE DIV  (Continued) 1000346153
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                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    INT190010736EPA ID:

JASPER CORP FURNITURE DIV  (Continued) 1000346153

                     4463Quantity of Waste:
                     RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUIDWaste Description:
                     IND985063411Generator EPA ID:
                     5.00000Sub Page:
                     12.00000Page Number:
                     IND006419212TSD EPA Id:
                     2006.00000Report Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    812-482-8991Contact Telephone:
                    JEFFContact First Name:
                    PERRYContact Last Name:
                    47549-1009Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    1180 E 16TH STHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    SQGGenerator Type:
                    IND985063411EPA Id #:

                    HContact Type:
                    812-482-1600Contact Telephone:
                    KIMBALLContact First Name:
                    INTERNATIONALContact Last Name:
                    47549-1009Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    1180 E 16TH STHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    SQGGenerator Type:
                    IND985063411EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    5.98Tons Shipped OffSite:
                    0.00Tons Generated:
                    2013Year:
                    IND985063411EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

615 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster C
0.116 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
458 ft.

< 1/8 JASPER, IN  47549
NNE 1180 E 16TH ST    N/A
C14 IN MANIFESTKIMBALL HOSPITALITY JASPER 16TH ST S108836456
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                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              LONE STAR - GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
                              IND006419212TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              2.23150Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              2Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              PG II WASTE PAINTS AND SOLVENTS TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS (TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 3 UN1993Waste Description Shipped:
                              2Actual Generator Type:
                              IND985063411Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              LONE STAR - GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
                              IND006419212TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              2.23150Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              F003Waste Code:
                              3Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              PG II WASTE PAINTS AND SOLVENTS TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS (TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 3 UN1993Waste Description Shipped:
                              2Actual Generator Type:
                              IND985063411Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              LONE STAR - GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
                              IND006419212TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              2.23150Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              D035Waste Code:
                              4Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              PG II WASTE PAINTS AND SOLVENTS TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS (TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 3 UN1993Waste Description Shipped:
                              2Actual Generator Type:
                              IND985063411Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              LONE STAR - GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
                              IND006419212TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              2.23150Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              F005Waste Code:
                              1Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              PG II WASTE PAINTS AND SOLVENTS TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS (TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 3 UN1993Waste Description Shipped:
                              2Actual Generator Type:
                              IND985063411Generator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     1Unit of Measure:
                     2.2315Quantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:

KIMBALL HOSPITALITY JASPER 16TH ST  (Continued) S108836456
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3 additional IN MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND985063411EPA ID:

                    4.04Tons Shipped OffSite:
                    0.00Tons Generated:
                    2010Year:
                    IND985063411EPA ID:

                    6.28Tons Shipped OffSite:
                    0.00Tons Generated:
                    2011Year:
                    IND985063411EPA ID:

                    5.16Tons Shipped OffSite:
                    0.00Tons Generated:
                    2012Year:
                    IND985063411EPA ID:

               PAINTS & SOLVENTS, TOXIC & FLAMMABLE
               RQ, WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID, NOS (TOLUENE, MEK) 3, UN1993, PGII, WASTEDescription:
               Not reportedForm Code:
               Not reportedSource Code:
               H050System Type:
               LONE STAR GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
               IND006419212TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               6957Amount Shipped:
               Not reportedGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               0Amount Generated:
               1Page #:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               IND985063411EPA Id:

Waste Report:

               JASPER, IN 47549-1009Contact City/State/Zip:
               Not reportedContact Address2:
               1180 E 16TH STContact Address:
               812-482-8991Phone:
               JEFF PERRYContact Name:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               IND985063411EPA Id:

Submitted Records:

                    1Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    IND985046499TSD EPA Id:
                    1Page Number of Report:
                    IND985063411Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

Transporter Records:

KIMBALL HOSPITALITY JASPER 16TH ST  (Continued) S108836456
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                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    FLEXCEL JASPER 16TH STOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (812) 482-1600Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    1600 ROYAL STOwner/operator address:
                    KIMBALL INTERNATIONAL INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    GREG.JORDAN@KIMBALL.COMContact email:
                    812-482-8072Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    E 16TH STContact address:
                    MATTHEW G JORDANContact:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    E 16TH STMailing address:
                    IND985063411EPA ID:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    1180 E 16TH STFacility address:
                    KIMBALL HOSPITALITYFacility name:
                    01/30/2014Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

615 ft. IN AIRSSite 5 of 5 in cluster C
0.116 mi. IN MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
458 ft.

< 1/8 FINDSJASPER, IN  47549
NNE ICIS1180 E 16TH ST IND985063411
C15 RCRA-SQGKIMBALL HOSPITALITY 1000863018
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                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JASPER FURNITURE COSite name:
                    02/27/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JASPER FURNITURE COMPANYSite name:
                    03/23/2001Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JASPER FURNITURE COSite name:
                    02/27/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FLEXCEL JASPER 16TH STSite name:
                    01/14/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FLEXCEL-16TH STSite name:
                    04/01/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FLEXCEL JASPER 16TH STSite name:
                    01/30/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FLEXCEL JASPER 16TH STSite name:
                    02/05/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FLEXCEL JASPER 16TH STSite name:
                    01/28/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL HOSPITALITYSite name:
                    05/03/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL HOSPITALITY-JASPER 16TH STSite name:
                    02/25/2008Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL HOSPITALITY-JASPER 16TH STSite name:
                    02/12/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL HOSPITALITYSite name:
                    06/24/2009Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:

KIMBALL HOSPITALITY  (Continued) 1000863018
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    07/27/2010    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/27/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/27/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    06/25/2010Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JASPER FURNITURE COSite name:
                    12/28/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JASPER FURNITURE COMPANYSite name:
                    02/16/1996Date form received by agency:

KIMBALL HOSPITALITY  (Continued) 1000863018
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                    FR - 262.34bRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/04/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/30/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    11/19/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.52Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/04/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/30/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    11/19/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.16Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/04/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/30/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    11/19/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34a3Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/04/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/30/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    11/19/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.11Regulation violated:

KIMBALL HOSPITALITY  (Continued) 1000863018
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/17/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/18/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/30/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/19/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/30/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/19/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/23/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/27/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/25/2010Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/06/1996    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/17/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    04/18/1996Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/04/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/30/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    11/19/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:

KIMBALL HOSPITALITY  (Continued) 1000863018
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                         JASPER FURNITURE COMPANYAction Name:
                         RCRAINFO IND985063411Program ID:
                         110008340367FRS ID:
                         05-1998-0351Enforcement Action ID:

                         5EPA Region #:
                         DUBOISFacility County:
                         CAA 113 Notice Of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         JASPER, IN 47546
                         1180 E 16TH STFacility Address:
                         JASPER CORP FURNITURE DIVFacility Name:
                         IndianaState:
                         1180 E 16TH ST JASPER IN 47546Full Address:
                         JASPER FURNITURE COMPANYAction Name:
                         RCRAINFO INT190010736Program ID:
                         110008340367FRS ID:
                         05-1998-0351Enforcement Action ID:

                         5EPA Region #:
                         DUBOISFacility County:
                         CAA 113 Notice Of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         JASPER, IN 47546
                         1180 E 16TH STFacility Address:
                         FLEXCEL JASPER 16TH STFacility Name:
                         IndianaState:
                         1180 E 16TH ST JASPER IN 47546Full Address:
                         JASPER FURNITURE COMPANYAction Name:
                         IN-FRS 330015889318Program ID:
                         110008340367FRS ID:
                         05-1998-0351Enforcement Action ID:

                         5EPA Region #:
                         DUBOISFacility County:
                         CAA 113 Notice Of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         JASPER, IN 47546
                         1180 E 16TH STFacility Address:
                         F-JASPER 16TH STREETFacility Name:
                         IndianaState:
                         1180 E 16TH ST JASPER IN 47546Full Address:
                         JASPER FURNITURE COMPANYAction Name:
                         TRIS 47546JSPRC1180EProgram ID:
                         110008340367FRS ID:
                         05-1998-0351Enforcement Action ID:

                         5EPA Region #:
                         DUBOISFacility County:
                         CAA 113 Notice Of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         JASPER, IN 47546
                         1180 E 16TH STFacility Address:
                         F-JASPER 16TH STREETFacility Name:
                         IndianaState:
                         1180 E 16TH ST JASPER IN 47546Full Address:
                         JASPER FURNITURE COMPANYAction Name:
                         FRS 110008340367Program ID:
                         110008340367FRS ID:
                         05-1998-0351Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:
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                         JASPER, IN 47546
                         1180 E 16TH STFacility Address:
                         F-JASPER 16TH STREETFacility Name:
                         IndianaState:
                         1180 E 16TH ST JASPER IN 47546Full Address:
                         JASPER FURNITURE COMPANYAction Name:
                         TRIS 47546JSPRC1180EProgram ID:
                         110008340367FRS ID:
                         05-1998-0351Enforcement Action ID:

                         5EPA Region #:
                         DUBOISFacility County:
                         CAA 114 Information Request Letters (Old)Enforcement Action Type:
                         JASPER, IN 47546
                         1180 E 16TH STFacility Address:
                         F-JASPER 16TH STREETFacility Name:
                         IndianaState:
                         1180 E 16TH ST JASPER IN 47546Full Address:
                         JASPER FURNITURE COMPANYAction Name:
                         FRS 110008340367Program ID:
                         110008340367FRS ID:
                         05-1998-0351Enforcement Action ID:

                         5EPA Region #:
                         DUBOISFacility County:
                         CAA 114 Information Request Letters (Old)Enforcement Action Type:
                         JASPER, IN 47546
                         1180 E 16TH STFacility Address:
                         Not reportedFacility Name:
                         IndianaState:
                         1180 E 16TH ST JASPER IN 47546Full Address:
                         JASPER FURNITURE COMPANYAction Name:
                         NEI NEI31437Program ID:
                         110008340367FRS ID:
                         05-1998-0351Enforcement Action ID:

                         5EPA Region #:
                         DUBOISFacility County:
                         CAA 113 Notice Of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         JASPER, IN 47546
                         1180 E 16TH STFacility Address:
                         KIMBALL HOSPITALITYFacility Name:
                         IndianaState:
                         1180 E 16TH ST JASPER IN 47546Full Address:
                         JASPER FURNITURE COMPANYAction Name:
                         BR IND985063411Program ID:
                         110008340367FRS ID:
                         05-1998-0351Enforcement Action ID:

                         5EPA Region #:
                         DUBOISFacility County:
                         CAA 113 Notice Of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         JASPER, IN 47546
                         1180 E 16TH STFacility Address:
                         JASPER FURNITURE COFacility Name:
                         IndianaState:
                         1180 E 16TH ST JASPER IN 47546Full Address:

KIMBALL HOSPITALITY  (Continued) 1000863018

TC4137001.2s   Page 50



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         05-1998-0351Enforcement Action ID:

                         5EPA Region #:
                         DUBOISFacility County:
                         CAA 114 Information Request Letters (Old)Enforcement Action Type:
                         JASPER, IN 47546
                         1180 E 16TH STFacility Address:
                         KIMBALL HOSPITALITYFacility Name:
                         IndianaState:
                         1180 E 16TH ST JASPER IN 47546Full Address:
                         JASPER FURNITURE COMPANYAction Name:
                         BR IND985063411Program ID:
                         110008340367FRS ID:
                         05-1998-0351Enforcement Action ID:

                         5EPA Region #:
                         DUBOISFacility County:
                         CAA 114 Information Request Letters (Old)Enforcement Action Type:
                         JASPER, IN 47546
                         1180 E 16TH STFacility Address:
                         JASPER FURNITURE COFacility Name:
                         IndianaState:
                         1180 E 16TH ST JASPER IN 47546Full Address:
                         JASPER FURNITURE COMPANYAction Name:
                         RCRAINFO IND985063411Program ID:
                         110008340367FRS ID:
                         05-1998-0351Enforcement Action ID:

                         5EPA Region #:
                         DUBOISFacility County:
                         CAA 114 Information Request Letters (Old)Enforcement Action Type:
                         JASPER, IN 47546
                         1180 E 16TH STFacility Address:
                         JASPER CORP FURNITURE DIVFacility Name:
                         IndianaState:
                         1180 E 16TH ST JASPER IN 47546Full Address:
                         JASPER FURNITURE COMPANYAction Name:
                         RCRAINFO INT190010736Program ID:
                         110008340367FRS ID:
                         05-1998-0351Enforcement Action ID:

                         5EPA Region #:
                         DUBOISFacility County:
                         CAA 114 Information Request Letters (Old)Enforcement Action Type:
                         JASPER, IN 47546
                         1180 E 16TH STFacility Address:
                         FLEXCEL JASPER 16TH STFacility Name:
                         IndianaState:
                         1180 E 16TH ST JASPER IN 47546Full Address:
                         JASPER FURNITURE COMPANYAction Name:
                         IN-FRS 330015889318Program ID:
                         110008340367FRS ID:
                         05-1998-0351Enforcement Action ID:

                         5EPA Region #:
                         DUBOISFacility County:
                         CAA 114 Information Request Letters (Old)Enforcement Action Type:
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                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1180 E 16TH STAddress:
                         F-JASPER 16TH STREETFacility Name:
                         RCRAINFO INT190010736Program ID:

                         2517SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1180 E 16TH STAddress:
                         F-JASPER 16TH STREETFacility Name:
                         RCRAINFO IND985063411Program ID:

                         2517SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1180 E 16TH STAddress:
                         F-JASPER 16TH STREETFacility Name:
                         NEI NEI31437Program ID:

                         2517SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1180 E 16TH STAddress:
                         F-JASPER 16TH STREETFacility Name:
                         IN-FRS 330015889318Program ID:

                         2517SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1180 E 16TH STAddress:
                         F-JASPER 16TH STREETFacility Name:
                         FRS 110008340367Program ID:

                         2517SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1180 E 16TH STAddress:
                         F-JASPER 16TH STREETFacility Name:
                         BR IND985063411Program ID:

                         5EPA Region #:
                         DUBOISFacility County:
                         CAA 113 Notice Of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         JASPER, IN 47546
                         1180 E 16TH STFacility Address:
                         Not reportedFacility Name:
                         IndianaState:
                         1180 E 16TH ST JASPER IN 47546Full Address:
                         JASPER FURNITURE COMPANYAction Name:
                         NEI NEI31437Program ID:
                         110008340367FRS ID:
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                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110058521880Registry ID:

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110008340367Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         2517SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1180 E 16TH STAddress:
                         F-JASPER 16TH STREETFacility Name:
                         TRIS 47546JSPRC1180EProgram ID:

                         2517SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:

KIMBALL HOSPITALITY  (Continued) 1000863018

TC4137001.2s   Page 53



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              2Actual Generator Type:
                              IND985063411Generator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     1Unit of Measure:
                     2.2315Quantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     4463Quantity of Waste:
                     RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUIDWaste Description:
                     IND985063411Generator EPA ID:
                     5.00000Sub Page:
                     12.00000Page Number:
                     IND006419212TSD EPA Id:
                     2006.00000Report Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    812-482-8991Contact Telephone:
                    JEFFContact First Name:
                    PERRYContact Last Name:
                    47549-1009Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    1180 E 16TH STHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    SQGGenerator Type:
                    IND985063411EPA Id #:

                    HContact Type:
                    812-482-1600Contact Telephone:
                    KIMBALLContact First Name:
                    INTERNATIONALContact Last Name:
                    47549-1009Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    1180 E 16TH STHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    SQGGenerator Type:
                    IND985063411EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND985063411EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

STATE MASTER
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                    1Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    IND985046499TSD EPA Id:
                    1Page Number of Report:
                    IND985063411Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              LONE STAR - GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
                              IND006419212TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              2.23150Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              2Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              PG II WASTE PAINTS AND SOLVENTS TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS (TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 3 UN1993Waste Description Shipped:
                              2Actual Generator Type:
                              IND985063411Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              LONE STAR - GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
                              IND006419212TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              2.23150Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              F003Waste Code:
                              3Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              PG II WASTE PAINTS AND SOLVENTS TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS (TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 3 UN1993Waste Description Shipped:
                              2Actual Generator Type:
                              IND985063411Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              LONE STAR - GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
                              IND006419212TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              2.23150Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              D035Waste Code:
                              4Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              PG II WASTE PAINTS AND SOLVENTS TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS (TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 3 UN1993Waste Description Shipped:
                              2Actual Generator Type:
                              IND985063411Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              LONE STAR - GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
                              IND006419212TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              2.23150Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              F005Waste Code:
                              1Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              PG II WASTE PAINTS AND SOLVENTS TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS (TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 3 UN1993Waste Description Shipped:
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                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        07/27/1998Application Received Start Date:
                                        Gayle PahmeierSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        08/25/1998Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        RegistrationPermit Level:
                                        037-9978-00049 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        800-451-6027Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Marco SalendaResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00049Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

AIRS:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND985063411EPA ID:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND985063411EPA ID:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND985063411EPA ID:

               PAINTS & SOLVENTS, TOXIC & FLAMMABLE
               RQ, WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID, NOS (TOLUENE, MEK) 3, UN1993, PGII, WASTEDescription:
               Not reportedForm Code:
               Not reportedSource Code:
               H050System Type:
               LONE STAR GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
               IND006419212TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               6957Amount Shipped:
               Not reportedGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               0Amount Generated:
               1Page #:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               IND985063411EPA Id:

Waste Report:

               JASPER, IN 47549-1009Contact City/State/Zip:
               Not reportedContact Address2:
               1180 E 16TH STContact Address:
               812-482-8991Phone:
               JEFF PERRYContact Name:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               IND985063411EPA Id:

Submitted Records:
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                                        ConstructionPermit Level:
                                        037-9366-00049 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        800-451-6027Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Mack E. SimsResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00049Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=9776URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        05/11/1998Application Received Start Date:
                                        Gayle PahmeierSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        07/10/1998Issue Date:
                                        ExemptionSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ConstructionPermit Level:
                                        037-9776-00049 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        800-451-6027Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Michele WilliamsResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00049Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=9978URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:

KIMBALL HOSPITALITY  (Continued) 1000863018

TC4137001.2s   Page 57



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=8278URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        03/05/1997Application Received Start Date:
                                        Gayle PahmeierSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        03/24/1997Issue Date:
                                        Administrative AmendmentSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ConstructionPermit Level:
                                        037-8278-00049 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-232-8423Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Barry TitusResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00049Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=9366URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        01/09/1998Application Received Start Date:
                                        Gayle PahmeierSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        02/20/1998Issue Date:
                                        ExemptionSubtype Qualifier:
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                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=4791URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        08/14/1995Application Received Start Date:
                                        Gayle PahmeierSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        09/27/1995Issue Date:
                                        RegistrationSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ConstructionPermit Level:
                                        037-4791-00049 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-234-4240Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Angie LeeResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00049Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

KIMBALL HOSPITALITY  (Continued) 1000863018

                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    MEPP@KIMBALL.COMContact email:
                    (812) 482-8845Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    1620 CHERRY STREETContact address:
                    MIKE  EPPContact:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    1620 CHERRY STREETMailing address:
                    IND079660478EPA ID:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    1620 CHERRY STFacility address:
                    K O - JASPER CHERRY STREETFacility name:
                    05/03/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

866 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.164 mi. IN SPILLS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
478 ft.

1/8-1/4 IN MANIFESTJASPER, IN  47546
NNW FINDS1620 CHERRY ST IND079660478
D16 RCRA-CESQGK O - JASPER CHERRY STREET 1004486746
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                    01/25/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FLEXCEL JASPER CHERRY STREETSite name:
                    03/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (812) 482-8401Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    1620 CHERRY STOwner/operator address:
                    FLEXCEL JASPER CHERRY STREETOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/23/2007Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (812) 482-1600Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    1600 ROYAL STOwner/operator address:
                    KIMBALL INTERNATIONAL INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
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                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste name:
                    F001Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JASPER LAMINATES PLANT 2Site name:
                    09/03/1997Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FLEXCEL JASPER CHERRY STREETSite name:
                    02/24/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FLEXCEL JASPER CHERRY STREETSite name:
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001352571Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/31/2006Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    CARBAMIC ACID, ETHYL ESTERWaste name:
                    U238Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:
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                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              Not reportedTSD Name:
                              Not reportedTSD Facility EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              Not reportedWaste Code:
                              Not reportedWaste Codes on Page Number:
                              Not reportedNumber Of TSD Facilities:
                              Not reportedShipped File Page Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Description Shipped:
                              Not reportedActual Generator Type:
                              Not reportedGenerator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     Not reportedUnit of Measure:
                     Not reportedQuantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     Not reportedQuantity of Waste:
                     Not reportedWaste Description:
                     Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                     Not reportedSub Page:
                     Not reportedPage Number:
                     Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                     Not reportedReport Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    812-482-8845Contact Telephone:
                    MIKEContact First Name:
                    EPPContact Last Name:
                    47549Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    1620 CHERRY STHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    CEGGenerator Type:
                    IND079660478EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND079660478EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

STATE MASTER
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110058456709Registry ID:

CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY
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                    YPublic Intake:
                    Not reportedWater Supply Affected:
                    0.00Fish Killed:
                    UnknownArea Affected:
                    SpillSpill Type:
                    Storm DrainWater Affected:
                    NContained:
                    GallonsSpilled Units:
                    50.00Spilled Amount:
                    0.00Recovered Units:
                    URecovered Amount:
                    Not reportedSpill Source:
                    Diluted Waterbase GlueMaterial:
                    03/23/1995Report Date:
                    03/21/1995Incident Date:
                    199503189Facility ID:

SPILL:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND079660478EPA ID:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND079660478EPA ID:

                    Not reportedNum Of Tranporters Used:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedPage Number of Report:
                    Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedReport Year:

Transporter Records:

K O - JASPER CHERRY STREET  (Continued) 1004486746

                    1620 CHERRY STHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    CEGGenerator Type:
                    IND079660478EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND079660478EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

866 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.164 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
478 ft.

1/8-1/4 IN TIER 2JASPER, IN  47549
NNW IN AIRS1620 CHERRY ST    N/A
D17 IN MANIFESTKIMBALL OFFICE - JASPER CHERRY STREET S108836453
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                                        08/19/1996Public Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        04/24/1996Application Received Start Date:
                                        Not reportedSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        10/01/1996Issue Date:
                                        StateSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ConstructionPermit Level:
                                        037-5758-00042 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        631-691-3395Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Meteorological Evaluation ServResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00042Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

AIRS:

                    Not reportedNum Of Tranporters Used:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedPage Number of Report:
                    Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedReport Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              Not reportedTSD Name:
                              Not reportedTSD Facility EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              Not reportedWaste Code:
                              Not reportedWaste Codes on Page Number:
                              Not reportedNumber Of TSD Facilities:
                              Not reportedShipped File Page Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Description Shipped:
                              Not reportedActual Generator Type:
                              Not reportedGenerator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     Not reportedUnit of Measure:
                     Not reportedQuantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     Not reportedQuantity of Waste:
                     Not reportedWaste Description:
                     Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                     Not reportedSub Page:
                     Not reportedPage Number:
                     Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                     Not reportedReport Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    812-482-8845Contact Telephone:
                    MIKEContact First Name:
                    EPPContact Last Name:
                    47549Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
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                    on forkliftsLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 1000 - 4999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R - OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric AcidChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15248Facility Id:

TIER 2:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=5339URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        02/20/1996Application Received Start Date:
                                        Not reportedSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        FESOPPermit Level:
                                        037-5339-00042 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Official Phone:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00042Source ID:
                                        WithdrawnStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=5758URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        09/18/1996Public Notice Begins End Date:
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                    1600 Royal StMailing Address1:
                    KIMBALL INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATEDContact Name:
                    is business owner forContact Type:

                    Not reportedType:
                    812-634-3520Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47549Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1620 Cherry StMailing Address1:
                    RHONDA SCHERERContact Name:
                    is primary emergency contact forContact Type:

Contact:

                    15248Facility Id:

                    10000 - 99999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    on forkliftsLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 10000 - 99999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R - OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric AcidChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15248Facility Id:

                    10000-99999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    on forkliftsLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 10000-99999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R - OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric AcidChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15248Facility Id:

                    10000-99999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    on forkliftsLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 10000-99999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R - OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Lead Acid batteriesChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15248Facility Id:

                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    Not reportedLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt:   Quantity: 0  Container Type:More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Not reportedChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15248Facility Id:

                    1000 - 4999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
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                    Not reportedType:
                    812-630-8417Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47549Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1620 Cherry StMailing Address1:
                    RHONDA SCHERERContact Name:
                    is primary emergency contact forContact Type:

                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedPhone:
                    Jasper, IN 47549Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1620 Cherry StMailing Address1:
                    K.O. JASPER CHERRY STREETTTTTTContact Name:
                    is primary emergency contact forContact Type:

                    Not reportedType:
                    812-482-1600Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47549Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:

KIMBALL OFFICE - JASPER CHERRY STREET  (Continued) S108836453

                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    WROBERTSON@MASTERBRANDCABINETS.COMContact email:
                    812-634-0257Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    JASPER, IN 47547-0420
                    PO BOX 420Contact address:
                    WILLARD  ROBERTSONContact:
                    JASPER, IN 47547-0420
                    PO BOX 420Mailing address:
                    IND980615975EPA ID:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    1115 E 14TH STFacility address:
                    MASTERBRAND CABINETSFacility name:
                    11/16/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

870 ft.
0.165 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
474 ft.

1/8-1/4 IN MANIFESTJASPER, IN  47546
WSW FINDS1115 E 14TH ST IND980615975
18 RCRA-CESQGARISTOKRAFT NO 32 1005416069
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                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARISTOKRAFT NO 32Site name:
                    02/08/1982Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARISTOKRAFT NO 32Site name:
                    07/16/1992Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1601Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    812-482-2527Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    14TH ST & ARISTOKRAFT PO BOX 420Owner/operator address:
                    MASTERBRAND CABINETS INCORPORATEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1601Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    812-482-2527Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    14TH ST & ARISTOKRAFT PO BOX 420Owner/operator address:
                    MASTERBRAND CABINETS INCORPORATEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

ARISTOKRAFT NO 32  (Continued) 1005416069
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Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    812-482-2527Contact Telephone:
                    BRIAN JContact First Name:
                    PETERSContact Last Name:
                    47546Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    PO BOX 420Handler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    CEGGenerator Type:
                    IND980615975EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND980615975EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003090271Registry ID:

STATE MASTER
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110055141412Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

ARISTOKRAFT NO 32  (Continued) 1005416069
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                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND980615975EPA ID:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND980615975EPA ID:

                    Not reportedNum Of Tranporters Used:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedPage Number of Report:
                    Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedReport Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              Not reportedTSD Name:
                              Not reportedTSD Facility EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              Not reportedWaste Code:
                              Not reportedWaste Codes on Page Number:
                              Not reportedNumber Of TSD Facilities:
                              Not reportedShipped File Page Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Description Shipped:
                              Not reportedActual Generator Type:
                              Not reportedGenerator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     Not reportedUnit of Measure:
                     Not reportedQuantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     Not reportedQuantity of Waste:
                     Not reportedWaste Description:
                     Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                     Not reportedSub Page:
                     Not reportedPage Number:
                     Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                     Not reportedReport Year:

ARISTOKRAFT NO 32  (Continued) 1005416069

                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    1Tank Number:

                    Huntingburg, IN 47542Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    2715 W 900 SMailing Address:
                    Kimball International IncCompany Name:
                    1935Owner Id:
                    5132Facility ID:

UST:

899 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster E
0.170 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
484 ft.

1/8-1/4 JASPER, IN  47549
West IN TIER 21038 EAST 15TH STREET    N/A
E19 IN USTKIMBALL ELECTRONICS U001078376
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                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    9Tank Number:

                    DieselSubstance Desc:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    8Tank Number:

                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    7Tank Number:

                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    6Tank Number:

                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    5Tank Number:

                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    4Tank Number:

                    DieselSubstance Desc:
                    12000Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    3Tank Number:

                    DieselSubstance Desc:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    2Tank Number:

                    DieselSubstance Desc:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:

KIMBALL ELECTRONICS  (Continued) U001078376
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                    332Facility Id:

                    acid batteries Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt: 04
                    Storage Loc:on forklifts and in quality testing area Storage Loc2:LeadStorage Info:
                    Not reportedLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 04  Quantity: 0  Container Type:More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:999013  Chemical Id:6228  Submission Code:312Chemical Info:
                    Other Chemical 13Chemical Name:
                    3714SIC Code:
                    332Facility Id:

                    04
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    Not reportedLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 04  Quantity: 0  Container Type:More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7439921  Chemical Id:4658  Submission Code:312Chemical Info:
                    LeadChemical Name:
                    3714SIC Code:
                    332Facility Id:

                    03
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    Not reportedLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 03  Quantity: 0  Container Type:More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7727379  Chemical Id:5058  Submission Code:312Chemical Info:
                    NitrogenChemical Name:
                    3714SIC Code:
                    332Facility Id:

                    04
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    Not reportedLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 04  Quantity: 0  Container Type:More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7440315  Chemical Id:5085  Submission Code:312Chemical Info:
                    TinChemical Name:
                    3714SIC Code:
                    332Facility Id:

TIER 2:

                    Used OilSubstance Desc:
                    500Tank Capacity:

KIMBALL ELECTRONICS  (Continued) U001078376

                  Deferred to RCRANon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0507191Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

RI MANIFEST
899 ft. FINDSSite 2 of 6 in cluster E
0.170 mi. TRIS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
484 ft.

1/8-1/4 RCRA-SQGJASPER, IN  47549
West CORRACTS1038 EAST 15TH STREET 47546KMBLL1038E
E20 CERC-NFRAPKIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCORPORATED 1015733957
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                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    KEN.SICARD@KIMBALL.COMContact email:
                    4176Telephone ext.:
                    (812) 634-4200Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    JASPER, IN 475490587
                    1038 E 15TH ST PO BOX 587Contact address:
                    KEN  SICARDContact:
                    IND094205614EPA ID:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    1038 E 15TH STFacility address:
                    KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCFacility name:
                    03/04/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Computer Peripheral Equipment Manufacturing
          Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing
          Audio and Video Equipment Manufacturing
          All Other Motor Vehicle Parts Manufacturing
          336399 33431 334412 334119NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          19930331Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          IND094205614EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/14/92Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

                  Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)Priority Level:
                  03/12/93Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/12/96Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  RCRA Deferral - Lead ConfirmedDescription:

                  RCRA Deferral AuditDescription:
Program Priority:

KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCORPORATED  (Continued) 1015733957
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                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCSite name:
                    02/26/2007Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/09/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (812) 482-1600Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    1600 ROYAL STOwner/operator address:
                    KIMBALL INTERNATIONAL INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/09/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (812) 634-4200Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    1038 E 15TH STOwner/operator address:
                    KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous

KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCORPORATED  (Continued) 1015733957
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                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low correctiveEvent:
                    03/31/1993Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCSite name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCSite name:
                    11/21/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCSite name:
                    03/01/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCSite name:
                    02/26/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL ELECTRONICS, INC.Site name:
                    02/28/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INC.Site name:
                    02/09/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCSite name:
                    02/24/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL ELECTRONICS, INCSite name:
                    03/23/2001Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCSite name:
                    02/28/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCSite name:
                    01/09/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCSite name:
                    02/18/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCSite name:
                    04/18/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCSite name:
                    02/27/2006Date form received by agency:
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/20/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/16/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    04/27/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/21/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    09/26/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.52Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/21/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    09/26/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.16Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/12/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/12/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    11/12/2009Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCORPORATED  (Continued) 1015733957
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environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110000403493Registry ID:

FINDS:

1 additional US_TRIS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

TRIS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/23/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/16/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/27/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/16/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    10/26/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/15/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/26/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/09/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/12/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/12/2009Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCORPORATED  (Continued) 1015733957
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                              Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                              IND094205614EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTSDF Recpt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Recpt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter Recpt Date:
                              8/12/1987GEN Cert Date:
                              MND980791321Transporter EPA ID:
                              NAT ELECTransporter Name:
                              1Item Number:
                              GWT/Vol Units:
                              55Quantity:
                              CYANIDE LIQWaste Description:
                              RIA0010197Manifest Docket Number:
               Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
               Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
               Not reportedTSDF Date:
               RID000636472TSDF ID:
               OMITSDF Name:
               Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
               Not reportedComment:
               Not reportedWaste Code3:
               Not reportedWaste Code2:
               F007Waste Code1:
               Not reportedContainer Type:
               0Number Of Containers:
               Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
               8/12/1987GEN Cert Date:

RI MANIFEST:

CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

STATE MASTER

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

data exchange over the Network Node.

KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCORPORATED  (Continued) 1015733957

                    201ACT Code:
                    999734890FID:
                    IND094205614EPA ID:
                    2007Year:

WI MANIFEST:

899 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster E
0.170 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
484 ft.

1/8-1/4 JASPER, IN  47546
West 1038 E 15TH ST    N/A
E21 WI MANIFESTKIMBALL ELECTRONICS S109151368
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                    Not reportedContact Email Address:
                    8126344100Contact Telephone:
                    JASPER, IN 47546Contact City/State/Zip:
                    1038 E 15TH STContact Address:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    HW Generator - LargeACT Name:
                    201ACT Code 1:
                    AACT Status:

KIMBALL ELECTRONICS  (Continued) S109151368

                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              WASTE STREAM #2270-71
                              SPENT ISOPROPANOL FROM PARTS CLEANING AND WASTE COATING FLAMMABLE
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS 3 UN1993 PG II (CONTAINS ISOPROPANOL)Waste Description Shipped:
                              2Actual Generator Type:
                              IND094205614Generator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     Not reportedUnit of Measure:
                     Not reportedQuantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     Not reportedQuantity of Waste:
                     Not reportedWaste Description:
                     Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                     Not reportedSub Page:
                     Not reportedPage Number:
                     Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                     Not reportedReport Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    812-634-4200Contact Telephone:
                    KENContact First Name:
                    SICARDContact Last Name:
                    47549-0587Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    1038 E 15TH ST, PO BOX 587Handler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    SQGGenerator Type:
                    IND094205614EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    1.11Tons Shipped OffSite:
                    0.00Tons Generated:
                    2013Year:
                    IND094205614EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

899 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster E
0.170 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
484 ft.

1/8-1/4 IN TIER 2JASPER, IN  47546
West IN AIRS1038 E 15TH ST    N/A
E22 IN MANIFESTKIMBALL - ELECTRONICS 1000994005
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                    2006Report Year:

                    1Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    IND058484114TSD EPA Id:
                    3Page Number of Report:
                    IND094205614Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LLCTSD Name:
                              IND093219012TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              0Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              D008Waste Code:
                              1Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              3Shipped File Page Number:
                              WASTE STREAM W122-Q347843
                              RQ HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID NOS 9 NA3077 PG III (D008) ERG#171 TOXICWaste Description Shipped:
                              2Actual Generator Type:
                              IND094205614Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LLCTSD Name:
                              IND093219012TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              0.35550Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              F005Waste Code:
                              2Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              2Shipped File Page Number:
                              W122-Q361486
                              D001) ERG#133 FLAMMABLE AND TOXIC WASTE STREAM #2270-126 &
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMALBE SOLIDS NOS 4.1 UN1325 PG II (TOLUENE XYLENE) (F005Waste Description Shipped:
                              2Actual Generator Type:
                              IND094205614Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LLCTSD Name:
                              IND093219012TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              0.35550Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              1Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              2Shipped File Page Number:
                              W122-Q361486
                              D001) ERG#133 FLAMMABLE AND TOXIC WASTE STREAM #2270-126 &
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMALBE SOLIDS NOS 4.1 UN1325 PG II (TOLUENE XYLENE) (F005Waste Description Shipped:
                              2Actual Generator Type:
                              IND094205614Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LLCTSD Name:
                              IND093219012TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              0.96250Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              1Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
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               Not reportedGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               0Amount Generated:
               2Page #:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               IND094205614EPA Id:

               LDR
               XYLENE) ERG 133, WASTE SOLVENTS, FLAMMABLE & TOXIC, WS W122-Q361486
               RQ, WASTE FLAMMABLE SOLIDS, ORGANIC, NOS, 4.1, UN1325, PGII (TOLUENE,Description:
               Not reportedForm Code:
               Not reportedSource Code:
               H141System Type:
               HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LLCTSD Name:
               IND093219012TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               185Amount Shipped:
               Not reportedGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               0Amount Generated:
               1Page #:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               IND094205614EPA Id:

Waste Report:

               JASPER, IN 47549Contact City/State/Zip:
               Not reportedContact Address2:
               1038 E 15TH ST, PO BOX 587Contact Address:
               812-634-4200Phone:
               KEN SICARDContact Name:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               IND094205614EPA Id:

Submitted Records:

                    Executive for more information
                    Has 0 more record(s) for this section. Please contact your EDR AccountIN MANIFEST TRA:
                    3Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    IND058484114TSD EPA Id:
                    1Page Number of Report:
                    IND094205614Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

                    1Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    IND058484114TSD EPA Id:
                    2Page Number of Report:
                    IND094205614Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

                    2Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    IND980702526TSD EPA Id:
                    1Page Number of Report:
                    IND094205614Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

                    1Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    IND044198034TSD EPA Id:
                    1Page Number of Report:
                    IND094205614Generator EPA ID:
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               0706-10208
               CUPRIC NITRATE) 8, UN3264, PGIII, NON FUELS: TPPL BLACK, CORROSIVE, WS
               WASTE CORROSIVE LIQUID, ACIDIC, INORGANIC, NOS (SELENIOUS, ACID,Description:
               Not reportedForm Code:
               Not reportedSource Code:
               H141System Type:
               RINECOTSD Name:
               ARD981057870TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               328Amount Shipped:
               Not reportedGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               0Amount Generated:
               5Page #:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               IND094205614EPA Id:

               0706-10201
               4.1, UN3175, PGII, WASTE HUMISEAL, PAPER & FOIL, TOXIC & FLAMMABLE, WS
               WASTE SOLIDS CONTAINING FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS, NOS (MEK, BUTYL ACETATE)Description:
               Not reportedForm Code:
               Not reportedSource Code:
               H061System Type:
               RINECOTSD Name:
               ARD981057870TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               328Amount Shipped:
               Not reportedGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               0Amount Generated:
               4Page #:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               IND094205614EPA Id:

               W124-Q428496
               WASTE HEPTANES, 3, UN1206, PGII, ERG 128, WASTE SOLVENT, FLAMMABLE, WSDescription:
               Not reportedForm Code:
               Not reportedSource Code:
               H040System Type:
               VON ROLL AMERICA INCTSD Name:
               OHD980613541TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               106Amount Shipped:
               Not reportedGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               0Amount Generated:
               3Page #:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               IND094205614EPA Id:

               ERG 128, WASTE SOLVENT, FLAMMABLE, WS W71-Q433067 LDR
               RQ, WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS, NOS, 3, UN1993, PGII (ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL)Description:
               Not reportedForm Code:
               Not reportedSource Code:
               H061System Type:
               HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LLCTSD Name:
               IND093219012TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               1105Amount Shipped:
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                                        Kim CottrellResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00039Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

AIRS:

7 additional IN MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND094205614EPA ID:

                    0.89Tons Shipped OffSite:
                    0.00Tons Generated:
                    2010Year:
                    IND094205614EPA ID:

                    1.03Tons Shipped OffSite:
                    0.00Tons Generated:
                    2011Year:
                    IND094205614EPA ID:

                    1.14Tons Shipped OffSite:
                    0.00Tons Generated:
                    2012Year:
                    IND094205614EPA ID:

               RQ, MERCURY, 8, UN2809, PGIII, MERCURY DEVICES, TOXIC, WS 345976Description:
               Not reportedForm Code:
               Not reportedSource Code:
               H010System Type:
               ONYX ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LLCTSD Name:
               WID988566543TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               13Amount Shipped:
               Not reportedGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               0Amount Generated:
               7Page #:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               IND094205614EPA Id:

               ISOPROPANOL WITH FLUX, FLAMMABLE, WS 0706-10204
               WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS, NOS (2-PROPANOL, ETHANOL) 3, UN1993, PGII,Description:
               Not reportedForm Code:
               Not reportedSource Code:
               H061System Type:
               RINECOTSD Name:
               ARD981057870TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               1259Amount Shipped:
               Not reportedGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               0Amount Generated:
               6Page #:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               IND094205614EPA Id:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6P686GyxPRMB6J718JTO3HNEGjviyuM0xttmACQLRjmEMNwJBYBB4xP6JSQE7ZF41vqQ500FJQX1T3upOLyA7JR3HDtnNzS7E8pB5m0Xj3yqvZz3iIbQ8pHJukqtMmxO0zSiBIw.tF8RtcknmhB7CclhCs.nQsMDLBY96uuCPdug6nZe8pU.3to1GuYTy5jhxCVL9DUFRGdfM4j0BxQK4uFsJCYT7Wpu1g9C4Tl0JnX6ThwOOw8g4ddfHSzFNMf0EOuIBp6MjnkLvyRri4Vk4dMWu1cyMhlt0rA37bBdtq.8tapFmZWY6d4ZPnMf6pWV8lgm4oYKGAAXyH4Oxp9d3C1gR9wvMmoOBYQB7TSTJAo37N6l1Hbc4IqGJnovTVnaO.oJ6LOaHISMN1M4EyfCAoqHjk6zvurKiKPv3fq3uAjPMBEm0rgn3r1utoMUtMIQmh3k4q7JCDKxQPK6LDqf2JVyj4wsm.dGEWUN5SwGNZbbwtxqJM83vVeyYk7mBkg9Bzlp6MgkPiRe6jCn8rJj4TTsGTK.yRGfxjHC37wlRD9UMFlxBgKQ4jkZJ9AZ7f1k19dG3NYzJmiPT1.JOoDn3H0UHUUyNtHcEUwU3FREjnhrvmXQidqdCjPOuHKeM6yi06aMC4FrtIhXtji3m8dL7olQCLI8QjLqLnyv3ZtfjM93m93AEUKW3funNbzOwH34JV4w88XdY.I4BwetBAvg3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6P686GyxPRMB6J718JTO3HNEGjviyuM0xttmACQLRjmEMNwJBYBB4xP6JSQE7ZF41vqQ500FJQX1T3upOLyA7JR3HDtnNzS7E8pB5m0Xj3yqvZz3iIbQ8pHJukqtMmxO0zSiBIw.tF8RtcknmhB7CclhCs.nQsMDLBY96uuCPdug6nZe8pU.3to1GuYTy5jhxCVL9DUFRGdfM4j0BxQK4uFsJCYT7Wpu1g9C4Tl0JnX6ThwOOw8g4ddfHSzFNMf0EOuIBp6MjnkLvyRri4Vk4dMWu1cyMhlt0rA37bBdtq.8tapFmZWY6d4ZPnMf6pWV8lgm4oYKGAAXyH4Oxp9d3C1gR9wvMmoOBYQB7TSTJAo37N6l1Hbc4IqGJnovTVnaO.oJ6LOaHISMN1M4EyfCAoqHjk6zvurKiKPv3fq3uAjPMBEm0rgn3r1utoMUtMIQmh3k4q7JCDKxQPK6LDqf2JVyj4wsm.dGEWUN5SwGNZbbwtxqJM83vVeyYk7mBkg9Bzlp6MgkPiRe6jCn8rJj4TTsGTK.yRGfxjHC37wlRD9UMFlxBgKQ4jkZJ9AZ7f1k19dG3NYzJmiPT1.JOoDn3H0UHUUyNtHcEUwU3FREjnhrvmXQidqdCjPOuHKeM6yi06aMC4FrtIhXtji3m8dL7olQCLI8QjLqLnyv3ZtfjM93m93AEUKW3funNbzOwH34JV4w88XdY.I4BwetBAvg3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=16481URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        07/11/2002Application Received Start Date:
                                        Not reportedSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        09/03/2002Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ExemptionPermit Level:
                                        037-16481-00039 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-234-5378Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Ghassan ShalabiResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00039Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=16321URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        05/09/2002Application Received Start Date:
                                        Not reportedSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        10/19/2004Issue Date:
                                        112(j) Applicability DeterminationSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Review RequestPermit Level:
                                        037-16321-00039 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-233-0870Responsible Official Phone:
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                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=9600URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        03/17/1998Application Received Start Date:
                                        Not reportedSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        04/28/1998Issue Date:
                                        Exemption QualificationSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ConstructionPermit Level:
                                        037-9600-00039 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        800-451-6027Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Mack E. SimsResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00039Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=10192URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        09/02/1999Application Received Start Date:
                                        Not reportedSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Review RequestPermit Level:
                                        037-10192-00039 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        800-451-6027Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Donald R. PooleResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00039Source ID:
                                        WithdrawnStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
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                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        09/15/1997Application Received Start Date:
                                        Not reportedSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        10/14/1997Issue Date:
                                        Exemption QualificationSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ConstructionPermit Level:
                                        037-8984-00039 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        800-451-6027Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Warren McPhailResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00039Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=8911URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        08/29/1997Application Received Start Date:
                                        Not reportedSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        11/13/1997Issue Date:
                                        RegistrationSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ConstructionPermit Level:
                                        037-8911-00039 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        800-451-6027Responsible Official Phone:
                                        George KunstekResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00039Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:

KIMBALL - ELECTRONICS  (Continued) 1000994005

TC4137001.2s   Page 87



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        FESOPPermit Level:
                                        037-5411-00039 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Official Phone:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00039Source ID:
                                        WithdrawnStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=8911IURL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        08/29/1997Application Received Start Date:
                                        Not reportedSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        09/12/1997Issue Date:
                                        Interim (Registration)Subtype Qualifier:
                                        ConstructionPermit Level:
                                        037-8911I-00039 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Official Phone:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00039Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=8984URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
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                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=4061URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        08/30/1994Application Received Start Date:
                                        Not reportedSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        09/23/1994Issue Date:
                                        RegistrationSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ConstructionPermit Level:
                                        037-4061-00039 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        800-451-6027Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Holly StockrahmResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00039Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=5411URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        03/12/1996Application Received Start Date:
                                        Not reportedSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
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                    on fork lifts & in quality testing areaLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 04  Quantity: 365  Container Type: OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Lead Acid BatteriesChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    14780Facility Id:

                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    Not reportedLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt:   Quantity: 0  Container Type:More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Not reportedChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    14780Facility Id:

                    100000 - 499999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site planLocation Description:
                    Above-Ground Tank
                    Max Daily Amt: 100000 - 499999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: A -More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7727379  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    NitrogenChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    14780Facility Id:

                    03
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site planLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 03  Quantity: 365  Container Type: OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7439921  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    LeadChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    14780Facility Id:

                    03
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site planLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 03  Quantity: 365  Container Type: Above-Ground TankMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7727379  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    NitrogenChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    14780Facility Id:

                    03
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site planLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 03  Quantity: 365  Container Type: CanMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:67630  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    IsopropanolChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    14780Facility Id:

TIER 2:
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                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    14780Facility Id:

                    03
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    on fork lifts & in quality testing areaLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 03  Quantity: 365  Container Type: OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric AcidChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    14780Facility Id:

                    10000 - 99999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site planLocation Description:
                    Above-Ground Tank
                    Max Daily Amt: 10000 - 99999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: A -More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7727379  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    NitrogenChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    14780Facility Id:

                    1000-9999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site planLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 1000-9999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R - OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7440315  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Tin; Tin (Total and Dissolved)Chemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    14780Facility Id:

                    03
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site planLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 03  Quantity: 365  Container Type: Steel DrumMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:67630  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    IsopropanolChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    14780Facility Id:

                    1000-9999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site planLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 1000-9999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: A - Above-More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7727379  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    NitrogenChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    14780Facility Id:

                    04
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
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                    WorkType:
                    812-482-1600Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47546Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1600 Royal StreetMailing Address1:
                    KIMBALL INTERNATIONAL, INC.Contact Name:
                    Business OwnerContact Type:

                    Not reportedType:
                    812-634-4176Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47549Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1038 E 15th StMailing Address1:
                    KEN SICARDContact Name:
                    is primary emergency contact forContact Type:

Contact:

                    14780Facility Id:

                    1000-9999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    on fork lifts & in quality testing areaLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 1000-9999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R - OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric AcidChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    14780Facility Id:

                    10000-99999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    on fork lifts & in quality testing areaLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 10000-99999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R - OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Lead Acid BatteriesChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    14780Facility Id:

                    1000-9999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site planLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 1000-9999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R - OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7439921  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    LeadChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    14780Facility Id:

                    03
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site planLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 03  Quantity: 365  Container Type: OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7440315  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Tin; Tin (Total and Dissolved)Chemical Name:
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                    1038 E 15th StMailing Address1:
                    KEN SICARDContact Name:
                    Primary Emergency ContactContact Type:

                    Not reportedType:
                    812-630-6848Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47549Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1038 E 15th StMailing Address1:
                    KEN SICARDContact Name:
                    is primary emergency contact forContact Type:

                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedPhone:
                    Jasper, IN 47549Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1038 E 15th StMailing Address1:
                    KE JASPERRRRRRContact Name:
                    is primary emergency contact forContact Type:

                    24-hourType:
                    812-630-6848Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47546Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1038 E 15th StMailing Address1:
                    KEN SICARDContact Name:
                    Primary Emergency ContactContact Type:

                    Not reportedType:
                    812-482-1600Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47546Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1600 Royal StreetMailing Address1:
                    KIMBALL INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATEDContact Name:
                    is business owner forContact Type:

                    24-hourType:
                    812-630-5305Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47546Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1038 E. 15th. StreetMailing Address1:
                    DON VOEGERLContact Name:
                    Secondary Emergency ContactContact Type:

                    WorkType:
                    812-634-4239Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47546Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1038 E. 15th. StreetMailing Address1:
                    DON VOEGERLContact Name:
                    Secondary Emergency ContactContact Type:
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                    WorkType:
                    812-634-4176Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47546Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:

KIMBALL - ELECTRONICS  (Continued) 1000994005

                     RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUIDWaste Description:
                     INT190010728Generator EPA ID:
                     4.00000Sub Page:
                     14.00000Page Number:
                     IND006419212TSD EPA Id:
                     2006.00000Report Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    812-482-8464Contact Telephone:
                    JONContact First Name:
                    KAPELLUSCHContact Last Name:
                    47549Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    1037 E 15TH STHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    SQGGenerator Type:
                    INT190010728EPA Id #:

                    HContact Type:
                    812-482-1600Contact Telephone:
                    KIMBALLContact First Name:
                    INTERNATIONALContact Last Name:
                    47549Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    1037 E 15TH STHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    SQGGenerator Type:
                    INT190010728EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    10.08Tons Shipped OffSite:
                    18.53Tons Generated:
                    2013Year:
                    INT190010728EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

908 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster E
0.172 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
484 ft.

1/8-1/4 IN TIER 2JASPER, IN  47549
West IN AIRS1037 E 15TH ST    N/A
E23 IN MANIFESTKIMBALL INTERNATIONAL, INC. S107598750
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                              5.51500Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              D035Waste Code:
                              4Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              00165
                              PG II WASTE PAINTS SOLVENTS AND STILL BOTTOMS TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE LS
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS (TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 3 UN1993Waste Description Shipped:
                              1Actual Generator Type:
                              INT190010728Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              LONE STAR - GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
                              IND006419212TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              5.51500Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              F003Waste Code:
                              3Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              00165
                              PG II WASTE PAINTS SOLVENTS AND STILL BOTTOMS TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE LS
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS (TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 3 UN1993Waste Description Shipped:
                              1Actual Generator Type:
                              INT190010728Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              LONE STAR - GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
                              IND006419212TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              5.51500Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              2Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              00165
                              PG II WASTE PAINTS SOLVENTS AND STILL BOTTOMS TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE LS
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS (TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 3 UN1993Waste Description Shipped:
                              1Actual Generator Type:
                              INT190010728Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              LONE STAR - GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
                              IND006419212TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              5.51500Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              F005Waste Code:
                              1Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              00165
                              PG II WASTE PAINTS SOLVENTS AND STILL BOTTOMS TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE LS
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS (TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 3 UN1993Waste Description Shipped:
                              1Actual Generator Type:
                              INT190010728Generator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     1Unit of Measure:
                     5.515Quantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     11030Quantity of Waste:
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               Annual reportReport Type:
               INT190010728EPA Id:

Waste Report:

               JASPER, IN 47549Contact City/State/Zip:
               Not reportedContact Address2:
               1037 E 15TH STContact Address:
               812-634-3520Phone:
               RHONDA SCHERERContact Name:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               INT190010728EPA Id:

Submitted Records:

                    1Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    INR000007989TSD EPA Id:
                    2Page Number of Report:
                    INT190010728Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

                    1Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    INR000007989TSD EPA Id:
                    3Page Number of Report:
                    INT190010728Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

                    1Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    IND985046499TSD EPA Id:
                    1Page Number of Report:
                    INT190010728Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

                    1Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    INR000007989TSD EPA Id:
                    4Page Number of Report:
                    INT190010728Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Executive for more information
                              Has 4 more record(s) for this section. Please contact your EDR AccountIN MANIFEST SHIPPER:
                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              SPRING GROVE RESOURCE RECOVERYTSD Name:
                              OHD000816629TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              0.53300Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              F003Waste Code:
                              1Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              2Shipped File Page Number:
                              ABSORBANT AND MOP HEADS. TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE WASTE STREAM # CH19063
                              WASTE FLAMMABLE SOLIDS NOS (ACETONE TOLUENE) 4.1 UN1325 PG-II ERG#133Waste Description Shipped:
                              1Actual Generator Type:
                              INT190010728Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              LONE STAR - GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
                              IND006419212TSD Facility EPA ID:
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                    0.00Tons Generated:
                    2010Year:
                    INT190010728EPA ID:

                    12.08Tons Shipped OffSite:
                    0.00Tons Generated:
                    2011Year:
                    INT190010728EPA ID:

                    8.27Tons Shipped OffSite:
                    0.00Tons Generated:
                    2012Year:
                    INT190010728EPA ID:

               FLOOR SWEEPINGS, TOXIC, WS# CH91243
               RQ, HAZ WASTE, SOLID, NOS (CHROMIUM) 9, NA3077, PGIII, SPRAY BOOTH &Description:
               Not reportedForm Code:
               Not reportedSource Code:
               H061System Type:
               SPRING GROVE RESOURCE RECOVERYTSD Name:
               OHD000816629TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               1542Amount Shipped:
               Not reportedGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               0Amount Generated:
               3Page #:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               INT190010728EPA Id:

               133, ABSORBENT & MOP HEADS, TOXIC & FLAMMABLE, WS# CH19063
               WASTE FLAMMABLE SOLIDS, NOS (ACETONE, TOLUENE) 4.1, UN1325, PGII, ERGDescription:
               Not reportedForm Code:
               Not reportedSource Code:
               H061System Type:
               SPRING GROVE RESOURCE RECOVERYTSD Name:
               OHD000816629TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               2365Amount Shipped:
               Not reportedGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               0Amount Generated:
               2Page #:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               INT190010728EPA Id:

               PAINTS, SOLVENTS AND STILL BOTTOMS, TOXIC & FLAMMABLE, LS 00165
               RQ, WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID, NOS (TOLUENE, MEK) 3, UN1993, PGII, WASTEDescription:
               Not reportedForm Code:
               Not reportedSource Code:
               H050System Type:
               LONE STAR GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
               IND006419212TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               15163Amount Shipped:
               Not reportedGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               0Amount Generated:
               1Page #:
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                                        06/06/2012Public Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        03/16/2012Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        07/30/2012Issue Date:
                                        Significant Permit ModificationSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-31623-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-234-5329Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Angela TaylorResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=32604URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        12/07/2012Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        12/13/2012Issue Date:
                                        Administrative AmendmentSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-32604-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-234-5329Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Angela TaylorResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

AIRS:

4 additional IN MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    INT190010728EPA ID:

                    15.72Tons Shipped OffSite:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Y8u69EIYDKS8tjGuRb.3swI9EIsES6BIlAOApgrDtSSKpOGSRUp43D9tjdFjUEAGamW56C8RoaDb44b.I6t7evjsTenwMpbINcX500LEYHYIAmks5NS8LBeSJGa64ARB7z6BpgZlyAiAJiTObSrCDaHp6FHgOK9rjq66i1IYt0m80WPuBKc3PUb9EjdEa6NIohx9MjtDPcJKOJXSNKp41Y5tQgCjQGrGvar4Cw5RreRbKBx.CgC4DQJsfx5wmN3I6DHB9k8E1WkIgkxs8pq4oeKSQcc6arRB1wl7PqplUXcAGTROjLa6HfeYvlT8FIWu0jH41gz9gccEt1SI69n3PhKDiNeKSlTStSH7Y5qt9vjjG58GoJU4X44RntVbWV0.SN56xJusyMZwS0uIg6wAYs0EeWdIXHvsJBC38zjSu5X661KBhBl3ZPklG5KA7kNO1Oa4N5fp8ulgmmnr86x2Hy4tMq8SrmDS.lv53lzppmJO0sgGGJGv1oeRudrUZCDpNXi6zY0YGKV89NuuSuX4Xlv9rV1E1yGIKOL3bkXDFPmKBdxSDl3VJVytjR9jbHuGQIh48T1R9UfbuAo.A0t3mFtsy53wpA1I913AZIHEfXqIGVSsR.L8YeOSMad60xhBGrzCPnQleGzANiTO5mKBz.ApebSgChgrdrEAr.9txRsS7ldSqKi8EaQpzRwOw5jGS9T3rLQRx0PU5Tlpnzx3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Y8u69EIYDKS8tjGuRb.3swI9EIsES6BIlAOApgrDtSSKpOGSRUp43D9tjdFjUEAGamW56C8RoaDb44b.I6t7evjsTenwMpbINcX500LEYHYIAmks5NS8LBeSJGa64ARB7z6BpgZlyAiAJiTObSrCDaHp6FHgOK9rjq66i1IYt0m80WPuBKc3PUb9EjdEa6NIohx9MjtDPcJKOJXSNKp41Y5tQgCjQGrGvar4Cw5RreRbKBx.CgC4DQJsfx5wmN3I6DHB9k8E1WkIgkxs8pq4oeKSQcc6arRB1wl7PqplUXcAGTROjLa6HfeYvlT8FIWu0jH41gz9gccEt1SI69n3PhKDiNeKSlTStSH7Y5qt9vjjG58GoJU4X44RntVbWV0.SN56xJusyMZwS0uIg6wAYs0EeWdIXHvsJBC38zjSu5X661KBhBl3ZPklG5KA7kNO1Oa4N5fp8ulgmmnr86x2Hy4tMq8SrmDS.lv53lzppmJO0sgGGJGv1oeRudrUZCDpNXi6zY0YGKV89NuuSuX4Xlv9rV1E1yGIKOL3bkXDFPmKBdxSDl3VJVytjR9jbHuGQIh48T1R9UfbuAo.A0t3mFtsy53wpA1I913AZIHEfXqIGVSsR.L8YeOSMad60xhBGrzCPnQleGzANiTO5mKBz.ApebSgChgrdrEAr.9txRsS7ldSqKi8EaQpzRwOw5jGS9T3rLQRx0PU5Tlpnzx3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-25958-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-234-5378Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Joe SachseResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=29558URL:
                                        06/25/2011Proposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        06/10/2011Proposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        06/04/2011Public Notice Begins End Date:
                                        05/05/2011Public Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        08/13/2010Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        06/28/2011Issue Date:
                                        RenewalSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-29558-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-234-4240Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Donald McQuiggResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=31623URL:
                                        07/25/2012Proposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        07/10/2012Proposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        07/06/2012Public Notice Begins End Date:
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                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=25952URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        01/23/2008Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        03/26/2008Issue Date:
                                        Minor Source ModificationSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-25952-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-234-5378Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Joe SachseResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=25958URL:
                                        05/15/2008Proposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        04/30/2008Proposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        04/27/2008Public Notice Begins End Date:
                                        03/28/2008Public Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        01/23/2008Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        05/23/2008Issue Date:
                                        Significant Permit ModificationSubtype Qualifier:
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                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=23706URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        09/29/2006Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        10/27/2006Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Review RequestPermit Level:
                                        037-23706-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-233-5693Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Allen DavidsonResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=24831URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        05/21/2007Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        07/31/2007Issue Date:
                                        Administrative AmendmentSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-24831-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-233-5334Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Gary FreemanResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:
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                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=23384URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        07/19/2006Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        08/25/2006Issue Date:
                                        Minor Source ModificationSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-23384-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        800-451-6027Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Keshav ReddyResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=23406URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        09/30/2006Public Notice Begins End Date:
                                        08/30/2006Public Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        07/21/2006Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        10/05/2006Issue Date:
                                        Minor Permit ModificationSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-23406-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        800-451-6027Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Keshav ReddyResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
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                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        05/15/2006Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-7356-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        919-468-7800Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Eastern Research GroupResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=23097URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        05/17/2006Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        08/15/2006Issue Date:
                                        Administrative AmendmentSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-23097-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        919-468-7800Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Eastern Research GroupResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
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                                        317-233-2641Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Cynthia BymasterResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        CombinedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=20079URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        12/28/2004Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        UndeterminedPermit Level:
                                        037-20079-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-233-5693Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Allen DavidsonResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        CombinedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=7356URL:
                                        05/13/2006Proposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        03/29/2006Proposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        03/19/2006Public Notice Begins End Date:
                                        02/17/2006Public Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        12/04/1996Application Received Start Date:
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                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=20076URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        05/12/2004Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
                                        Administrative AmendmentSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-20076-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-234-5373Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Janet MobleyResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        CombinedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=16659URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        10/09/2002Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Appeal ResolutionPermit Level:
                                        037-16659-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
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                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=18720URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        03/23/2004Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Appeal ResolutionPermit Level:
                                        037-18720-00100 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Official Phone:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        WithdrawnStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=18718URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        03/23/2004Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Appeal ResolutionPermit Level:
                                        037-18718-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Official Phone:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        CombinedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
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                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        04/10/2004Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
                                        Minor Source ModificationSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-18979-00100 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        919-468-7800Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Eastern Research GroupResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        WithdrawnStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=19137URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        05/07/2004Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Appeal ResolutionPermit Level:
                                        037-19137-00100 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-233-2641Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Cynthia BymasterResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        WithdrawnStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
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                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ExemptionPermit Level:
                                        037-18493-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        919-468-7800Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Eastern Research GroupResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=18708URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        03/22/2004Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        04/27/2004Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ExemptionPermit Level:
                                        037-18708-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        919-468-7800Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Eastern Research GroupResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=18979URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
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                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=18568URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        02/25/2004Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        03/02/2004Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        AmendmentPermit Level:
                                        037-18568-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-234-5373Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Janet MobleyResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=18493URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        12/12/2003Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        03/04/2004Issue Date:
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                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=17478URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        07/03/2003Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        10/08/2003Issue Date:
                                        Minor Source ModificationSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-17478-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        919-468-7800Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Eastern Research GroupResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=18242URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        11/17/2003Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        01/27/2004Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ExemptionPermit Level:
                                        037-18242-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        919-468-7800Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Eastern Research GroupResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
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                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=17176URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        04/21/2003Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        06/12/2003Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ExemptionPermit Level:
                                        037-17176-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-234-5378Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Ghassan ShalabiResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=18006URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        09/19/2003Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedIssue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        UndeterminedPermit Level:
                                        037-18006-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Official Phone:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        CombinedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
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                                        09/03/2002Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        03/25/2003Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ExemptionPermit Level:
                                        037-16046-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        239-9999Responsible Official Phone:
                                        James FarrellResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=17162URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        04/11/2003Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        05/28/2003Issue Date:
                                        Minor Source ModificationSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-17162-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-234-5378Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Ghassan ShalabiResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
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                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-234-5373Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Janet MobleyResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=17103URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        01/09/2003Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        03/20/2003Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ExemptionPermit Level:
                                        037-17103-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        239-9999Responsible Official Phone:
                                        James FarrellResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=16046URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
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                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=16253URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        07/29/2002Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        09/06/2002Issue Date:
                                        Minor Source ModificationSubtype Qualifier:
                                        Title VPermit Level:
                                        037-16253-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        919-468-7800Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Eastern Research GroupResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=16887URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        12/11/2002Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        12/26/2002Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        AmendmentPermit Level:
                                        037-16887-00100 *Permit ID:
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                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=10753URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        03/12/1999Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        04/20/1999Issue Date:
                                        ExemptionSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ConstructionPermit Level:
                                        037-10753-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-233-8397Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Melissa GrochResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=11455URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        10/18/1999Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        12/19/2000Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ExemptionPermit Level:
                                        037-11455-00100 *Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        317-233-8397Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Melissa GrochResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:
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                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=9547URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        03/10/1998Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        04/08/1998Issue Date:
                                        Exemption QualificationSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ConstructionPermit Level:
                                        037-9547-00100 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        800-451-6027Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Mack E. SimsResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=9987URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        07/02/1998Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        08/31/1998Issue Date:
                                        ExemptionSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ConstructionPermit Level:
                                        037-9987-00100 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        800-451-6027Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Michele WilliamsResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
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                                        Mike FulkersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        01/08/1998Issue Date:
                                        Exemption QualificationSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ConstructionPermit Level:
                                        037-9296-00046 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        800-451-6027Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Mack E. SimsResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00046Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=9548URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        03/10/1998Application Received Start Date:
                                        Keith MastersonSource Contact:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        04/07/1998Issue Date:
                                        ExemptionSubtype Qualifier:
                                        ConstructionPermit Level:
                                        037-9548-00100 (No Electronic File Exists)Permit ID:
                                        2521SIC Code:
                                        800-451-6027Responsible Official Phone:
                                        Marco SalendaResponsible Official Name:
                                        037-00100Source ID:
                                        IssuedStatus:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
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                    Max Daily Amt: 1000 - 9999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R - OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric AcidChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:

                    04
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    Not reportedLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 04  Quantity: 0  Container Type:More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:64175  Chemical Id:5186  Submission Code:312Chemical Info:
                    Ethyl alcoholChemical Name:
                    2541SIC Code:
                    3269Facility Id:

                    10000-99999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site mapLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 10000-99999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: D - SteelMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:64175  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    EthanolChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:

                    10000-99999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site plan, ubiquitousLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 10000-99999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: D - SteelMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:67641  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    AcetoneChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:

TIER 2:

                                        Not reportedVOC:
                                        Not reportedSO2:
                                        Not reportedPM10:
                                        Not reportedNOX:
                                        Not reportedCO:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Primary:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedIndividual Plant ID:
                                        Not reportedCounty FIPS:
                                        Not reportedMAX of Year:
                                        http://www.in.gov/apps/idem/caats/searchById.jspx?id=9296URL:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload End Date:
                                        Not reportedProposed Internet Upload Start Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins End Date:
                                        Not reportedPublic Notice Begins Start Date:
                                        Not reportedApplication Received End Date:
                                        12/12/1997Application Received Start Date:
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                    Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt: 04
                    Storage Loc:argon gas, refrigerated Storage Loc2:7740371 Storage Loc3:Storage Info:
                    Not reportedLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 04  Quantity: 0  Container Type:More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:999016  Chemical Id:6231  Submission Code:312Chemical Info:
                    Other Chemical 16Chemical Name:
                    2541SIC Code:
                    3269Facility Id:

                    500000 - 999999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    Various Storage LocationsLocation Description:
                    Other
                    Max Daily Amt: 500000 - 999999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R -More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7429905  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    AluminumChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:

                    1000 - 4999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site planLocation Description:
                    Cylinder
                    Max Daily Amt: 1000 - 4999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: L -More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Argon Gas, RefrigeratedChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:

                    1000 - 4999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site plan, ubiquitousLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 1000 - 4999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R - OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric AcidChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:

                    03
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    Not reportedLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 03  Quantity: 0  Container Type:More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:719  Submission Code:312Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric acidChemical Name:
                    2541SIC Code:
                    3269Facility Id:

                    1000 - 9999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site plan, ubiquitousLocation Description:
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                    Amt: 05
                    Storage Loc:steel Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max DailyStorage Info:
                    Not reportedLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 05  Quantity: 0  Container Type:More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:999013  Chemical Id:6228  Submission Code:312Chemical Info:
                    Other Chemical 13Chemical Name:
                    2541SIC Code:
                    3269Facility Id:

                    Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt: 04
                    Storage Loc:lead acid fork lift batteries Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3:Storage Info:
                    Not reportedLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 04  Quantity: 0  Container Type:More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:999014  Chemical Id:6229  Submission Code:312Chemical Info:
                    Other Chemical 14Chemical Name:
                    2541SIC Code:
                    3269Facility Id:

                    1000-9999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site plan, ubiquitousLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 1000-9999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R - OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7664939  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Sulfuric AcidChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:

                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    Not reportedLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt:   Quantity: 0  Container Type:More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Not reportedChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:

                    10000-99999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site plan, ubiquitousLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 10000-99999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R - OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Lead Acid Fork Lift BatteriesChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:

                    10000-99999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site planLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 10000-99999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: L - CylindMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Argon Gas, RefrigeratedChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:
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                    CAS Num:  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    SteelChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:

                    100000 - 499999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site map, ubiquitousLocation Description:
                    Other
                    Max Daily Amt: 100000 - 499999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R -More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    SteelChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:

                    100000 - 999999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    Various Storage LocationsLocation Description:
                    Other
                    Max Daily Amt: 100000 - 999999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R -More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7429905  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    AluminumChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:

                    10000-99999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    ubiquitousLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 10000-99999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: F - CanMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:64175  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    EthanolChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:

                    10000-99999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site plan, ubiquitousLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 10000-99999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: F - CanMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:67641  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    AcetoneChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:

                    10000 - 99999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site planLocation Description:
                    Cylinder
                    Max Daily Amt: 10000 - 99999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: L -More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    Argon Gas, RefrigeratedChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:
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                    is primary emergency contact forContact Type:

                    Not reportedType:
                    812-630-8417Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47549Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1620 Cherry StMailing Address1:
                    RHONDA SCHERERContact Name:
                    is primary emergency contact forContact Type:

                    Not reportedType:
                    812-634-3520Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47549Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1620 Cherry StMailing Address1:
                    RHONDA SCHERERContact Name:
                    is primary emergency contact forContact Type:

                    Not reportedType:
                    812-482-1600Phone:
                    Jasper, IN 47546Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1600 Royal StreetMailing Address1:
                    KIMBALL INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATEDContact Name:
                    is business owner forContact Type:

Contact:

                    15276Facility Id:

                    100000-999999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    Various Storage LocationsLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 100000-999999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R - OtherMore Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:7429905  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    AluminumChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:

                    100000 - 999999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site map, ubiquitousLocation Description:
                    Other
                    Max Daily Amt: 100000 - 999999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R -More Chemical Info:
                    CAS Num:  Chemical Id:  Submission Code:Chemical Info:
                    SteelChemical Name:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    15276Facility Id:

                    100000-999999
                    Storage Loc: Storage Loc2: Storage Loc3: Storage Loc4 Max Daily Amt:Storage Info:
                    site map, ubiquitousLocation Description:
                    Max Daily Amt: 100000-999999  Quantity: 365  Container Type: R - OtherMore Chemical Info:
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                    3269Facility Id:

                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedPhone:
                    Jasper, IN 47546Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address3:
                    Not reportedMailing Address2:
                    1620 Cherry StMailing Address1:
                    K.O. JASPER 15TH. STREETTTTTTContact Name:

KIMBALL INTERNATIONAL, INC.  (Continued) S107598750

                    FLEXCEL-JASPER 15TH STREETOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (812) 482-1600Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    1600 ROYAL STOwner/operator address:
                    KIMBALL INTERNATIONAL INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    CARRIE.LABOLLE@KIMBALL.COMContact email:
                    (812) 482-8165Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    EAST 15TH STREETContact address:
                    CARRIE M LABOLLEContact:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    EAST 15TH STREETMailing address:
                    INT190010728EPA ID:
                    JASPER, IN 47549
                    1037 EAST 15TH STREETFacility address:
                    KIMBALL OFFICE JASPER 15TH STREETFacility name:
                    01/29/2014Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

908 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster E
0.172 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
484 ft.

1/8-1/4 IN MANIFESTJASPER, IN  47549
West FINDS1037 E 15TH ST INT190010728
E24 RCRA-LQGKIMBALL OFFICE - JASPER 15TH STREET 1000892744
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                    01/16/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FLEXCEL-JASPER 15TH STREETSite name:
                    02/27/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    K O - JASPER 15TH STREETSite name:
                    05/03/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    K O - JASPER 15TH STREETSite name:
                    03/03/2008Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    K O - JASPER 15TH STREETSite name:
                    02/20/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    K.O. - JASPER 15TH. STREETSite name:
                    02/24/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL OFFICESite name:
                    02/09/2012Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KIMBALL OFFICESite name:
                    02/05/2013Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/09/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
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                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ARTEC MFG COSite name:
                    11/18/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARTEC MANUFACTURING COSite name:
                    03/01/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARTEC MANUFACTURINGSite name:
                    02/26/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARTEC MANUFACTURINGSite name:
                    02/28/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARTEC MANUFACTURINGSite name:
                    02/27/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARTEC MFGSite name:
                    02/24/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARTEC MFG COSite name:
                    01/25/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FLEXCEL-JASPER 15TH STREETSite name:
                    12/09/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FLEXCEL-JASPER 15TH STREETSite name:
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                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/17/2013    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/28/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    06/20/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
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                    06/15/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/24/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/10/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/28/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/20/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/28/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    08/28/2013Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/15/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    05/24/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.12cRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/15/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    05/24/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    08/28/2013    Enf. disp. status date:
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IN MANIFEST:

CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002384580Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/12/1984Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/21/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              00165
                              PG II WASTE PAINTS SOLVENTS AND STILL BOTTOMS TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE LS
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS (TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 3 UN1993Waste Description Shipped:
                              1Actual Generator Type:
                              INT190010728Generator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:

                     1Unit of Measure:
                     5.515Quantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     11030Quantity of Waste:
                     RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUIDWaste Description:
                     INT190010728Generator EPA ID:
                     4.00000Sub Page:
                     14.00000Page Number:
                     IND006419212TSD EPA Id:
                     2006.00000Report Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    812-482-8464Contact Telephone:
                    JONContact First Name:
                    KAPELLUSCHContact Last Name:
                    47549Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    1037 E 15TH STHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    SQGGenerator Type:
                    INT190010728EPA Id #:

                    HContact Type:
                    812-482-1600Contact Telephone:
                    KIMBALLContact First Name:
                    INTERNATIONALContact Last Name:
                    47549Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    1037 E 15TH STHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    ActiveGenerator Status:
                    SQGGenerator Type:
                    INT190010728EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    INT190010728EPA ID:
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                              F003Waste Code:
                              1Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              2Shipped File Page Number:
                              ABSORBANT AND MOP HEADS. TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE WASTE STREAM # CH19063
                              WASTE FLAMMABLE SOLIDS NOS (ACETONE TOLUENE) 4.1 UN1325 PG-II ERG#133Waste Description Shipped:
                              1Actual Generator Type:
                              INT190010728Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              LONE STAR - GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
                              IND006419212TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              5.51500Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              D035Waste Code:
                              4Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              00165
                              PG II WASTE PAINTS SOLVENTS AND STILL BOTTOMS TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE LS
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS (TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 3 UN1993Waste Description Shipped:
                              1Actual Generator Type:
                              INT190010728Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              LONE STAR - GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
                              IND006419212TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              5.51500Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              F003Waste Code:
                              3Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              00165
                              PG II WASTE PAINTS SOLVENTS AND STILL BOTTOMS TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE LS
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS (TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 3 UN1993Waste Description Shipped:
                              1Actual Generator Type:
                              INT190010728Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              LONE STAR - GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
                              IND006419212TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              5.51500Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              2Waste Codes on Page Number:
                              1Number Of TSD Facilities:
                              1Shipped File Page Number:
                              00165
                              PG II WASTE PAINTS SOLVENTS AND STILL BOTTOMS TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE LS
                              RQ WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID NOS (TOLUENE METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 3 UN1993Waste Description Shipped:
                              1Actual Generator Type:
                              INT190010728Generator EPA Id:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              LONE STAR - GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
                              IND006419212TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              5.51500Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              F005Waste Code:
                              1Waste Codes on Page Number:
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               PAINTS, SOLVENTS AND STILL BOTTOMS, TOXIC & FLAMMABLE, LS 00165
               RQ, WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID, NOS (TOLUENE, MEK) 3, UN1993, PGII, WASTEDescription:
               Not reportedForm Code:
               Not reportedSource Code:
               H050System Type:
               LONE STAR GREENCASTLE WDFTSD Name:
               IND006419212TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               15163Amount Shipped:
               Not reportedGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               0Amount Generated:
               1Page #:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               INT190010728EPA Id:

Waste Report:

               JASPER, IN 47549Contact City/State/Zip:
               Not reportedContact Address2:
               1037 E 15TH STContact Address:
               812-634-3520Phone:
               RHONDA SCHERERContact Name:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               INT190010728EPA Id:

Submitted Records:

                    1Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    INR000007989TSD EPA Id:
                    2Page Number of Report:
                    INT190010728Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

                    1Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    INR000007989TSD EPA Id:
                    3Page Number of Report:
                    INT190010728Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

                    1Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    IND985046499TSD EPA Id:
                    1Page Number of Report:
                    INT190010728Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

                    1Num Of Tranporters Used:
                    INR000007989TSD EPA Id:
                    4Page Number of Report:
                    INT190010728Generator EPA ID:
                    2006Report Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Executive for more information
                              Has 4 more record(s) for this section. Please contact your EDR AccountIN MANIFEST SHIPPER:
                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              SPRING GROVE RESOURCE RECOVERYTSD Name:
                              OHD000816629TSD Facility EPA ID:
                              0.53300Tons Of Waste Shipped Year:
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1 additional IN MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    INT190010728EPA ID:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    INT190010728EPA ID:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    INT190010728EPA ID:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    INT190010728EPA ID:

               FLOOR SWEEPINGS, TOXIC, WS# CH91243
               RQ, HAZ WASTE, SOLID, NOS (CHROMIUM) 9, NA3077, PGIII, SPRAY BOOTH &Description:
               Not reportedForm Code:
               Not reportedSource Code:
               H061System Type:
               SPRING GROVE RESOURCE RECOVERYTSD Name:
               OHD000816629TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               1542Amount Shipped:
               Not reportedGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               0Amount Generated:
               3Page #:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               INT190010728EPA Id:

               133, ABSORBENT & MOP HEADS, TOXIC & FLAMMABLE, WS# CH19063
               WASTE FLAMMABLE SOLIDS, NOS (ACETONE, TOLUENE) 4.1, UN1325, PGII, ERGDescription:
               Not reportedForm Code:
               Not reportedSource Code:
               H061System Type:
               SPRING GROVE RESOURCE RECOVERYTSD Name:
               OHD000816629TSD Id:
               poundsShipped Unit Of Measure:
               2365Amount Shipped:
               Not reportedGenerated Unit Of Measure:
               0Amount Generated:
               2Page #:
               Annual reportReport Type:
               INT190010728EPA Id:
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NFAIndicator Name:
IndustrialFacility Type:
200612063Facility Id:

SCP:

                    UPublic Intake:
                    Not reportedWater Supply Affected:
                    0.00Fish Killed:
                    500 Sq FtArea Affected:
                    SpillSpill Type:
                    NoneWater Affected:
                    NContained:
                    GallonsSpilled Units:
                    0.00Spilled Amount:
                    0.00Recovered Units:
                    GRecovered Amount:
                    CommercialSpill Source:
                    Fuel OilMaterial:
                    12/27/1991Report Date:
                    12/27/1991Incident Date:
                    199112131Facility ID:

SPILL:

1713 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.324 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
517 ft.

1/4-1/2 JASPER, IN  47546
WSW IN SCP919 EAST 14TH STREET    N/A
F25 IN SPILLSDESIGN INSTITUTE OF AMERICA S109844800

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  02/12/88Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/12/88Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/06/87Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0505512Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

IN AUL
1713 ft. IN SPILLSSite 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.324 mi. IN MANIFEST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
517 ft.

1/4-1/2 IN USTJASPER, IN  47546
WSW RCRA NonGen / NLR919 EAST 14TH STREET IND074092115
F26 CERC-NFRAPACME METAL PRODUCTS 1000197544
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                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/09/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (812) 482-4632Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    919 E 14TH STOwner/operator address:
                    DESIGN INSTITUTE AMERICAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/09/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (812) 482-4632Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    919 E 14TH STOwner/operator address:
                    DESIGN INSTITUTE AMERICAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (812) 482-4632Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, IN 99998
                    919 E 14TH STOwner/operator address:
                    ACME METAL PRODUCTS COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (812) 482-4632Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    919 E 14TH STContact address:
                    TROY  THOMPSONContact:
                    IND074092115EPA ID:
                    JASPER, IN 47546
                    919 E 14TH STFacility address:
                    DESIGN INSTITUTE AMERICAFacility name:
                    01/27/2006Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
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                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DESIGN INSTITUTE AMERICASite name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    DESIGN INSTITUTE AMERICASite name:
                    11/18/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DESIGN INSTITUTE AMERICASite name:
                    03/01/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DESIGN INSTITUTE OF AMERICASite name:
                    02/22/1991Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DESIGN INSTITUTE AMERICA, INC.Site name:
                    02/25/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DESIGN INSTITUTE AMERICA, INCSite name:
                    03/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DESIGN INSTITUTE OF AMERICASite name:
                    03/01/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DESIGN INSTITUTE OF AMERICASite name:
                    03/23/2001Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DESIGN INSTITUTE AMERICASite name:
                    02/26/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DESIGN INSTITUTE AMERICASite name:
                    01/09/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DESIGN INSTITUTE AMERICASite name:
                    02/25/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DESIGN INSTITUTE AMERICASite name:
                    02/26/2004Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/03/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/18/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    12/14/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34a3Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/03/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/18/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    12/14/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265173aRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/03/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/18/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    12/14/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34a2Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS WHERE CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.
                    PLATING BATH RESIDUES FROM THE BOTTOM OF PLATING BATHS FROMWaste name:
                    F008Waste code:

                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPTWaste name:
                    F006Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
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                    FR - 262.34/265.173aRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/21/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/12/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34c1iiRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/21/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/12/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/03/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/18/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    12/14/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.51Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/03/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/18/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    12/14/2000Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34c1iiRegulation violated:
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                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34c1Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/07/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/31/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    09/09/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.174Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/21/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/12/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.37Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/21/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/12/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.16Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/21/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/12/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
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                    09/09/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.173Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/07/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/31/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    09/09/1997Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/07/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/31/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    09/09/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34/265.16Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/07/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/31/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    09/09/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34a3Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/07/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/31/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    09/09/1997Date violation determined:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    02/12/2002Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/24/2004Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/23/2011Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/07/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/31/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    09/09/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.34c2Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/22/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/31/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    09/09/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/07/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/31/1998Date achieved compliance:
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                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/09/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/31/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/09/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/31/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/07/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/31/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/07/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/21/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/12/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/21/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/12/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/21/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    08/21/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/21/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    08/21/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/18/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/14/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/18/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    01/18/2001Evaluation date:
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                     Not reportedUnit of Measure:
                     Not reportedQuantity Rec Report Yrly Tons:
                     Not reportedQuantity of Waste:
                     Not reportedWaste Description:
                     Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                     Not reportedSub Page:
                     Not reportedPage Number:
                     Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                     Not reportedReport Year:

Receiver Records:

                    BContact Type:
                    812-482-4632Contact Telephone:
                    TROYContact First Name:
                    THOMPSONContact Last Name:
                    47546Handler Mailing Zip:
                    INHandler Mailing State:
                    JASPERHandler Mailing City:
                    919 E 14TH STHandler Mailing Address:
                    Non ActiveTSD Status:
                    Interim or Enforcement TSDTSD Type:
                    Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                    Not reportedTransporter Type:
                    Non ActiveGenerator Status:
                    Not reportedGenerator Type:
                    IND074092115EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND074092115EPA ID:

IN MANIFEST:

                    DieselSubstance Desc:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    1Tank Number:

                    Jasper, IN 47546Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    919 14th StMailing Address:
                    Acme Metal ProductsCompany Name:
                    1193Owner Id:
                    14685Facility ID:

UST:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/27/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/31/1998Date achieved compliance:
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AUL:

                    NPublic Intake:
                    Not reportedWater Supply Affected:
                    Not reportedFish Killed:
                    undeterminedArea Affected:
                    SpillSpill Type:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    PoundsSpilled Units:
                    Not reportedSpilled Amount:
                    Not reportedRecovered Units:
                    Not reportedRecovered Amount:
                    IndustrialSpill Source:
                    historic soil contaminationMaterial:
                    12/08/2006Report Date:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    200612063Facility ID:

SPILL:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND074092115EPA ID:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND074092115EPA ID:

                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    IND074092115EPA ID:

                    Not reportedNum Of Tranporters Used:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedPage Number of Report:
                    Not reportedGenerator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedReport Year:

Transporter Records:

                              Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                              Not reportedTSD Name:
                              Not reportedTSD Facility EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTons Of Waste Shipped Year:
                              Not reportedWaste Code:
                              Not reportedWaste Codes on Page Number:
                              Not reportedNumber Of TSD Facilities:
                              Not reportedShipped File Page Number:
                              Not reportedWaste Description Shipped:
                              Not reportedActual Generator Type:
                              Not reportedGenerator EPA Id:

Shipment Records:
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                              Not reportedComments I:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern I:
                              Not reportedCoverage I:
                              Not reportedControl Method I:
                              Not reportedComments H:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern H:
                              Not reportedCoverage H:
                              Not reportedControl Method H:
                              Not reportedComments G:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern G:
                              Not reportedCoverage G:
                              Not reportedControl Method G:
                              Not reportedComments F:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern F:
                              Not reportedCoverage F:
                              Not reportedControl Method F:
                              Not reportedComments E:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern E:
                              Not reportedCoverage E:
                              Not reportedControl Method E:
                              Not reportedComments D:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern D:
                              Not reportedCoverage D:
                              Not reportedControl Method D:
                              Not reportedComments C:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern C:
                              Not reportedCoverage C:
                              Not reportedControl Method C:
                              Not reportedComments B:
                              Metals - InorganicChemicals Of Concern B:
                              Portion of propertyCoverage B:
                              AUL - Residential Use RestrictionControl Method B:
                              Not reportedComments A:
                              Metals - InorganicChemicals Of Concern A:
                              Entire PropertyCoverage A:
                              AUL - Ground Water Use RestrictionControl Method A:
                              Not reportedDescription:
                              06/06/2008Date Ic Recorded:
                              SubSurface SoilAffected Media:
                              SCUProgram Area:
                              200612063Facility Id:
                              Environmental Restrictive CovenantIC TYPE:
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Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  List of Hazardous Waste Response Sites Scored Using the Indiana Scoring Model
List of hazardous waste response sites scored utilizing the Indiana Scoring Model. The Indiana Scoring Model is
a method of prioritizing, for state response actions, those hazardous substances response sites which are not
on the National Priorities List. The ISM serves as the Commissioners management tool to address those sites which
pose the most significant threat to human health and the environment in addition to assuring the departments resources
are allocated accordingly.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2007
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3052
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Permitted Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-0066
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Lust Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8900
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 184

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Indiana Registered Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3008
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 271

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL:  Sites with Restrictions
Activity and use limitations include both engineering controls and institutional controls. A listing of Comfort/Site
Status Letter sites that have been issued with controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8603
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Remediation Program Site List
A current list of Voluntary Remediation Program sites that are no longer confidential.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-234-0966
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal Brownfields sites
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BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site List
A brownfield site is an industrial or commercial property that is abandoned, inactive, or underutilized, on which
expansion or redeveloopment is complicated due to the actual or perceived environmental contamination.

Date of Government Version: 09/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-2570
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling facilities located in the state of Indiana.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-234-4050
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEL SHWS:  Deleted Commissioner’s Bulletin Sites List
A listing of sites deleted/removed from the Commissioner’s Bulletin List

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-234-0347
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drub labs that have been cleaned up.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-416-5031
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records
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LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Spills Incidents
Oil, hazardous, or objectionable materials that may be released to soil and water.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3038
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2013
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

UIC:  UIC Site Listing
A listing of class II well locations

Date of Government Version: 09/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  317-232-0045
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permit Listing
A listing of active NPDES Permit Section facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0676
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BULK:  Registered Bulk Fertilizer and Pesticide Storage Facilities
A listing of registered dry or liquid bulk fertilizer and pesticide storage facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2014
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Office of Indiana State Chemist
Telephone:  765-494-0579
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IN MANIFEST:  Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a tsd
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-4624
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Listing
A list of drycleaners involved in the Indiana 5-Star Environmental Recognition Program. It is a voluntary program
that ranks participating drycleaners on a scale of one to five stars. The program recognizes those drycleaners
willing to do more for the environment and worker safety than the rules require. These drycleaners are going above
and beyond the rules to protect the environment, their employees and their neighbors and customers.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  800-988-7901
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permitted Sources & Emissions Listing
Current permitted sources and emissions inventory information.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0185
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0066
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.
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Date of Government Version: 06/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-4624
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-1052
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OISC:  Office of Indiana State Chemist Database
Restricted use pesticide dealers and pesticide & fertilizer applicators.

Date of Government Version: 09/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Office of Indiana State Chemist & Seed
Telephone:  765-494-1492
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SCP:  State Cleanup Program Sites
The goals for the State Cleanup Section are to mitigate risk to human health and the environment.

Date of Government Version: 09/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0068
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-1052
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: N/A

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Management in Indiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Management in Indiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Management in Indiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 203

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.
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CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TC4137001.2s     Page GR-22

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Listing
Source: Family & Social Services Administration
Telephone: 317-232-4740

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1990Most Recent Revision:
38086-D8 JASPER, INTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

488 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4250038.5UTM Y (Meters): 
507439.7UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
86.9148 - 86˚ 54’ 53.28’’Longitude (West): 
38.4004 - 38˚ 24’ 1.44’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

JASPER, IN 47546
1163 EAST FIFTEENTH STREET
OLD JASPER POWER PLANT

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 488 ft.

North South

West East
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541530

497

527502472451

465
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458
546
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506

510

508

509 484

487

488

449

456

501

503 481 468

499

512

557

General EastGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapJASPER

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

Not ReportedFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

Not AvailableDUBOIS, IN

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGH    Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil meets the requirements for a hydric soil.

1 to 3 feet.
conductivity, wet state high in profile, etc. Depth to water table is
Somewhat poorly. Soils commonly have a layer with low hydraulicSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

STENDAL                       Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
PennsylvanianSystem:
Atokan and Morrowan SeriesSeries:
PP1Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC4137001.2s   Page A-5

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

shaly - clay loam
very channery - clay loam
stratified
silty clay loam
fine sandy loamDeeper Soil Types:

No Other Soil TypesShallow Soil Types:

loam
shaly - silt loam
very channery - silty clay loam
silty clay loamSurficial Soil Types:

loam
shaly - silt loam
very channery - silty clay loam
silty clay loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    4.50
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam60 inches10 inches 2

Min:    4.50
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam10 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SEINDNR1000004398   7
1/2 - 1 Mile SWINDNR1000004417   6
1/2 - 1 Mile SWINDNR1000004405   4
1/2 - 1 Mile WestINDNR1000004563   A3
1/2 - 1 Mile SWINDNR1000004429   2
1/2 - 1 Mile SWINDNR1000004451   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40000307542   A5

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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0Sealbag:
Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
1.25Linerdi:
95Liner top:

Not ReportedSlot:Not ReportedScreenm:
0Screend:
0Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
4Casingd:
85Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

Not ReportedMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
INDUSTRYWell use:DWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
2.5Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
0Static:
0Aquelv:
14bedro 1:
456Bedrock:
123Depth:
470Grnd elev:
4249297Utmy:
506622Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
Not ReportedLotno:

Not ReportedSubdiv:JASPERTopo:
26Section1:
SEQuarter3:

SEQuarter2:SEQuarter1:
5WRange1:1STown1:
Not ReportedCivilt:DUBOISCounty1:

JASPER SE1/4 SE 1/4Drive:
15-JUL-76Comp date:
196026Refno:

1
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR1000004451IN WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedWell use:Not ReportedWelltype:
0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
3.3Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
0Static:
0Aquelv:
16bedro 1:
444Bedrock:
111Depth:
460Grnd elev:
4249047Utmy:
506656Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
Not ReportedLotno:

Not ReportedSubdiv:JASPERTopo:
35Section1:
NEQuarter3:

NEQuarter2:SEQuarter1:
5WRange1:1STown1:
Not ReportedCivilt:DUBOISCounty1:

NE 1/4 SEC 35; 6 BLKS E OF COURT HOUSE NEAR RIVERDrive:
01-JAN-24Comp date:
195977Refno:

2
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR1000004429IN WELLS

INDNR1000004451Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:

0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
26Section:

5WRang:1STown:
DUBOISCounty:01-MAR-63Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:01-MAR-64Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:15-AUG-66Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:27-JUN-78Field d:
MRFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

20-JUL-76Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
Not ReportedOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
Not ReportedDrillad:

SELBYDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

Not ReportedOwnerad:CHAIR FACTORYOwner:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedLotno:
Not ReportedSubdiv:JASPERTopo:

26Section1:
NEQuarter3:

SWQuarter2:SEQuarter1:
5WRange1:1STown1:
BRAINBRIDGECivilt:DUBOISCounty1:

JASPER N COURT HOUSE 9 BLKS E 2 BLKSDrive:
20-MAY-77Comp date:
196011Refno:

A3
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INDNR1000004563IN WELLS

INDNR1000004429Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:

0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
35Section:

5WRang:1STown:
DUBOISCounty:01-JUL-74Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:01-MAY-66Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:15-AUG-66Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:27-JUN-78Field d:
MRFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

26-NOV-60Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
Not ReportedOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
PETERSBURGDrillad:

SELBYDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

Not ReportedOwnerad:VENEER MILLS #1Owner:
0Sealbag:

Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
1.25Linerdi:
68Liner top:

Not ReportedSlot:Not ReportedScreenm:
0Screend:
0Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
4.88Casingd:
61Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

Not ReportedMethod:Not ReportedUse other:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:
0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
26Section:

5WRang:1STown:
DUBOISCounty:01-JUL-74Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:28-JAN-65Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:15-AUG-66Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:27-JUN-78Field d:
MRFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

22-MAY-77Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
Not ReportedOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
PETERSBURGDrillad:

SELBYDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

JASPEROwnerad:AL ELLIOTTOwner:
0Sealbag:

Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
1.25Linerdi:
18Liner top:

Not ReportedSlot:Not ReportedScreenm:
0Screend:
0Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
4.125Casingd:
16Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

Not ReportedMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
HOMEWell use:DWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
1.3Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
0Static:
0Aquelv:
14bedro 1:
516Bedrock:
50Depth:
530Grnd elev:
4250228Utmy:
506106Utmx:
1900Feetwe:
0Feetew:
2000Feetsn:
0Feetns:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Sealbag:
Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
1.25Linerdi:
67Liner top:

Not ReportedSlot:Not ReportedScreenm:
0Screend:
0Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
4.86Casingd:
55Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

Not ReportedMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
INDUSTRYWell use:DWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
5Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
0Static:
0Aquelv:
46bedro 1:
414Bedrock:
75Depth:
460Grnd elev:
4248876Utmy:
506612Utmx:
0Feetwe:
0Feetew:
0Feetsn:
0Feetns:
Not ReportedLotno:

Not ReportedSubdiv:JASPERTopo:
35Section1:
NEQuarter3:

SEQuarter2:NEQuarter1:
5WRange1:1STown1:
Not ReportedCivilt:DUBOISCounty1:

JASPER 3 BLKS S & 6 E COURT HOUSEDrive:
15-APR-66Comp date:
195962Refno:

4
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR1000004405IN WELLS

INDNR1000004563Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
285Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-86.9308318Longitude:
38.4028306Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:05120209Huc code:

10/00-DAC C14 POPULATED FROM IN24K-NDX BY LAT-LONGMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
LAB NO 50646 JASPER, INDMonloc name:
USGS-382410086555101Monloc Identifier:
USGS Indiana Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-INOrg. Identifier:

A5
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000307542FED USGS

INDNR1000004405Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:

0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
35Section:

5WRang:1STown:
DUBOISCounty:01-JUL-74Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:01-MAY-66Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:15-AUG-66Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:27-JUN-78Field d:
MRFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

15-APR-66Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
Not ReportedOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
Not ReportedDrillad:

SELBYDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

Not ReportedOwnerad:VENEER MILLS #2Owner:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Sealbag:
Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
1.25Linerdi:
56Liner top:

Not ReportedSlot:Not ReportedScreenm:
0Screend:
0Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
5.19Casingd:
55Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

Not ReportedMethod:Not ReportedUse other:
HOMEWell use:DWelltype:

0Bailerd:
0Bailerh:
0Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
2.5Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
0Static:
0Aquelv:
37bedro 1:
428Bedrock:
68Depth:
465Grnd elev:
4248988Utmy:
506406Utmx:
950Feetwe:
0Feetew:
750Feetsn:
0Feetns:
Not ReportedLotno:

Not ReportedSubdiv:JASPERTopo:
35Section1:
NEQuarter3:

NEQuarter2:SWQuarter1:
5WRange1:1STown1:
Not ReportedCivilt:DUBOISCounty1:

JASPER 2 BLKS S & 4 E OF COURT HOUSE (NEAR RIVER)Drive:
17-MAY-78Comp date:
195997Refno:

6
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR1000004417IN WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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HOMEWell use:DWelltype:
0Bailerd:
1.5Bailerh:
.5Bailerr:
0Pumpdw:
0Pumphou:
0Pumprate:
Not ReportedType test:
84Static:
0Aquelv:
10bedro 1:
560Bedrock:
185Depth:
570Grnd elev:
4248831Utmy:
508478Utmx:
0Feetwe:
600Feetew:
1400Feetsn:
0Feetns:
Not ReportedLotno:

Not ReportedSubdiv:JASPERTopo:
31Section1:
NWQuarter3:

SWQuarter2:NWQuarter1:
4WRange1:1STown1:
BAINBRIDGECivilt:DUBOISCounty1:

1 MI FROM JASPER, IN ON HWY 164Drive:
20-DEC-63Comp date:
195902Refno:

7
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

INDNR1000004398IN WELLS

INDNR1000004417Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:

0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
35Section:

5WRang:1STown:
DUBOISCounty:01-JUL-74Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:01-JUL-70Class date:
Not ReportedClassby:15-AUG-66Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:27-JUN-78Field d:
MRFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

18-MAY-78Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
Not ReportedOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
PETERSBURGDrillad:

SELBYDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

Not ReportedOwnerad:JOHN WUCHNEROwner:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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INDNR1000004398Site id:
0Reserve:Not ReportedReserve:
Not ReportedIrregla:0Gravelp:

0Bore hole:
Not ReportedWater supp:

Not ReportedDnrvarn:Not ReportedCtyperm:
0Section:

Not ReportedRang:Not ReportedTown:
DUBOISCounty:25-JAN-76Accwo date:
Not ReportedAccwo:01-JAN-64Class date:
WLSClassby:15-AUG-66Court d:
Not ReportedCourtby:18-JUL-65Field d:
RCFieldby:Not ReportedBuildtx:

0Buildzc:
Not ReportedBuildad:
Not ReportedCbuilde:

20-DEC-63Date co:Not ReportedLicense:
CLARENCE STEENOperator:Not ReportedDrilltx:

0Drillzc:
TROY, INDrillad:

CLARENCE STEENDriller:Not ReportedOwnertx:
0Ownerzc:

RR4, JASPER, INOwnerad:JOHN PRICHTELOwner:
0Sealbag:

Not ReportedMethods:Not ReportedFilledt:
Not ReportedFilledf:Not ReportedSealing:

0Groutba:
Not ReportedMethodg:
0Groutt:
0Groutf:

Not ReportedGroutm:Not ReportedQuality:
Not ReportedPump other:Not ReportedType pump:

0Pumpset:
0Linerdi:
0Liner top:

Not ReportedSlot:Not ReportedScreenm:
0Screend:
0Screenl:
Not ReportedCasingm:
7Casingd:
72.75Casingl:
Not ReportedMethod other:

CABLE TOOLMethod:Not ReportedUse other:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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47546
1.7BasementShort Term200147546
1.2BasementPost-Mitigation200247546
0.7BasementPost-Mitigation200247546
2.1OtherLong Term200447546
4.2BasementShort Term200447546
1.9BasementShort Term200447546
5.7BasementShort Term200447546
6.0BasementShort Term200447546
3.8BasementShort Term200447546
3.6BasementShort Term200447546
0.0BasementShort Term200447546
5.3BasementShort Term200447546
3.4BasementShort Term200447546
2.8BasementShort Term200447546
1.6BasementShort Term200447546
2.1BasementShort Term200447546
4.3BasementShort Term200447546
3.7BasementShort Term200447546
3.8BasementShort Term200447546
2.3BasementShort Term200447546
2.9BasementShort Term200447546
1.8OtherShort Term200447546
3.4BasementShort Term200447546
3.0BasementShort Term200447546
2.5BasementShort Term200447546
1.5BasementShort Term200447546
2.31st FloorShort Term200447546
1.81st FloorShort Term199747546
2.3BasementShort Term199747546
5.0BasementShort Term199747546
0.8BasementPost-Mitigation200047546
4.7BasementShort Term200047546
9.0BasementShort Term047546
5.0BasementShort Term047546
3.2OtherUnknown047546
5.4OtherShort Term200047546
1.7OtherUnknown199547546
2.6OtherShort Term199447546
0.71st FloorLong Term200047546
1.0BasementLong Term199747546
1.9OtherUnknown047546
1.9OtherUnknown047546
1.7OtherShort Term199447546
1.4BasementPost-Mitigation200147546
0.6BasementPost-Mitigation200447546
0.7OtherUnknown199447546

_____________________________
ResultLocationTest TypeYearZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: IN Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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0%0%100%1.200 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 3

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   47546

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for DUBOIS County:  2 

2.11st FloorShort Term200247546
3.2BasementShort Term200447546
1.9BasementShort Term200447546
2.1BasementShort Term200447546
6.5BasementShort Term200447546
3.1BasementShort Term200447546
6.1BasementShort Term200447546
2.2BasementShort Term199747546
3.2BasementShort Term047546
7.21st FloorShort Term200247546
5.71st FloorShort Term200247546
0.8BasementPost-Mitigation200047546
1.2BasementPost-Mitigation200247546
0.7BasementPost-Mitigation200247546
2.3BasementPost-Mitigation2001

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC4137001.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Public Water Supply Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3323
Community and non-community drinking water wells.

Water Wells Database
Source:  Indiana Geological Survey
Telephone:  812-855-7636
Shows data points that represent water wells contained in the Lithologic database, which is derived from the water

well database of the Indiana Department of Natural Resources

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: IN Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 317-233-7148
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

TC4137001.2s     Page PSGR-2
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Old Jasper Power Plant

1163 East Fifteenth Street

Jasper, IN 47546

Inquiry Number: 4137001.5

November 18, 2014



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 11/18/14

Site Name:
Old Jasper Power Plant
1163 East Fifteenth Street
Jasper, IN 47546

Client Name:
Cardno ATC #86
7988 Centerpoint Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46268

Contact: Brian KleemanEDR Inquiry # 4137001.5

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Cardno
ATC #86 were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire
insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.
Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the
Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be authenticated by visiting
www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Old Jasper Power Plant
Address: 1163 East Fifteenth Street
City, State, Zip: Jasper, IN 47546
Cross Street:
P.O. # ENVESA3
Project: Old Jasper Power Plant
Certification # E0D0-4AC5-90E1

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # E0D0-4AC5-90E1

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Cardno ATC #86 (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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HIG Research Summary
Site Location:

Jasper Power Plant
1163 East Fifteenth Street
Jasper, IN

HIG Project #:

149887

Research Summary 
Completed:

11/20/2014

Conducted For:

Cardno
255 S. Garvin Street, Suite G
Evansville, IN

This Research Summary identifies the products and services ordered from Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. 
(HIG) for the above referenced site location.  

1937, 1949, 1954, 1968, 1973, 1979, 1986, 1998, 2003, 2008, 2012

Aerial Photographs taken in the years listed below were provided for the site location.  Title 
blocks on each page list the year and scale of each aerial photograph.

Aerial Photographs

Jasper 1968-2008

The following directories for the general site area were identified.  The directories were 
reviewed at approximate 5 year intervals, subject to availability.  A comma between date 
ranges indicates a gap of 10 years or more in the directories available for review.

A search was conducted for directories that include coverage of the site area.  This included 
researching one or more of the following: HIG’s City Directory Collection, the Allen County 
(Indiana) Public Library’s city directory collection, the Library of Congress Business Reference 
Services Collection and other miscellaneous online sources.

City Directory Pages

15th Street E. (1968-2008)

The streets and address ranges researched were either requested at the time of ordering or 
were selected by HIG. For each street researched, the date range of the publications that 
included listings for the site and/or surrounding properties is provided below.  Each city 
directory page provided includes the publication name and date at the top of the page.

Page 1 of  2

Historical Information Gatherers  •                                             •  952-253-2004 www.historicalinfo.com  



HIG Research Summary
Site Location:

Jasper Power Plant
1163 East Fifteenth Street
Jasper, IN

HIG Project #:

149887

Research Summary 
Completed:

11/20/2014

Conducted For:

Cardno
255 S. Garvin Street, Suite G
Evansville, IN

Copyright 2014 by Historical Information Gatherers, Inc.  All rights reserved.  The person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG 
Data is granted a limited license to reproduce the Site Specific HIG Data solely for purposes of providing supporting documentation for reports 
produced for the site location which is noted on page one of this Research Summary.  Any other reproduction of the Site Specific HIG Data in 
any media or format, in whole or in part, is prohibited without prior written permission from Historical Information Gatherers.  

This Research Summary and the related documents and images provided by Historical Information Gatherers (hereafter referred to as the “Site 
Specific HIG Data”) contain information obtained from a variety of public and private sources.  Additional information for the site and surrounding 
properties may exist.  Accordingly, there can be no guaranty that the information provided is complete for its intended purpose.  No warranty 
expressed or implied, is made whatsoever in connection with the Site Specific HIG Data.  Historical Information Gatherers specifically disclaims 
the making of any such warranties, including without limitation, merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.  Historical Information 
Gatherers, its officers, employees and independent contractors cannot be held liable to anyone for any loss or damage, whether arising out of 
errors or omissions, negligence, accident or any other cause, resulting directly or indirectly from any information provided or any information not 
provided in the Site Specific HIG Data.  Any liability on the part of Historical Information Gatherers is strictly limited to a refund equal to the 
amount paid for the Site Specific HIG Data. 

The licensing agreement between Historical Information Gatherers and infoGroup provides that Historical Information Gatherers may create 
photocopies or reproductions of portions of Polk City Directories, Hill-Donnelley Criss-Cross Directories and other directories under infoGroup 
copyright.  The licensing agreement also permits the person or entity that ordered and paid for the Site Specific HIG Data to include photocopies 
or reproductions of portions of Polk City Directories, Hill-Donnelley Criss-Cross Directories and other directories under infoGroup copyright as 
supporting documents for reports produced for the site which is the subject of the Site Specific HIG Data.

Disclaimer & Waiver of Liability

HIG Copyright Notice

Licensing Agreement

Page 2 of  2
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historicalinfo.com

Jasper Power Plant
1163 East Fifteenth Street
Jasper, IN ´

2012
HIG Project # 149887

Client Project # ENVESA3

Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500')

www.historicalinfo.com
brian.kleeman
Polygonal Line

brian.kleeman
arrow 4
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Jasper Power Plant
1163 East Fifteenth Street
Jasper, IN ´

2008
HIG Project # 149887

Client Project # ENVESA3

Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500')

www.historicalinfo.com
brian.kleeman
Polygonal Line

brian.kleeman
arrow 4
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Jasper Power Plant
1163 East Fifteenth Street
Jasper, IN ´

2003
HIG Project # 149887

Client Project # ENVESA3

Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500')

www.historicalinfo.com
brian.kleeman
Polygonal Line

brian.kleeman
arrow 4
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Jasper Power Plant
1163 East Fifteenth Street
Jasper, IN ´

1998
HIG Project # 149887

Client Project # ENVESA3

Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500')

www.historicalinfo.com
brian.kleeman
Polygonal Line

brian.kleeman
arrow 4
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Jasper Power Plant
1163 East Fifteenth Street
Jasper, IN ´

1986
HIG Project # 149887

Client Project # ENVESA3

Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500')

www.historicalinfo.com
brian.kleeman
Polygonal Line

brian.kleeman
arrow 4
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Jasper Power Plant
1163 East Fifteenth Street
Jasper, IN ´

1979
HIG Project # 149887

Client Project # ENVESA3

Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500')

www.historicalinfo.com
brian.kleeman
Polygonal Line

brian.kleeman
arrow 4
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Jasper Power Plant
1163 East Fifteenth Street
Jasper, IN ´

1973
HIG Project # 149887

Client Project # ENVESA3

Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500')

www.historicalinfo.com
brian.kleeman
Polygonal Line

brian.kleeman
arrow 4
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Jasper Power Plant
1163 East Fifteenth Street
Jasper, IN ´

1968
HIG Project # 149887

Client Project # ENVESA3

Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500')

www.historicalinfo.com
brian.kleeman
Polygonal Line

brian.kleeman
arrow 4
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Jasper Power Plant
1163 East Fifteenth Street
Jasper, IN ´

1954
HIG Project # 149887

Client Project # ENVESA3

Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500')

www.historicalinfo.com
brian.kleeman
Polygonal Line

brian.kleeman
arrow 4
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Jasper Power Plant
1163 East Fifteenth Street
Jasper, IN ´

1949
HIG Project # 149887

Client Project # ENVESA3

Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500')

www.historicalinfo.com
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brian.kleeman
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Jasper Power Plant
1163 East Fifteenth Street
Jasper, IN ´

1937
HIG Project # 149887

Client Project # ENVESA3

Approximate Scale 1:6000 (1"=500')

www.historicalinfo.com
brian.kleeman
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brian.kleeman
arrow 4



2008 Jasper-Dubois County, IN - Polk City Directory

HIG
Rectangle



2003 Jasper-Dubois County, IN - Polk City Directory

HIG
Rectangle



2003 Jasper-Dubois County, IN - Polk City Directory

HIG
Rectangle



1998 Jasper-Dubois County, IN - Polk CityDirectory

HIG
Rectangle



1993 Jasper, IN - Polk City Directory

HIG
Rectangle



1988 Jasper, IN - Polk City Directory

HIG
Rectangle



1988 Jasper, IN - Polk City Directory

HIG
Rectangle



1984 Jasper, IN - Polk City Directory

HIG
Rectangle



1984 Jasper, IN - Polk City Directory

HIG
Rectangle



1978 Jasper, IN - Polk City Directory

HIG
Rectangle



1974 Jasper, IN - Polk City Directory
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Rectangle



1968 Jasper, IN - Polk City Directory
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Legal Acres:
8.4600

19-06-25-700-027.000-002 Civil City of Jasper 1163 E 15TH St 640
ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION OWNERSHIP Tax ID 0180000105 Printed 11/17/2014
PARCEL NUMBER

19-06-25-700-027.000-002

Parent Parcel Number

Property Address
1163 E 15TH St

Neighborhood
284 Commercial/Industrial

Property Class
640 Exempt: Municipality

TAXING DISTRICT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction 19

Area 001 Bainbridge

Corporation N

District 002

Section & Plat 25

Routing Number 005-077-034

Civil City of Jasper
PO Box 29
Jasper, IN 47547

018-00001-05 PT S 1/2 25-1-5 8.46A

EXEMPT

TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP
Date Transfer From Book/Page-Document Consideration

01/09/2012 MEMO OF LEASE DOC: 2012000241 $0.00

VALUATION RECORD
Assessment Year

Reason For Change

VALUATION L
Appraised Value B

T

VALUATION L
True Tax Value B

T

03/01/2002

09- GENERAL REV

0
0
0

0
0
0

03/01/2008

TRENDING 2008

0
0
0

0
0
0

03/01/2009

TRENDING 2009

0
0
0

0
0
0

03/01/2010

19 - ANNUAL ADJ

0
0
0

0
0
0

03/01/2011

19 - ANNUAL ADJ

0
0
0

0
0
0

03/01/2012

19 - ANNUAL ADJ

0
0
0

0
0
0

03/01/2013

19 - ANNUAL ADJ

0
0
0

0
0
0

03/01/2014

19 - ANNUAL ADJ

0
0
0

0
0
0

001 : GOV:NOT ASSESSED

Site Description
Topography:

Public Utilities:

Street or Road:

Neighborhood:

Zoning:
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RECORDS OF COMMUNICATION 



RECORD OF COMMUNICATION 

Site Name: Jasper Power Plant Location (city): Jasper, Indiana 

Communications with: Mr. Bud Hauersperger 

Of:  City of Jasper 

Location:  Phone: 812-482-9131 

Communication via  Telephone X Letter X In Person 

Recorded By: Mr. Brian Kleeman Of:  Cardno ATC 

At: (time): 12:00 pm On (date):  11/13/14 

Re:  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

Summary of Communication: 

Mr. Hauersperger escorted Cardno ATC through a portion of the site 
reconnaissance and answered questions regarding current and historical uses 
of the property.  Mr. Crews also completed a copy of the Client Questionnaire.  
Pertinent information included the following: 

     Mr. Hauersperger mentioned that past uses of the property includes a power 
plant, which was constructed in 1968.  

 Coal ash lagoons were removed from the property prior to Mr. Hauersperger’s 
association with the property. 

 Water treatment chemicals for boiler operation and lubricants for equipment 
are stored on the property.  

 An asbestos abatement occurred on the property in the late 1990s. Mr. 
Hauersperger did not have prior reports of the abatement or asbestos 

investigation.  

 Mr. Hauersperger provided Cardno ATC with the “Plant Condition 
Assessment,” dated January 2011, by Black & Veatch.  The prior assessment 

is further discussed in Section 5.3.9.  

 Mr. Hauersperger was not aware of any environmental conditions or 
underground storage tanks (USTs) associated with the property.  

 Mr. Hauersperger was not aware of any asbestos containing materials (ACMs) 
or lead-based paint (LBP) on the property. 

Conclusions/Required Action/Follow-up: None 

ROC 1 

 

  



RECORD OF COMMUNICATION 

Site Name: Jasper Power Plant Location (city): Jasper, Indiana 

Communications with: Mr. Kent Bauer 

Of:  City of Jasper 

Location:  Phone: 812-639-0057 

Communication via X Telephone  Letter X In Person 

Recorded By: Mr. Brian Kleeman Of:  Cardno ATC 

At: (time): 12:00 pm On (date):  11/13/14 

Re:  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

Summary of Communication: 

Mr. Bauer escorted Cardno ATC during the site reconnaissance and answered 
questions regarding current and historical uses of the property. Pertinent 
information included the following: 

     Mr. Bauer provided knowledge of the plant’s equipment operations, stored 
chemicals, and access to the property. Mr. Bauer was aware of past water 

leaks associated with the plant’s roof system. 

Conclusions/Required Action/Follow-up: None 

ROC 2 

 

  



RECORD OF COMMUNICATION 

Site Name: Jasper Power Plant Location (city): Jasper, Indiana 

Communications with: Mr. Elliot Englert 

Of:  Indiana 15 Regional Planning Commission 

Location:  Phone:  

Communication via  Telephone  Letter X In Person 

Recorded By: Mr. Brian Kleeman Of:  Cardno ATC 

At: (time): 12:00 pm On (date):  11/13/14 

Re:  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

Summary of Communication: 

Ms. Englert provided access to the property and escorted Cardno ATC during 
the site reconnaissance. 

Conclusions/Required Action/Follow-up: None 

ROC 3 
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Brian Kleeman

From: Shawn D. Werner <sdwerner@duboiscountyin.org>
Sent: Monday, December 01, 2014 7:37 AM
To: Brian Kleeman
Subject: RE: Dubois County Health Department Records Request

I am not aware of any septic system or well on that property.  You might also check with IDEM about the well and the 
complaints.    
 
Thanks, 
 
Shawn Werner 
Dubois County Health Department 
Environmental Health Specialist  
 
 
 

From: Brian Kleeman [mailto:brian.kleeman@cardno.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, November 26, 2014 8:58 AM 
To: Donna C. Oeding 
Subject: Dubois County Health Department Records Request 
 
I am performing a Phase I ESA of the Jasper Power Plant site at 1163 East 15th Street in Jasper.  I am requesting any 
information the health department may have regarding environmental concerns, complaints, septic systems, or wells 
associated with the property. 
 
Thanks, 
Brian 
 

Brian Kleeman  
STAFF GEOLOGIST 
AMERICAS, CARDNO ATC SOUTH 
CARDNO 
 

 
 
Office  (+1) 812-436-9250 Ext 2  Mobile  (+1) 812-457-0043  Fax  (+1) 812-436-9251    
Address 255 South Garvin Street, Suite G, Evansville, IN 47713 
Email brian.kleeman@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com  

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data 
must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, 
any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please 
email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed 
are the author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno. 
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Brian Kleeman

From: Kenny Hochgesang <firechief@ci.jasper.in.us>
Sent: Tuesday, December 02, 2014 7:12 AM
To: Brian Kleeman
Subject: RE: Fire Department - Phase I ESA

Brian, the only call we have responded to was the smoldering pile of coal. There was no damage and the end result was 
to run the coal through the plant. No other calls or responses to that facility.  
 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
 

Kenny Hochgesang 
Jasper FIre Chief/Code Enforcement Officer 

 
Phone:   812.482.1741         Cell:   812.639.0020 
 
Email:  Kenny Hochgesang  
Web:   www.jasperindiana.gov 
 
JASPER FIRE STATION 309 E 6th STREET 
P.O. BOX 29  •  JASPER, IN 47547–0029 
 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
 
 

From: Brian Kleeman [mailto:brian.kleeman@cardno.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, November 26, 2014 9:02 AM 
To: firechief@ci.jasper.in.us 
Subject: Fire Department - Phase I ESA 
 
Kenny, 
 
We are performing a Phase I ESA on the Jasper Power Plant site at 1163 East 15th Street in Jasper.  I am checking to see if 
you guys have any records/knowledge of any environmental concerns, spills, fire‐related responses, or underground 
storage tanks associated with the property.  According to the records I’ve researched thus far, it appears that a fire 
occurred at the property in August 2011 on stored coal pile.  Any information you would have on the prior fire would 
also be helpful. 
 
Thanks, 
Brian 
 

Brian Kleeman  
STAFF GEOLOGIST 
AMERICAS, CARDNO ATC SOUTH 
CARDNO 
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Office  (+1) 812-436-9250 Ext 2  Mobile  (+1) 812-457-0043  Fax  (+1) 812-436-9251    
Address 255 South Garvin Street, Suite G, Evansville, IN 47713 
Email brian.kleeman@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com  

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data 
must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, 
any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please 
email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed 
are the author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno. 
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Current Position 

Staff Geologist 

Profession 

Professional Geologist 

Years' Experience 

8 

Joined Cardno 

October 2005 

Education 

B.S., Geology, Western 
Kentucky, 2003 

Professional Registrations 

Licensed Professional 
Geologist – Indiana, 2370 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Summary of Experience 

Mr. Kleeman is a Staff Geologist with Cardno ATC in Evansville, Indiana.  Mr. Kleeman has 
experience encompassing a variety of projects in the State of Indiana, Illinois, Kentucky, and 
Tennessee.  Projects include Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), Phase II 
Subsurface Investigations, Site Remediation, Underground Storage Tank Removal, 
Asbestos Building Inspections, and sampling activities including air, water, and soil media.  
Other experience in variable fields includes sinkhole remediation, geotechnical consulting 
services and report writing, construction materials testing, and soils and concrete lab testing 
with respect to ASTM and AASHTO guidelines. 

Significant Projects 

> Phase I Environmental Site Assessments / Confidential Clients / Illinois, Kentucky, 
and Indiana.  Duties include site investigation, historical and background research, 
and report writing.  Site investigations include searching for recognized 
environmental conditions, potential asbestos and lead-based paint, and observable 
mold.  Project duties also include scheduling, invoicing, and the ability to 
communicate with site contacts and clients.  Types of projects include 
manufacturing facilities, drycleaning facilities, petroleum sites, and other 
commercial/industrial buildings.  Transaction screens, prior use reports, mini-Phase 
I ESAs have also been performed for various projects based on the client’s needs. 

> Phase II Subsurface & Hydrogeologic Investigations / Confidential Clients / Indiana 
and Kentucky.  Performed and managed site investigation activities.  Duties include 
project management, health and safety plan overview, conducting tailgate safety 
meetings, boring layout, surveying monitoring well elevations, subsurface boring 
logs, monitoring well installation, well development, and soil and groundwater 
sampling.  Other duties include field screening for total photoionizable vapors in soil 
samples using photo-ionization and flame-ionization detectors, locating and marking 
boring locations using a global positioning (GPS) unit, and the shipment of samples 
using standard chain-of-custody procedures. 

> Site Remediation / Confidential Clients / Indiana, Kentucky, and Illinois.  Site 
Remediation experience includes the remediation of contaminated materials from a 
property based on prior assessments and analysis.  Duties include oversight of the 
excavation and removal of contaminated materials, placement of imported clean fill 
materials, request utility locates, documentation, and confirmatory sampling.   

> Underground Storage Tank Removal / Confidential Clients / Indiana and Kentucky.  
Performed oversight for underground storage tank (UST) removal and closure 
operations for petroleum.  Duties included management, documentation, 
confirmatory soil sampling, and report writing. 

> Phase I and Phase II Environmental Assessments / Indiana 15 Regional Planning 
Commission / Indiana.  Performed Phase I ESAs of Indiana Brownfields sites 
located in a six county area in southern Indiana.  Also performed Phase II 
Subsurface Investigations, asbestos investigations, UST removal, and report writing 
on many large scale projects.  Sites include abandoned commercial/industrial 
buildings, drycleaning facilities, former manufacturing facilities, former schools, 
petroleum sites, etc.  Other duties include project management, geophysical survey 
assistance, and data entry into the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
ACRES database.   

>  

 

Brian L. Kleeman, LPG 

www.cardno.com 
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buildings, dry cleaning facilities, former manufacturing facilities, former schools, 
petroleum sites, etc.  Other duties include project management, geophysical 
survey assistance, and data entry into the United States Environmental 
Protection Agency ACRES database.   

> Groundwater Monitoring and O&M / Confidential Client / Shoals, Indiana.  Duties 
include writing quarterly monitoring reports, groundwater monitoring, and 
operation and maintenance (O&M) for the on-site remediation system.  
Groundwater monitoring duties include gauging water levels, vacuum pressure, 
dissolved oxygen and temperature readings, and the collection of groundwater 
samples from the on-site monitoring well network.  Performing operation and 
maintenance on remediation system included checking the overall system 
capabilities, measuring pressure for the air sparge system, and measuring 
temperature and air velocity of the soil vapor extraction (sve) blower system 
using a thermo anemometer.   

> Groundwater Monitoring / Confidential Clients / Indiana and Kentucky.   
Performed groundwater sampling activities for a wide variety of sites in Indiana 
and Kentucky.  Monitoring activities include checking groundwater parameters 
(temperature, pH, dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, etc.) using a 
multi-meter and sample collection using bailers, low flow (micropurge) sampling 
equipment, bladder pumps, and peristaltic pumps.  Familiar with QED Sample 
Pro Pumps, Geotech Pumps, QED MP-15 Controller, QED MP-20 and Horiba 
multimeters. 

> Asbestos Investigation / Confidential Clients / Indiana.  Performed asbestos 
investigations on several project types including commercial buildings and 
industrial facilities.  Duties included the observation of suspect asbestos-
containing materials (ACMs), documentation of sample description and location, 
sample collection for analysis, and report writing.   

> Landfill Operations / Confidential Clients / Indiana.  Performed quality control 
inspections associated with landfill operations. Duties included moisture-density 
testing of fill placement using a nuclear density meter and sample collection for 
permeability/density values associated with the construction of a clay liner. 
Other duties include well installation for groundwater sampling and 
potentiometric surface mapping purposes and post closure inspections for 
erosion control implementation. 

> Air Monitoring / Confidential Client / Ghent, KY.  Performed industrial hygiene 
activities at a barge off-loading facility, which specialized in the offloading of 
silicon and metal alloys, including air sampling around employee work zones in 
order to determine exposure levels of the on-site airborne dust.  Duties include 
monitoring of employees, utilizing equipment (pumps, tubing, collectors, 
rotameter, etc.), and documentation of employees tasks, flow rates, and air 
volume contained.  Based on findings of the analysis, a hazardous safety and 
prevention workplan regarding permissible time limits and required personal 
protective equipment was created for the employer. 

> Geotechnical Services / Confidential Clients / Kentucky and Tennessee.  
Performed oversight of drill crews involved with interstate and highway projects.  
Project management of drill crews included boring layout, surveying, soil and 
rock core sampling, logging the subsurface, rock quality designation, and 
interpretation of highway profiles, site grading plans, boring layout, and cross-
section analysis.  Other duties included geotechnical exploration, electrical 
resistivity operations, and report writing for in Kentucky and Tennessee 
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Training/Certifications 

including restaurants and other commercial facilities. 

> Drilled Shaft Inspection / Confidential Client / Indiana.  Performed drilled shaft 
inspections for a large scale interstate bridge project.  Duties include oversight 
and inspection of drilled shaft installation and concrete placement procedures, 
soil classification, and interpretation of shaft details and profiles. 

> Construction Materials Testing / Confidential Clients / Various Locations in 
Kentucky.  Performed concrete inspection and testing, footing inspection, 
reinforcement steel inspection, masonry inspection, proof-rolling, and density 
testing of construction materials.  Project types inspected include industrial 
facilities, vocational and public schools, commercial buildings, highways, and 
parking lots.  Project types also included the development of berms and slopes.   

> Soils Laboratory Testing / Various Projects and Clients / Indiana and Kentucky.  
Performed following tests with respect to ASTM specifications:  standard proctor 
D698, modified proctor D1557, atterberg limits D4318, hydrometer method 
D422, unconfined compression D2166, grain size analysis D1140, moisture 
content D2216, and slake durability D4644.  All tests performed also involve 
appropriate sieving and preparation according to ASTM specifications. 

 

> ACI Concrete Field Technician-Grade 1, American Concrete Institute, Frankfort, 
KY, 2005 with current refreshers. 

> Nuclear Gauge Training Certification, American Engineers, Inc., Glasgow, KY, 
2003 with current refreshers. 

> 40-Hour Hazwoper, Compliance Solutions Occupational Trainers, Inc, 29 CFR 
1910.120 (e), Cincinnati, OH 2006 with current refreshers. 

> Asbestos Building Inspector, Environmental Safety Assurance Institute, 
Indianapolis, IN, 2008 with current refreshers. 

> 10-Hour OSHA Safety Training, 2012. 
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Current Position 

Due Diligence Manager 

Profession 

Environmental Scientist 

Years' Experience 

13 

Joined Cardno 

January 2001 

Education 

B.S., Natural Resources and 
Environmental Science, 
Purdue University West 
Lafayette, 1998 

Masters of Business 
Administration, Anderson 
University, 2012 

Professional Registrations 

CHMM # 14627 April, 2008  

Affiliations 

Member of Theta Tau National 
Professional Engineering 
Fraternity 

Board Member Indiana 
Association of Hazardous 
Materials Professionals 

 

Summary of Experience 

Mr. Cheney is the Due Diligence Manager for the ATC office in Indianapolis, Indiana and has 
been with ATC since January of 2001.  He is responsible for management and coordination 
of due diligence projects (Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Transaction Screens, 
etc.) on a local and national level.  Mr. Cheney’s ability to manage multi-site portfolios on 
both a local and national level allows for signification time and cost savings to the client as 
well as providing a consistent product.  Mr. Cheney is typically involved in management and 
performance of hundreds of Phase I Environmental Site Assessments per year. 

Mr. Cheney has written and assisted in writing multiple successful United States 
Environmental Protection Act Brownfields Assessment and Cleanup Grants for several 
economic development districts in the State of Indiana. 

Mr. Cheney is also responsible for performing Phase II Subsurface Investigations, asbestos 
sampling, proposal preparation, and new hire training.  Mr. Cheney also has experience with 
construction quality assurance of sanitary landfill sites, underground storage tank closure 
projects, groundwater sampling and underground storage tank compliance audits.    

Significant Projects 

Environmental 

> Phase I and Phase II Environmental Assessments / Indiana Finance Authority / 
Indiana.   

– Performed and managed Phase I and Phase II ESAs of Brownfield Sites 
throughout the State of Indiana for the Trails and Parks Initiative (TPI) that is 
funded by the EPA Community Wide Brownfield Assessment Grant and 
Authority funding through 2010.   

> Phase I and Phase II Environmental Assessments / Indiana 15 Regional Planning 
Commission /West Central Indiana Economic Development District / Energize ECI – 
Regional Planning District/ Indiana.   

– Performed and managed Phase I ESAs of Brownfield Sites located in southern, 
eastern and western Indiana.   

> Phase I Environmental Assessments - Brownfields Sites/ Various Clients / Indiana.   

– Performed and/or managed multiple Phase I Environmental Site Assessments 
per ASTM guidelines and client requirements.  Sites consisted of former 
industrial facilities, salvage yards, mills, etc. in various locations throughout 
Indiana. 

> Phase I Environmental Assessments / Various Clients / Indiana.   

– Performed and/or managed well over 1,000 Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessments per ASTM guidelines and lender requirements.  Phase I. 

 

 

Jason Cheney, CHMM 
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Training/ Certification 

experience includes investigations of commercial businesses, office parks, 
agricultural land, truck terminals, industrial properties, and stone quarries. 

> Phase II Investigations / Various Clients / Indiana.   

– Performed subsurface investigations of multiple commercial properties. 

> Underground Storage Tank Removal / Confidential Client / Indiana.  

– Assisted in the removal of an underground storage tanks and contaminated soils 
at a former commercial shopping center.  

> Asbestos Investigation / Confidential Client / Indiana.   

– Performed multiple limited asbestos surveys at commercial properties.   

> Geophysical Survey / Confidential Clients / Indiana.  

– Assisted in  geophysical surveys of commercial businesses, state maintenance 
garages, former landfills and undeveloped lots using an EM-61 electromagnetic 
metal detection system and ground penetrating radar. 

Landfill 

> Landfill / Waste Management / Jay County, Indiana.   

– Provided construction Quality Assurance for installation of geosynthetic liner for 
a 174,240 square footage sanitary landfill cell at Jay County Landfill.   

> Landfill and Slurry Wall CQA / Allied Waste / Illinois.   

– Provided Construction Quality Assurance, on-site engineering and survey control 
for clay and geosynthetic liner and leachate collection systems for three 8 acre 
sanitary landfill cells at the Lee County Landfill and an 8 acre sanitary landfill and 
approximately 1000ft of Sidewall Liner at the Streator Area Landfill No. 3.  
Provided Construction Quality Assurance and on-site engineering for a 2000ft 
Slurry Wall around a closed landfill. 

 

> HAZWOPER 8-hour refresher course, 2012 

> OSHA 10-hour Construction Training, 2007 

> HAZWOPER 40-hour training course, 1997 

> Licensed Asbestos Inspector (AHERA), 2012 

> Nuclear Gauge Radiation Safety Certification, 1994 
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	C11 - JFC LAUNDRY - 1182 EAST 16TH STREET - JASPER, IN 47549 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, IN MANIFEST
	C12 - FLEXCEL-JASPER - 1180 EAST 16TH STREET - JASPER, IN 47549 - IN UST
	C13 - JASPER CORP FURNITURE DIV - 1180 EAST. 16TH ST. - JASPER, IN 47549 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, IN MANIFEST
	C14 - KIMBALL HOSPITALITY JASPER 16TH ST - 1180 E 16TH ST - JASPER, IN 47549 - IN MANIFEST
	C15 - KIMBALL HOSPITALITY - 1180 E 16TH ST - JASPER, IN 47549 - RCRA-SQG, ICIS, FINDS, IN MANIFEST, IN AIRS
	D16 - K O - JASPER CHERRY STREET - 1620 CHERRY ST - JASPER, IN 47546 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, IN MANIFEST, IN SPILLS
	D17 - KIMBALL OFFICE - JASPER CHERRY STREET - 1620 CHERRY ST - JASPER, IN 47549 - IN MANIFEST, IN AIRS, IN TIER 2
	18   - ARISTOKRAFT NO 32 - 1115 E 14TH ST - JASPER, IN 47546 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, IN MANIFEST
	E19 - KIMBALL ELECTRONICS - 1038 EAST 15TH STREET - JASPER, IN 47549 - IN UST, IN TIER 2
	E20 - KIMBALL ELECTRONICS INCORPORATED - 1038 EAST 15TH STREET - JASPER, IN 47549 - CERC-NFRAP, CORRACTS, RCRA-SQG, TRIS,...
	E21 - KIMBALL ELECTRONICS - 1038 E 15TH ST - JASPER, IN 47546 - WI MANIFEST
	E22 - KIMBALL - ELECTRONICS - 1038 E 15TH ST - JASPER, IN 47546 - IN MANIFEST, IN AIRS, IN TIER 2
	E23 - KIMBALL INTERNATIONAL, INC. - 1037 E 15TH ST - JASPER, IN 47549 - IN MANIFEST, IN AIRS, IN TIER 2
	E24 - KIMBALL OFFICE - JASPER 15TH STREET - 1037 E 15TH ST - JASPER, IN 47549 - RCRA-LQG, FINDS, IN MANIFEST
	F25 - DESIGN INSTITUTE OF AMERICA - 919 EAST 14TH STREET - JASPER, IN 47546 - IN SPILLS, IN SCP
	F26 - ACME METAL PRODUCTS - 919 EAST 14TH STREET - JASPER, IN 47546 - CERC-NFRAP, RCRA NonGen / NLR, IN UST, IN MANIFEST,...
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